

Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report (Contd..)

- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no report under sub-section (12) of Section 143 of the Act has been filed by the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.
- (c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the year.
- (xii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xiii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the transactions with related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Act, where applicable, and the details of the related party transactions have been disclosed in the standalone financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv)(a) Based on information and explanations provided to us and our audit procedures, in our opinion, the Company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.
- (b) We have considered the internal audit reports of the Company issued till date for the period under audit.
- (xv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected to its directors and hence, provisions of Section 192 of the Act are not applicable to the Company.
- (xvi)(a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable.
- (b) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable.
- (c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order is not applicable.
- (d) The Company is not part of any group (as per the provisions of the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 as amended). Accordingly, the requirements of clause 3(xvi)(d) are not applicable.
- (xvii) The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current and in the immediately preceding financial year.
- (xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year. Accordingly, clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that the Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
- Also refer to the Other Information paragraph of our main audit report which explains that the other information comprising the information included in other sections of the Annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.
- (xx) (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there is no unspent amount under sub-section (5) of Section 135 of the Act pursuant to any project other than ongoing projects. Accordingly, clause 3(xx)(a) of the Order is not applicable.
- (b) In respect of ongoing projects, the Company has transferred the unspent amount to a special account within a period of 30 days from the end of the financial year in compliance with Section 135(6) of the said Act.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Place: Kochi

Membership No.: 125710

Date: 21 May 2025

ICAI UDIN:25125710BMOXXB7773

Annexure B to the Independent Auditor's Report

on the standalone financial statements of Geojit Financial Services Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025

Report on the internal financial controls with reference to the aforesaid standalone financial statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act

(Referred to in paragraph 2(A)(g) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

Opinion

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Geojit Financial Services Limited ("the Company") as of 31 March 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls were operating effectively as at 31 March 2025, based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "Guidance Note").

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Financial Statements

A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally

Annexure B to the Independent Auditor's Report (Contd..)

accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements include those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Place: Kochi

Date: 21 May 2025

Membership No.: 125710

ICAI UDIN:25125710BMOXXB7773

Standalone Balance Sheet

as at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
ASSETS			
Financial assets			
a) Cash and cash equivalents	3	7,255.43	14,449.26
b) Bank balance other than (a) above	4	32,654.49	71,726.20
c) Trade receivables	5	1,986.47	11,227.14
d) Loans	6	37,610.00	46,755.27
e) Investments	7	21,826.68	1,826.68
f) Other financial assets	8	1,993.44	14,288.07
		1,03,326.51	1,60,272.62
Non-financial assets			
a) Current tax assets (net)	35	1,054.95	717.63
b) Deferred tax assets (net)	35	619.28	770.00
c) Investment property	9	107.18	115.16
d) Property, plant and equipment	10	4,697.74	4,354.21
e) Right-of-use assets	38	4,474.79	4,802.18
f) Capital work in progress	11	121.97	7.05
g) Intangible assets under development	12	53.58	302.54
h) Other intangible assets	13	1,082.38	1,661.52
i) Other non-financial assets	14	1,856.39	1,474.67
		14,068.26	14,204.96
Total assets		1,17,394.77	1,74,477.58
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Financial liabilities			
a) Trade payables	15		
i. Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises		75.20	38.60
ii. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises		3,827.45	4,656.36
b) Borrowings	16	23.72	31,247.41
c) Lease liabilities	38	4,435.92	4,606.16
d) Other financial liabilities	17	8,532.23	64,079.46
		16,894.52	1,04,627.99
Non-financial liabilities			
a) Provisions	18	440.37	261.42
b) Other non-financial liabilities	19	580.44	1,723.82
		1,020.81	1,985.24
EQUITY			
a) Equity share capital	20	2,790.25	2,391.44
b) Other equity	21	96,689.19	65,472.91
		99,479.44	67,864.35
Total liabilities and equity		1,17,394.77	1,74,477.58
Material accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
for **B S R & Associates LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain
Partner
Membership No.: 125710

Kochi
21 May 2025

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Geojit Financial Services Limited
CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair
Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan
Executive Director
DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson
Company Secretary
Membership No.: A21438

Kochi
21 May 2025

Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
1 Revenue from operations			
Interest income	22	2,336.45	1,361.46
Dividend income		337.31	323.22
Rental income		62.00	54.96
Fee and commission income	23	22,717.50	16,844.73
Net gain on fair value changes	24	128.11	89.01
Others	25	50.43	22.54
Total revenue from operations		25,631.80	18,695.92
2 Other income	26	18,474.37	16,403.15
3 Total income (1+2)		44,106.17	35,099.07
4 Expenses			
Finance costs	27	491.82	424.73
Fee and commission expense	28	1,823.96	1,405.03
Impairment of financial instruments	29	24.67	9.58
Employee benefit expenses	30	23,952.21	19,923.04
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	31	2,596.74	2,485.59
Other expenses	32	8,129.74	7,140.61
Total expenses		37,019.14	31,388.58
5 Profit before tax (3-4)		7,087.03	3,710.49
6 Tax expense			
Current tax	35	1,804.18	1,133.44
Deferred tax benefit		(60.51)	(220.93)
Total tax expenses		1,743.67	912.51
7 Profit for the year from continuing operations (5-6)		5,343.36	2,797.98
8 Discontinued operations			
Profit from discontinued operations		13,716.07	14,165.25
Tax expense of discontinued operations		(3,374.20)	(3,569.60)
Profit from discontinued operations (after tax)		10,341.87	10,595.65
9 Profit for the year (7+8)		15,685.23	13,393.63
10 Other comprehensive income/ (loss)			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
i) Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations		(109.23)	(38.43)
ii) Income tax credit relating to these items		27.49	9.67
Total other comprehensive income/ (loss)		(81.74)	(28.76)
11 Total comprehensive income (9+10)		15,603.49	13,364.87
12 Earnings per equity share (face value ₹ 1/- per equity share)	34		
Earnings per equity share - Continuing operations			
Basic (Rupees)		1.97	1.05
Diluted (Rupees)		1.97	1.05
Earnings per equity share - Discontinued operations			
Basic (Rupees)		3.81	3.99
Diluted (Rupees)		3.81	3.99
Earnings per equity share - Continuing and discontinued operations			
Basic (Rupees)		5.78	5.04
Diluted (Rupees)		5.78	5.04
Material accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

for **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Geojit Financial Services Limited

CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive Director

DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A21438

Kochi
21 May 2025

Kochi
21 May 2025

Standalone statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax including discontinued operations	20,803.10	17,875.74
Adjustments for		
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	2,922.46	2,773.95
Share based payments expense	88.79	3.79
Finance costs	3,002.23	1,583.41
Interest income from loan to subsidiary company	(106.44)	-
Dividend income	(337.31)	(323.22)
Net gain on fair value changes	(128.11)	(89.01)
Net (profit) on sale/ disposal of property, plant and equipment	(3.93)	(22.06)
Impairment loss on financial instruments	85.58	18.58
Unclaimed liabilities written back	(9.58)	(8.72)
	26,316.79	21,812.46
Adjustments for changes in working capital		
(Increase)/ decrease in loans	2,630.26	(22,006.01)
(Increase) in other financial assets	(43,107.45)	(8,608.90)
(Increase) in other non-financial assets	(597.96)	(206.18)
(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables	1,850.88	(1,566.56)
(Increase)/ decrease in other bank balances	39,071.71	(24,851.04)
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions and other liabilities including other financial liabilities	(11,284.88)	27,255.80
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	(665.11)	2,860.77
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	14,214.24	(5,309.66)
Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(5,502.68)	(3,590.67)
Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	8,711.56	(8,900.33)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, capital work in progress, intangible assets under development and other intangible assets	(2,475.30)	(1,704.96)
Purchase consideration received on transfer of broking business, net of cash transferred (Refer note 43)	48,488.43	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	34.73	30.45
Investment in subsidiaries	(10,000.00)	(76.79)
Investment in compulsorily convertible debentures issued by subsidiaries	(10,000.00)	-
Purchase of investments	(38,266.76)	(33,298.34)
Disposal proceeds of investments	38,394.87	33,387.35
Loan given to a subsidiary	(37,610.00)	-
Dividend received	337.31	323.22
Interest received	106.44	-
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(10,990.28)	(1,339.07)

Standalone statement of Cash Flows (Contd..)

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of equity share capital	19,944.47	19.98
Share issue expenses paid	(434.49)	-
Dividends paid (including amount transferred to IEPF)	(3,570.17)	(3,589.97)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(482.92)	(371.28)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(1,137.42)	(1,079.45)
Borrowings availed (net)	(16,723.69)	23,495.79
Finance costs paid	(2,510.89)	(1,159.15)
Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	(4,915.11)	17,315.92
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(7,193.83)	7,076.52
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	14,449.26	7,372.74
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	7,255.43	14,449.26
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks in current accounts	7,255.43	10,947.31
Balances with banks in deposit accounts (with original maturity less than 3 months)	-	3,501.95
Total cash and cash equivalents (Refer note 3)	7,255.43	14,449.26

Material accounting policies (Refer note 2)

Also refer note 16 for the reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the standalone financial statements

Note:

The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect method' prescribed in Ind AS 7 "Cash Flow Statements".

As per our report of even date attached

for **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Geojit Financial Services Limited

CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive Director

DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A21438

Kochi

21 May 2025

Kochi

21 May 2025

Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 31 March 2025

A. Equity share capital

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Note	Amount
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up:		
Balance as at 1 April 2023		2,390.93
Changes in equity share capital during the year - fresh allotment of shares	20	0.51
Balance at the end of 31 March 2024		2,391.44
Changes in equity share capital during the year - fresh allotment of shares	20	398.81
Balance at the end of 31 March 2025		2,790.25

B. Other equity (Refer note 21)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Share application money pending allotment	Reserves and surplus				Other comprehensive income (OCI)	Total
		Securities premium	Share options outstanding account	General reserve	Retained earnings	Capital reserve	
Balance as at 1 April 2023	-	21,524.16	49.39	4,000.87	29,763.34	333.45	55,671.21
Profit for the year from continuing operations	-	-	-	-	2,797.98	-	2,797.98
Profit for the year from discontinued operations (Refer note 43)	-	-	-	-	10,595.65	-	10,595.65
Other comprehensive income/ (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(28.76)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	13,393.63	-	13,364.87
Dividend paid on equity shares (including tax thereon)	-	-	-	-	(3,586.42)	-	(3,586.42)
Securities premium on exercise of ESOP	-	19.47	-	-	-	-	19.47
Share based payments expense	-	-	3.78	-	-	-	3.78
Transfer from share options outstanding account (towards options lapsed after vesting)	-	-	(12.07)	-	12.07	-	-
Transfer from share options outstanding account (on exercise of ESOP)	-	6.76	(6.76)	-	-	-	-
Share application money received during the year	19.98	-	-	-	-	-	19.98
Share application money pending allotment transferred	(19.98)	-	-	-	-	-	(19.98)
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	(28.76)	-	28.76
Balance as at 31 March 2024	-	21,550.39	34.34	4,000.87	39,553.86	333.45	65,472.91
Balance as at 31 March 2024	-	21,550.39	34.34	4,000.87	39,553.84	333.45	65,472.89
Profit for the year from continuing operations	-	-	-	-	5,343.36	-	5,343.36
Profit for the year from discontinued operations (Refer note 43)	-	-	-	-	10,341.87	-	10,341.87
Other comprehensive income/ (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(81.74)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	15,685.23	-	15,603.49
Dividend paid on equity shares (including tax thereon)	-	-	-	-	(3,587.16)	-	(3,587.16)

Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 31 March 2025

B. Other equity (Refer note 21) (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Share application money pending allotment	Reserves and surplus				Capital reserve	Other comprehensive income (OCI)	Total
		Securities premium	Share options outstanding account	General reserve	Retained earnings			
Securities premium on exercise of ESOP	-	15.52	-	-	-	-	-	15.52
Securities premium on proceeds from Rights issue	-	19,530.13	-	-	-	-	-	19,530.13
Share issue expenses	-	(434.49)	-	-	-	-	-	(434.49)
Share based payments expense	-	-	88.79	-	-	-	-	88.79
Transfer from share options outstanding account (towards options lapsed after vesting)	-	-	(7.56)	-	7.56	-	-	-
Transfer from share options outstanding account (on exercise of ESOP)	-	6.06	(6.06)	-	-	-	-	-
Share application money received during the year (including Rights issue and ESOP)	19,944.47	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,944.47
Share application money pending allotment transferred (including Rights issue and ESOP)	(19,944.47)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19,944.47)
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	(81.74)	-	81.74	-
Balance as at 31 March 2025	-	40,667.61	109.51	4,000.87	51,577.75	333.45	-	96,689.19

Material accounting policies (Refer note 2)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

for **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Geojit Financial Services Limited

CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive Director

DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A21438

Kochi

21 May 2025

Kochi

21 May 2025

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

1 Corporate information

Geojit Financial Services Limited ('the Company') is a public company domiciled in India, with its registered office situated at 11th Floor, 34/659-P, Civil Line Road, Padivattom, Kochi - 682024, Kerala, India. The Company has been incorporated under the provisions of the Indian Companies Act. The Company had its origin in the year 1987 as a partnership firm of Mr. C. J. George and his associates. In the year 1994, the firm was converted into a Company with the objective of providing a technically superior trading platform for the investor community in Kerala. Over the years, the Company has spread its operations across the country through branch and franchisee network. In 2007, BNP Paribas SA became a major shareholder in the Company. The Company offers complete spectrum of financial services including online broking for equities, commodities, derivatives and currency futures, custody accounts, financial products distribution, portfolio management services, margin funding, etc. It has operations outside the country through subsidiaries, an associate and joint ventures in Oman, Kuwait, UAE and Saudi Arabia. The shares of the Company are listed on the National Stock Exchange (NSE) and BSE Limited in India.

The Company had transferred its securities broking business and its related activities carried on by the Company as a 'going concern' on 'slump sale' basis to Geojit Investments Limited, its wholly owned subsidiary, to comply fully with the applicable regulations. This transfer has been effected on 21 March 2025. Consequently, the securities broking business and its related activities are considered as discontinued operations. (Refer note 43)

2 Material accounting policies (including basis of preparation)

(i) Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') and other relevant provisions of the Act.

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

The Company's financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees, which is also

its functional currency and all values are rounded to the nearest lakh, except when otherwise indicated.

The standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 are being approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 21 May 2025.

(ii) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires that management make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the income and expense for the reporting period. The actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

The Company makes certain judgments and estimates for valuation and impairment of financial instruments, fair valuation of employee stock options, useful life of property, plant and equipment, deferred tax assets and retirement benefit obligations. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable.

Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are included in the notes:

- Note 7 - Valuation of investments
- Note 38 - Lease classification
- Note 44 - Allocation of cost to subsidiary in the form of shared services and management support fee

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have risk resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended 31 March 2025 is included in the following notes:

- Note 5 and 6 - Expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables and loans: key assumption in determining the average loss rate

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

- Note 10 and 13 - Measurement of useful life and residual value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
- Note 33 - Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources
- Note 35 - Recognition of deferred tax asset: availability of future taxable profit against which tax losses carried forward can be used
- Note 37 - Measurement of defined benefit obligations: key actuarial assumptions

(iii) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items:

Items	Measurement basis
Investments other than in joint venture, associate and subsidiaries	Fair value
Liabilities for equity-settled share-based payment arrangements	Fair value
Net defined benefit liability	Fair value of plan asset less present value of defined benefit obligations

(iv) Measurement of fair values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: The investments included in Level 1 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using quoted prices for instruments in an active market.
- Level 2: The investments included in Level 2 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using valuation techniques based on observable market data.
- Level 3: The investments included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using the income approach and break-up value to arrive at their fair value.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in the following notes:

- Share-based payment arrangements
- Financial instruments
- Fair value of investment property

(v) Revenue and Other income

The Company is engaged in the business of retail and institutional broking and distribution of financial products. In accordance with Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the revenue is accounted in the following manner for each head:

a) Brokerage fee income

Brokerage income is recognised on the trade date of transaction upon confirmation of the transaction by the stock exchange. The services are point in time in nature. This business has been transferred by the Company to its wholly owned subsidiary Geojit Investments Limited. Also refer Note 43 (Transfer of broking and depository business and discontinued operations)

b) Income from depository services and portfolio management services

Income from depository services, penal charges and portfolio management services are recognised on the basis of agreements entered into with clients and when the right to receive the income is established. It is recognised at the point in time for transaction charges and others are recognised over the period of service as applicable. Depository services business has been transferred by the Company to its wholly owned subsidiary Geojit Investments Limited. Also refer Note 43 (Transfer of broking and depository business and discontinued operations)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

c) Income from distribution of financial products

Commission income from financial products distribution is recognised on the basis of agreements entered into with principals and when the right to receive the income is established. The date of the agreement is considered as point in time when the performance obligation is satisfied. In case of continuing services, the same is recognised over a period of time.

d) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

e) Dividend income and others

Dividend income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss on the date that the Company's right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity and the amount of dividend can be reliably measured. Shared services cost is recognised based on agreements entered into with the parties. Marketing support income is recognised as income when performance obligation is satisfied as per the terms of agreement.

(vi) Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation / amortisation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, other incidental expenses and interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of qualifying property, plant and equipment up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use. Subsequent expenditure on property, plant and equipment after its purchase / completion is capitalised only if such expenditure results in an increase in the future benefits from such asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

The cost of property, plant and equipment as at 1 April 2018, the Company's date of transition to Ind AS, was determined with reference

to its carrying value recognised as per the previous GAAP (deemed cost), as at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Property, plant and equipment retired from active use and held for sale are stated at the lower of their net book value and net realisable value and are disclosed separately.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, outstanding at each balance sheet date are shown under advances for capital goods. The cost of the property, plant and equipment not ready for their intended use before such date are disclosed under capital work-in-progress.

Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment has been provided under the straight-line method as per the useful life as estimated by management.

Management estimates the useful life for the tangible assets as under:

Class of assets	Management's estimate of useful life	Useful life as per Schedule II
Buildings *	40 years	60 years
Plant and machinery	15 years	15 years
Electrical installation *	5 years	10 years
Office equipments	5 years	5 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years	10 years
Furniture and fixtures in leasehold premises *	5 years	10 years
Vehicles *	5 years	8 years
Computers and accessories	3 years	3 years
Computers and accessories - Data centre equipments *	5 years	6 years

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

* For these class of assets, the Company has assessed the useful life based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers warranties and maintenance support, etc. which is different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. Based on the technical evaluation and consequent advice, the management believes that its estimates of useful lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects to use these assets.

Depreciation on additions/ (disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis ie. from/ (upto) the date on which asset is ready for use/ (disposed off).

Improvements to leasehold premises are amortised over the lease term or useful lives of the assets, whichever is lower. If the premises are vacated before the expiry of above term, the un-amortised costs are fully written off in the year of vacation.

Intangible assets are recognised where it is probable that the future economic benefit attributable to the assets will flow to the Company and its cost can be reliably measured. Expenditure incurred on acquisition / development of intangible assets which are not put/ ready to use at the reporting date is disclosed under intangible assets under development. Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Development expenditure on software is capitalised as part of the cost of the resulting intangible asset only if the expenditure can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset. Otherwise it is recognised in the profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of other intangible assets as at 1 April 2018, the Company's date of transition to Ind AS, was determined with reference to its carrying value recognised as per the previous GAAP (deemed cost), as at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Computer softwares are amortised under straight-line method over the estimated useful life of 5 years or license period whichever is lower. Client acquisition is amortised under straight-line method over an estimated useful life of 5 years. The estimated useful life of the intangible assets and the amortisation period are reviewed at the end of each financial year and the amortisation method is revised to reflect the changed pattern, if any.

Derecognition

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and is recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the item is derecognised.

(vii) Investment property

a) Recognition and measurement

Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. Upon initial recognition, and investment property is measured at cost, including related transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Investment property is derecognised either when it has been disposed off or when it is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gain or loss on disposal of investment property (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in profit or loss.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

b) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

c) Depreciation

Based on technical evaluation and consequent advice, the management believes a period of 40 years as representing the best estimate of the period over which investment property (which is quite similar) is expected to be used. Accordingly, the Company depreciates investment property over a period of 40 years on a straight-line basis. The useful life estimate of 40 years is different from the indicative useful life of relevant type of buildings mentioned in Part C of Schedule II to the Act, ie. 30 years.

d) Reclassification from/ to investment property

Transfers to (or from) investment property are made only when there is a change in use. Transfers between investment property, owner-occupied property and inventories do not change the carrying amount of the property transferred and they do not change the cost of that property for measurement or disclosure purposes.

e) Fair value disclosure

The fair values of investment property is disclosed in the notes. Fair values is determined by an independent valuer who holds a recognised and relevant professional qualification and has recent experience in the location and category of the investment property being valued.

f) Transition to Ind AS

The cost of investment property at 1 April 2018, the Company's date of transition to Ind AS, was determined with reference to its carrying value recognised as per the previous GAAP (deemed cost), as at the date of transition to Ind AS.

(viii) Investment in subsidiaries, associate and joint venture

Investment in subsidiaries, associate and joint venture is measured at cost less accumulated impairment, if any.

(ix) Financial instruments

The Company recognises all the financial assets and liabilities at its fair value on initial recognition; In the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset are added to the fair value on initial recognition. The financial assets are accounted on a trade date basis.

Financial assets - Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company's continuing recognition of the assets.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets - Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin. In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this

criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition.

For subsequent measurement, financial assets are categorised into:

- a) **Amortised cost:** The Company classifies the financial assets at amortised cost if the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and the assets are held under a business model to collect contractual cash flows. The gains and losses resulting from fluctuations in fair value are not recognised for financial assets classified in amortised cost measurement category. These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in statement of profit or loss.
- b) **Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** The Company classifies the financial assets as FVOCI if the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and the Company's business model is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flow and selling financial assets. The impairment gains or losses, foreign exchange gains or losses and interest calculated using the effective interest method are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On de-recognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment.
- c) **Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):** The financial assets are classified as FVTPL if these do not meet the criteria for classifying at amortised cost or FVOCI. Further, in certain cases to eliminate or significantly reduce a measurement or recognition inconsistency (accounting mismatch), the Company irrevocably designates certain financial instruments

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

at FVTPL at initial recognition. In case of financial assets measured at FVTPL, changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss. Net gains and losses including any interest or dividend income are recognised in statement of profit or loss.

Profit or loss on sale of investments is determined on the basis of first-in-first-out (FIFO) basis.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

In order to show how fair values have been derived, financial instruments are classified based on a hierarchy of valuation techniques, as summarised below:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. derived from the prices).

Level 3: inputs for the current assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Based on the Company's business model for managing the investments, the Company has

classified its investments at FVTPL. Investment in subsidiaries is carried at deemed cost (previous GAAP carrying amount) as per Ind AS 27.

Financial liabilities are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. For trade and other payables the carrying amount approximates the fair value due to short maturity of these instruments.

- d) Impairment of financial assets:** In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss model (ECL) for measurement and recognition of impairment loss. The Company recognises lifetime expected losses for all contract assets including loan and trade receivables that do not constitute a financing transaction. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether the loans have been impaired. The Company is exposed to credit risk when the customer defaults on his contractual obligations. The Company has followed simplified approach for measurement of expected credit loss in case of receivables and loans.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Events that a financial asset is credit-impaired

includes the following observable data:-

- Significant financial difficulty of the debtor;
- A breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due (in case of unsecured receivables);
- The restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;
- It is probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- The disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties;

- e) Offsetting:** Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when:

- the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire; or
- it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which either:
 - a) substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred; or
 - b) the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Presentation of allowance for expected credit loss (ECL) in the balance sheet

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in

its entirety or a portion thereof. The Company expects no significant recovery from the amount written off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

(x) Employee benefits

a) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. An undiscounted liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

b) Provident fund

The Company's contribution to provident fund scheme is considered as defined contribution plan, and is charged as an expense based on the amount of contribution required to be made and when services are rendered by the employees.

c) Gratuity

The Company pays gratuity, a defined benefit plan, to its employees who retire or resign after a minimum period of five years of continuous service.

A defined benefit plan is a post employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Company's net obligation in respect of the defined benefit plan is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employee has earned in exchange of their service in the current and prior periods and discounted back to the current valuation date to arrive at the present value of the defined benefit obligation. The defined benefit obligation is deducted from the fair value of plan assets, to arrive at the net asset / (liability), which need to be provided for in the books of accounts of the Company.

As required by the Ind AS 19, the discount rate used to arrive at the present value of the defined benefit obligations is based on the Indian Government security yields prevailing as at the balance sheet date that have maturity date equivalent to the tenure of the obligation.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

The calculation is performed by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. When the calculation results in a net asset position, the recognised asset is limited to the present value of economic benefits available in form of reductions in future contributions.

Remeasurements arising from defined benefit plans comprises of actuarial gains and losses on benefit obligations, the return on plan assets in excess of what has been estimated and the effect of asset ceiling, if any, in case of over funded plans. The Company recognises these items of remeasurements in other comprehensive income and all the other expenses related to defined benefit plans as employee benefit expenses in the statement of profit and loss.

When the benefits of the plan are changed, or when a plan is curtailed or settlement occurs, the portion of the changed benefit related to past service by employees, or the gain or loss on curtailment or settlement, is recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss when the plan amendment or when a curtailment or settlement occurs.

d) Compensated absences

The employees can carry forward a portion of the unutilised accrued compensated absences and utilise it in future service periods or receive cash compensation. The Company records an obligation for such compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increase the entitlement. The obligation is measured on the basis of independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. Actuarial losses/gains are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as and when they are incurred.

e) Employee stock option scheme

Equity settled share based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity settled share based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Company's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest, with a corresponding increase in equity.

(xi) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs include interest expense as per the effective interest rate (EIR) and other costs incurred by the Company in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition or construction of those tangible fixed assets which necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalised. Other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the year in which they are incurred.

(xii) Foreign currency transactions and translations

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on non-monetary assets and liabilities such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equity investments classified as FVOCI are recognised in other comprehensive income.

(xiii) Leases

The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116 "Lease" as notified by MCA.

a) Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

At inception of an arrangement, it is determined whether the arrangement is or contains a lease. At inception or on reassessment of the arrangement that contains a lease, the payments and other consideration required by such an arrangement are separated into those for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company accounts for each lease component within the contract as a lease separately from non-lease components of the contract and allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

b) Measurement of leases as a lessee

The Company recognises right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term at the lease commencement date. The cost of the right-of-use asset measured at inception shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset or restoring the underlying asset or site on which it is located. The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

The Company measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date of the lease. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses incremental borrowing rate. The Company determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and

makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased. The lease payments shall include fixed payments, variable lease payments, residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option where the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is subsequently remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The lease payments associated with leases, that have a lease term of 12 months or less, are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(xiv) Income tax

The income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax incurred by the Company. Income tax expense is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or OCI, in which case the tax effect is recognised in equity or OCI. Income tax payable on profits is based on the applicable tax laws in each tax jurisdiction and is recognised as an expense in the period in which profit arises. Current tax is the expected tax payable/receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted for the reporting period and any adjustment to tax payable/receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purpose and the amounts for tax purposes.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised, for all deductible temporary differences, to the extent it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. The tax effects of income tax losses, available for carry forward, are recognised as deferred tax asset, when it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which these losses can be set-off.

Additional taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends by the Company are recognised directly in equity at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognised.

Current and deferred tax are recognised as an expense or income in the standalone statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items credited or debited either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the tax is also recognised in OCI or directly in equity.

(xv) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement include cash in hand, balances with the banks and short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less, and accrued interest thereon.

(xvi) Cash flow statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from regular revenue generating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

(xvii) Impairment of non financial assets

The Company assesses at the reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset

is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. Impairment losses are recognised in statement of profit and loss.

(xviii) Provisions

Provision is recognised when an enterprise has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are determined based on management estimates required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date, supplemented by experience of similar transactions. These are reviewed at the balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates.

(xix) Contingent liabilities and assets

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made, is termed as a contingent liability. The existence of a contingent liability is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

Contingent assets: Contingent asset is not recognised in standalone financial statements since this may result in the recognition of income

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

that may never be realised. However, when the realisation of income is virtually certain, then the related asset is not a contingent asset and is recognised.

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

(xx) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and dilutive potential equity shares outstanding during the year. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(xxi) Discontinued operations

A discontinued operation is a component of the Company's business, the operations and cash flows of which can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the operations of the Company and which :

- represents a major line of business or geographic area of operations:

- is part of a single coordinated plan to dispose off a separate major line of business or geographic area of operations.

Classification as discontinued operation occurs at the earliest of disposal or when the operation meets the criteria to be classified as held-for-sale.

When an operation is classified as a discontinued operation, the comparative statement of profit and loss is re-presented as if the operation had been discontinued from the start of the comparative year.

(xxii) Equity share capital

Incremental costs directly attributable to the use of equity shares are recognised as a deduction from equity. Income tax relating to transaction costs of an equity transaction is accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 12.

(xxiii) Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. During the year ended 31 March 2025, MCA has notified Ind AS - 117 Insurance Contracts and amendments to Ind AS 116 - Leases, relating to sale and leaseback transactions, applicable to the Company w.e.f. 1 April 2024. The Company has reviewed the new pronouncements and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its standalone financial statements.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

3. Cash and cash equivalents

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Balances with banks in current account		
Clients	5,807.73	9,981.00
Others	1,447.70	966.31
Balances with banks in deposit accounts (with original maturity less than 3 months)	-	3,501.95
	7,255.43	14,449.26

4 Other bank balances

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Deposits account	3,640.19	101.86
Earmarked accounts		
Deposits account (Refer note (a) below)	28,919.19	71,546.23
Unpaid dividend account	95.11	78.11
	32,654.49	71,726.20
a) Balance with banks in earmarked deposit accounts include fixed deposits which are:		
Maintained as security margin for guarantees issued by banks in favour of stock exchanges	20.05	5,407.43
Pledged with banks for availing overdraft facility for the Company. The balance outstanding in the overdraft facility against the pledge as at the balance sheet date is ₹ 23.72 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ 5,009.19 lakhs)	11,588.78	17,057.69
Pledged with banks for availing overdraft facility for its wholly owned subsidiary, Geojit Investments Limited.*	17,200.33	-
Given to stock exchanges / clearing corporation as security margin	-	49,023.88
Pledged with banks for availing other bank guarantees facility	109.40	56.60
Deposited in banks against unsettled client balances	0.63	0.63
	28,919.19	71,546.23
* The previous year earmarked deposits has been pledged for availing overdraft facility for the Company's broking business which has been transferred to Geojit Investments Limited.		
b) Balance with banks in earmarked deposit accounts include fixed deposits which have an original maturity of more than 12 months.	19,220.39	22,819.63

5. Trade receivables

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Receivable considered good - secured	299.05	9,225.25
Receivable considered good - unsecured	1,725.73	2,796.82
Receivable - credit impaired	30.30	95.35
	2,055.08	12,117.42
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(68.61)	(890.28)
	1,986.47	11,227.14

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

5. Trade receivables (Contd..)

Trade receivables ageing schedule

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2025	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	1,123.38	757.62	95.06	28.43	9.86	10.43	2,024.78
(ii) Undisputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	0.73	4.93	3.93	0.29	20.42	30.30
(iv) Disputed trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	1,123.38	758.35	99.99	32.36	10.15	30.85	2,055.08

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2024	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	3,237.58	4,684.96	511.10	728.29	669.31	2,190.83	12,022.07
(ii) Undisputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	6.80	6.23	9.85	9.77	62.70	95.35
(iv) Disputed trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	3,237.58	4,691.76	517.33	738.14	679.08	2,253.53	12,117.42

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

6. Loans

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)		
Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
At amortised cost		
<i>Secured, considered good</i>		
Loans and advances to clients *	-	46,755.27
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Loans and advances to related parties (Refer note below)	37,610.00	-
<i>Unsecured, considered doubtful</i>		
Loans and advances to others - credit impaired	11.97	11.97
	37,621.97	46,767.24
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(11.97)	(11.97)
	37,610.00	46,755.27
Maximum amount outstanding during the year	1,05,334.97	51,441.95

Note:

The company has entered into a loan agreement to provide unsecured loans to its fully owned subsidiary, M/s.Geojit Investments Ltd for an amount up to ₹80,000.00 lakhs. These loans shall be used by M/s.Geojit Investments Ltd for purchase of MTF book, MTF lending purposes, settlement of purchase consideration payable towards business transfer of securities business or for working capital purposes. These loans carry an interest rate of 10%.

During the year, the Company has provided loan amounting to ₹37,610.00 lakhs out of which ₹32,500.00 lakhs is repayable on demand after one year and balance amount is repayable on demand. This loan is fully outstanding as on 31 March 2025.

* Loans and advances to clients are in the nature of margin funding loans for which repayment is not specified as the loan provided is fully secured based on the agreements entered into by the Company and the clients. These are secured by pledge on the shares purchased by utilising the loan and collateral securities provided by the clients.

7. Investments

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)		
Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
<i>At cost</i>		
Investment in equity instruments (unquoted)		
Wholly owned subsidiaries		
Geojit Fintech Private Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan Private Limited) 2,050,000 (31 March 2024: 2,050,000) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, fully paid-up	205.00	205.00
Geojit IFSC Limited 2,000,000 (31 March 2024: 2,000,000) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, fully paid-up	200.00	200.00
Geojit Investments Limited 19,550,000 (31 March 2024: 300,000) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, fully paid-up	10,030.00	30.00
Other subsidiaries		
Geojit Credits Private Limited 604,456,431 (31 March 2024: 604,456,431) equity shares of ₹ 2/- each, fully paid-up	12,168.87	12,168.87
Less: Impairment in investments	(11,673.44)	(11,673.44)
Net	495.43	495.43
Qurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC, Oman 148,920 (31 March 2024: 148,920) equity shares of Omani Riyal 1/- each, fully paid-up	235.08	235.08
Geojit Technologies Private Limited 750,000 (31 March 2024: 750,000) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, fully paid-up	163.45	163.45
Joint ventures		
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC, United Arab Emirates 1,500 (31 March 2024: 1,500) equity shares of Arab Emirates Dirham 1,000/- each, fully paid-up	191.39	191.39

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

7. Investments (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Associate		
BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')	265.50	265.50
1,500,000 (31 March 2024: 1,500,000) equity shares of Kuwaiti Dinar 0.10/- each, fully paid-up		
	11,785.85	1,785.85
Others		
Aloula Geojit Capital Company, Saudi Arabia	3,019.90	3,019.90
1,400,000 (31 March 2024: 1,400,000) equity shares of Saudi Riyals (SR) 10/- each, fully paid-up		
Less: Impairment in investments	(3,019.90)	(3,019.90)
Net	-	-
Fair valued through profit or loss (FVTPL)		
Muvattupuzha Co-operative Super Speciality Hospital Limited	2.00	2.00
400 (31 March 2024: 400) 'C' class shares of ₹ 500/- each, fully paid-up		
Kerala Infrastructure Fund Management Limited	38.83	38.83
388,310 (31 March 2024: 388,310) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, fully paid-up		
	40.83	40.83
Investments in Compulsorily Convertible Debentures *		
Gejit Investments Limited	10,000.00	-
10,000 (31 March 2024: Nil) compulsorily convertible debentures of ₹100,000/- each, fully paid-up		
	10,000.00	-
* The company has invested in the compulsorily convertible debentures are issued by its fully owned subsidiary, M/s.Gejit Investments Ltd. These debentures carry an interest rate/ coupon rate of 10% per annum on the issue price. The CCDs shall be fully and mandatorily convertible into equity share capital within 10 years from the date of issue. The conversion price at which each CCD will convert into equity shares shall be mutually agreed between GIL and GFSL and will be at fair value based on valuation by a registered valuer.		
	21,826.68	1,826.68
Aggregate book value of unquoted investments (net of provisions)	21,826.68	1,826.68
Aggregate book value of quoted investments	-	-
Aggregate amount of provision for impairment	(14,693.34)	(14,693.34)

8. Other financial assets

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Unsecured, considered good		
Deposits and margins given to stock exchanges / depositories / clearing corporation	900.75	6,996.34
Security deposits	697.53	706.64
Receivable from stock exchanges	-	6,491.75
Dues from related parties	325.32	42.23
Advances to employees	69.85	51.11
Unsecured, considered doubtful		
Advances to employees	22.59	22.59
Rent and other deposits	36.12	25.34
	2,052.16	14,336.00
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(58.72)	(47.93)
	1,993.44	14,288.07

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

9. Investment property

A Reconciliation of carrying amount

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Cost (gross carrying amount)		
Opening balance (Deemed cost)	132.62	105.49
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	-	(5.81)
Transfer from property, plant and equipment	0.75	32.94
Closing balance	133.37	132.62
Accumulated depreciation		
Opening balance	17.46	14.71
Depreciation	3.81	3.58
Transfer from property, plant and equipment	4.92	-
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	-	(0.83)
Closing balance	26.19	17.46
Net carrying amounts	107.18	115.16
Net block include buildings of ₹ 107.18 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ 115.16 lakhs) mortgaged with Axis Bank Limited as security for credit limits availed.		
Fair value	264.68	266.96

B Information regarding income and expenditure of investment property

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Income		
Rental income	62.00	54.96
Expense		
Property tax	5.85	1.41
Depreciation	3.81	3.58
Total expense	9.66	4.99
Gain arising from investment property before indirect expenses	52.34	49.97

C Investment property comprises of the following:

The Company's corporate building located at 34/659-P, Civil Line Road, Padivattom, Kochi - 682024, is partly used for own purpose and partly let out to subsidiary companies for earning rental income.

D Measurement of fair value

(i) Fair valuation hierarchy

The fair value of investment property has been determined by a registered valuer as defined under rule 2 of Companies (Registered Valuers and Valuation) Rules, 2017.

The fair value measurement of the investment property has been categorised as Level 3 fair value based on inputs to the fair value technique used.

(ii) Valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation on investment property

For the purpose of valuation, the primary valuation methodology used is the replacement cost model adjusted for depreciation.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

10. Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Land- Freehold	Buildings	Plant and machinery	Electrical installation	Office equipments	Furniture & fixtures	Vehicles	Computers	Leasehold improvements	Total
(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)										
Cost as at 1 April 2023	684.25	1,412.87	629.01	44.66	890.32	963.25	430.03	2,690.14	1,550.36	9,294.89
Additions/ reclassifications	-	(32.94)	-	10.88	136.82	170.65	176.48	164.19	372.33	998.41
Disposals/ reclassifications	-	5.81	-	(1.73)	(180.19)	(50.60)	(66.34)	(203.84)	(174.60)	(671.49)
Cost as at 31 March 2024	684.25	1,385.74	629.01	53.81	846.95	1,083.30	540.17	2,650.49	1,748.09	9,621.81
Additions / reclassifications	-	9.48	40.10	7.78	131.78	126.76	223.56	695.27	289.74	1,524.47
Disposals/ reclassifications	-	(1.65)	-	(1.22)	(61.13)	(23.66)	(47.63)	(233.31)	(61.38)	(429.98)
Transferred as part of business transfer	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(710.89)	-	(710.89)
Cost as at 31 March 2025	684.25	1,393.57	669.11	60.37	917.60	1,186.40	716.10	2,401.56	1,976.45	10,005.41
Accumulated depreciation										
As at 1 April 2023	-	198.01	318.70	25.18	611.07	656.38	206.71	1,933.47	902.99	4,852.51
Charge for the year *	-	39.96	64.04	8.04	116.79	125.22	91.43	355.07	282.65	1,083.20
Disposals	-	0.83	-	(1.63)	(176.64)	(49.34)	(66.34)	(201.46)	(173.53)	(668.11)
As at 31 March 2024	-	238.80	382.74	31.59	551.22	732.26	231.80	2,087.08	1,012.11	5,267.60
Charge for the year *	-	39.85	64.76	7.73	117.97	121.38	121.77	348.16	243.96	1,065.58
Disposals / reclassifications	-	(5.07)	-	(1.20)	(57.93)	(23.07)	(45.84)	(216.58)	(59.59)	(409.28)
Transferred as part of business transfer	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(616.23)	-	(616.23)
As at 31 March 2025	-	273.58	447.50	38.12	611.26	830.57	307.73	1,602.43	1,196.48	5,307.67
Net block										
As at 31 March 2024	684.25	1,146.94	246.27	22.22	295.73	351.04	308.37	563.41	735.98	4,354.21
As at 31 March 2025	684.25	1,119.99	221.61	22.25	306.34	355.83	408.37	799.13	779.97	4,697.74

Net block include land and buildings of ₹ 1,797.42 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ 1,824.37 lakhs) mortgaged with Axis Bank Limited as security for credit limits availed.

Buildings amounting to ₹Nil (31 March 2024: ₹ 32.94 lakhs) which was classified as 'Property, plant and equipment' in the earlier years has been reclassified to 'Investment property' in the current year as the Company has rented out additional space to its subsidiaries. Also refer note 9 on investment property.

* Reconciliation of depreciation expense as per the above schedule with the amount disclosed in Statement of profit and loss

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Depreciation expense as per above schedule	1,065.58	1,083.20
Less: Deprecation on assets transferred to wholly owned subsidiary, classified under discontinued operations	(60.80)	(72.04)
Depreciation on continuing operations as disclosed in statement of profit and loss (Refer note 31)	1,004.78	1,011.16

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

11. Capital work in progress

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Opening balance	7.05	-
Additions during the year	114.92	7.05
Capitalised during the year	-	-
Closing balance	121.97	7.05
a) Projects in progress		
- Less than 1 year	114.92	7.05
- 1-2 years	7.05	-
	121.97	7.05
b) Projects temporarily suspended	-	-
	121.97	7.05

Note:

The Company does not have any projects where its cost has exceeded its original budget value.

12. Intangible assets under development

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Opening balance	302.54	450.74
Additions during the year	359.44	322.79
Capitalised during the year	(482.85)	(397.05)
Expensed off during the year	-	(73.94)
Transferred as part of business transfer	(125.55)	-
Closing balance	53.58	302.54
a) Projects in progress		
- Less than 1 year	36.12	247.99
- 1-2 years	17.46	54.55
	53.58	302.54
b) Projects temporarily suspended	-	-
	53.58	302.54

Note:

The Company does not have any projects where its cost has exceeded its original budget value.

13. Other intangible assets

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Computer software	Client acquisition	Total
Cost as at 1 April 2023	2,233.68	716.34	2,950.02
Additions	823.96	-	823.96
Disposals	(77.09)	-	(77.09)
Cost as at 31 March 2024	2,980.55	716.34	3,696.89
Additions	676.33	-	676.33
Disposals	(33.05)	-	(33.05)
Transferred as part of business transfer	(1,575.69)	(716.34)	(2,292.03)
Cost as at 31 March 2025	2,048.14	-	2,048.14
Accumulated amortisation			
As at 1 April 2023	954.76	681.41	1,636.17
Charge for the year	441.36	34.93	476.29
Disposals	(77.09)	-	(77.09)
As at 31 March 2024	1,319.03	716.34	2,035.37

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

13. Other intangible assets (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Computer software	Client acquisition	Total
Charge for the year	515.62	-	515.62
Disposals	(27.85)	-	(27.85)
Transferred as part of business transfer	(841.04)	(716.34)	(1,557.38)
As at 31 March 2025	965.76	-	965.76
Net block			
As at 31 March 2024	1,661.52	-	1,661.52
As at 31 March 2025	1,082.38	-	1,082.38

* Reconciliation of depreciation expense as per the above schedule with the amount disclosed in Statement of profit and loss

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Amortisation expense as per above schedule	515.62	476.29
Less: Amortisation on assets transferred to wholly owned subsidiary, classified under discontinued operations	(264.92)	(216.32)
Amortisation on continuing operations as disclosed in statement of profit and loss (Refer note 31)	250.70	259.97

14. Other non-financial assets

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Capital advance	76.96	144.89
Prepaid expenses	911.16	1,050.97
Other advances	423.93	149.10
Balances with government authorities	444.34	129.71
	1,856.39	1,474.67

15. Trade payables

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
a. Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	75.20	38.60
b. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	3,827.45	4,656.36
	3,902.65	4,694.96
Disclosures required under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006		
(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the year.	75.20	38.60
(ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the year.	-	-
(iii) The amount of interest paid in terms of Section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day.	-	-
(iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.	-	-

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

15. Trade payables (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
(v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the year.	-	-
(vi) The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid for the purpose of deductible expenditure under Section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.	-	-

Ageing of trade payables as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2025	Not due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	-	75.20	-	-	-	75.20
(ii) Others	-	1,277.84	7.29	2.52	14.78	1,302.43
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Unbilled dues	2,525.02	-	-	-	-	2,525.02
	2,525.02	1,353.04	7.29	2.52	14.78	3,902.65

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2024	Not due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	-	38.60	-	-	-	38.60
(ii) Others	-	2,145.82	9.60	19.91	32.20	2,207.53
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Unbilled dues	2,448.83	-	-	-	-	2,448.83
	2,448.83	2,184.42	9.60	19.91	32.20	4,694.96

16. Borrowings

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
<i>Secured, repayable on demand (at amortised cost)</i>		
Overdraft from banks (Refer note i)	23.72	22,724.02
From financial institutions (Refer note ii)	-	8,523.39
	23.72	31,247.41
i) Overdraft from banks include:		
- Secured by lien against fixed deposits of a subsidiary	-	17,214.27
- Secured by lien against Company's own fixed deposits	23.72	5,009.19
- Secured by lien against Company's immovable property	-	500.56
	23.72	22,724.02
ii) Loans from financial institutions include:		
- Secured by lien against Company's margin funding loans	-	8,523.39
	-	8,523.39

The Company has also availed credit facilities secured by trade receivables and land and buildings, which has not been utilised as at the year end.

Borrowings from banks / financial institutions carries interest rates from 7.24% to 8.82% per annum (31 March 2024: 6.85% to 10.65% per annum) and is repayable on demand.

The Company has utilised the loans for the purpose for which it was availed.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

16. Borrowings (Contd..)

The Company has complied with the requirement of filing of quarterly returns or statements of trade receivables with the bank or financial institutions, wherever applicable, and these returns were in agreement with the books of accounts for the quarters during the year ended 31 March 2025 and year ended 31 March 2024.

As part of business transfer agreement, the Company has transferred its borrowings related to transferred business to its wholly owned subsidiary, Geojit Investments Limited amounting to ₹14,500.00 lakhs. Prior to such transfer, the Company has repaid balance borrowings amounting to ₹11,600.00 lakhs. The company has repaid ₹15,164.00 lakhs of borrowings out of rights issue proceeds during the year. Also refer movement below.

Reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Bank overdrafts	Borrowings from financial institutions	Lease liabilities	Total
Balance as at 1 April 2024	22,724.02	8,523.39	4,606.16	35,853.57
<i>Changes from financing cash flows</i>				
Interest paid on lease liabilities	-	-	(482.92)	(482.92)
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	(1,137.42)	(1,137.42)
Borrowings availed (net of repayments except those shown below)	5,063.70	4,976.61	-	10,040.31
Borrowings repaid out of rights issue proceeds	(6,664.00)	(8,500.00)	-	(15,164.00)
Borrowings repaid	(11,600.00)	-	-	(11,600.00)
Total changes from financing cash flows	(13,200.30)	(3,523.39)	(1,620.34)	(18,344.03)
<i>Other changes (liability-related)</i>				
Lease liability on Right-of-use asset recognised during the year	-	-	1,055.37	1,055.37
Deletions/ reversal during the year	-	-	(88.19)	(88.19)
Finance cost accrued during the year	-	-	482.92	482.92
Borrowings transferred to subsidiary company as part of business transfer	(9,500.00)	(5,000.00)	-	(14,500.00)
Total liability-related other changes	(9,500.00)	(5,000.00)	1,450.10	(13,049.90)
Balance as at 31 March 2025	23.72	-	4,435.92	4,459.64

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Bank overdrafts	Borrowings from financial institutions	Lease liabilities	Total
Balance as at 1 April 2023	7,751.62	-	3,490.12	11,241.74
<i>Changes from financing cash flows</i>				
Interest paid on lease liabilities	-	-	(371.28)	(371.28)
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	(1,079.45)	(1,079.45)
Borrowings availed (net) (related to broking business)	14,972.40	8,523.39	-	23,495.79
Total changes from financing cash flows	14,972.40	8,523.39	(1,450.73)	22,045.06
<i>Other changes (liability-related)</i>				
Lease liability on Right-of-use asset recognised during the year	-	-	2,195.49	2,195.49
Finance cost accrued during the year	-	-	371.28	371.28
Total liability-related other changes	-	-	2,566.77	2,566.77
Balance as at 31 March 2024	22,724.02	8,523.39	4,606.16	35,853.57

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

17. Other financial liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at	As at
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Client balances	5,097.88	59,959.51
Unclaimed dividends	95.11	78.11
Security deposits from business associates	-	73.31
Rent deposits	13.00	13.00
Payables to stock exchanges	-	56.13
Accrued salaries and benefits	3,273.48	3,557.10
Dues to creditors for capital goods	52.76	342.30
	8,532.23	64,079.46

18. Provisions

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at	As at
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Provision for employee benefits		
Gratuity	213.47	66.34
Compensated absences	226.90	195.08
	440.37	261.42

19. Other non-financial liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at	As at
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Statutory dues payable	580.44	1,007.83
Unearned income	-	715.99
	580.44	1,723.82

20. Equity share capital

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Authorised:				
Equity shares of ₹ 1 each	63,05,00,000	6,305.00	63,05,00,000	6,305.00
	63,05,00,000	6,305.00	63,05,00,000	6,305.00
Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up:				
Equity shares of ₹ 1 each	27,90,25,452	2,790.25	23,91,44,482	2,391.44
	27,90,25,452	2,790.25	23,91,44,482	2,391.44

(a) Reconciliation of number of equity shares subscribed

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Balance as at the beginning of the year	23,91,44,482	2,391.44	23,90,92,702	2,390.93
Increase during the year towards:				
Equity shares under rights issue	3,98,57,413	398.57	-	-
Exercise of options	23,557	0.24	51,780	0.51
Balance at the end of the year	27,90,25,452	2,790.25	23,91,44,482	2,391.44

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

20. Equity share capital (Contd..)

(b) Shareholders holding more than 5% of the total share capital

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Class of shares / name of the shareholder	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	No of shares	% of holding	No of shares	% of holding
Equity shares of ₹ 1 each				
BNP Paribas SA	6,88,10,634	24.66	5,89,80,544	24.66
C. J. George	5,05,03,236	18.10	4,33,13,236	18.11
Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation	2,33,33,333	8.36	2,00,00,000	8.36
Rekha Rakesh Jhunjhunwala	2,00,99,400	7.20	1,74,37,500	7.29

(c) Shares held by promoters at the end of the year

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Class of shares / name of the shareholder	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024		change in % of holding
	No of shares	% of holding	No of shares	% of holding	
Equity shares of ₹ 1 each					
BNP Paribas SA	6,88,10,634	24.66	5,89,80,544	24.66	0.00%
C. J. George	5,05,03,236	18.10	4,33,13,236	18.11	(0.01%)
Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation	2,33,33,333	8.36	2,00,00,000	8.36	0.00%
Jones George	37,00,000	1.33	31,00,000	1.30	0.03%
Jyothis Abraham George	37,00,000	1.33	31,00,000	1.30	0.03%
BNP Paribas India Holdings Pvt. Ltd	21,85,925	0.78	18,73,650	0.78	0.00%
Annie Vinod Manjila	5,94,000	0.21	-	-	0.21%
Ann Susan John	5,90,000	0.21	-	-	0.21%
Lazar M A	48,611	0.02	40,000	0.02	0.00%
Sara Macheril George	40,000	0.01	40,000	0.02	(0.01%)
Eldho Abraham	45,569	0.02	39,500	0.02	0.00%
Binoy Abraham	30,971	0.01	30,000	0.01	0.00%
Emali Rajan	29,166	0.01	25,000	0.01	0.00%
Sally Sampath	5,900	0.00	5,000	0.00	0.00%
Susan Raju	3,500	0.00	3,000	0.00	(0.00%)
	15,36,20,845	55.05	13,05,49,930	54.59	0.46%

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Class of shares / name of the shareholder	As at 31 March 2024		As at 31 March 2023		change in % of holding
	No of shares	% of holding	No of shares	% of holding	
Equity shares of ₹ 1 each					
BNP Paribas SA	5,89,80,544	24.66	5,89,97,662	24.68	(0.02%)
C. J. George	4,33,13,236	18.11	4,33,13,236	18.12	(0.01%)
Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation	2,00,00,000	8.36	2,00,00,000	8.36	(0.00%)
Jones George	31,00,000	1.30	31,00,000	1.30	0.00%
Jyothis Abraham George	31,00,000	1.30	31,00,000	1.30	0.00%
BNP Paribas India Holdings Pvt. Ltd	18,73,650	0.78	18,73,650	0.78	(0.00%)
Lazar M A	40,000	0.02	40,000	0.02	0.00%
Sara Macheril George	40,000	0.02	40,000	0.02	0.00%
Eldho Abraham	39,500	0.02	39,500	0.02	0.00%
Binoy Abraham	30,000	0.01	30,000	0.01	(0.00%)
Emali Rajan	25,000	0.01	25,000	0.01	(0.00%)
Sally Sampath	5,000	0.00	5,000	0.00	(0.00%)
Susan Raju	3,000	0.00	3,000	0.00	(0.00%)
Saramma Thomas	-	-	1,200	0.00	(0.00%)
	13,05,49,930	54.59	13,05,68,248	54.61	(0.02%)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

20. Equity share capital (contd..)

(d) Rights, preferences and restrictions in respect of equity shares issued by the Company

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of ₹ 1/- each. The equity shares of the company having par value of ₹ 1/- rank pari-passu in all respects including voting rights and entitlement to dividend. The dividend proposed if any, by the Board of Directors, is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of the equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after settling the dues of preferential and other creditors as per priority. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

- (e) As at 31 March 2025, 1,304,167 equity shares (31 March 2024: 157,659 equity shares) of ₹ 1/- each are reserved towards outstanding employee stock options granted. (Refer note 36)
- (f) There are no shares allotted as fully paid-up by way of bonus shares or allotted as fully paid-up pursuant to contract without payment being received in cash, or bought back during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date.

(g) Rights issue

- (a) On 13 July 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company approved issue of equity shares of the Company by way of a Rights issue to the eligible shareholders of the Company as on the record date for an amount not exceeding ₹ 20,000.00 lakhs. On 19 September 2024, the Rights Issue Committee of the Company approved the Rights issue price of ₹ 50 per equity share including a premium of ₹ 49 per equity share over face value of ₹ 1 per equity share and Rights entitlement ratio of one equity share for every six equity shares held by eligible equity shareholders of the Company as on the record date. i.e., ratio of 1:6. On 30 September 2024, the Rights Issue Committee of the Company approved the Record date as 7 October 2024 and the issue open date as 15 October 2024 and issue closing date as 23 October 2024. Subsequent to this, 39,857,413 shares have been allotted on 30 October 2024. Pursuant to the allotment, the paid up equity share capital of the company has increased to ₹2,790.25 lakhs. The object of the Rights issue is to enlarge the capital base of the Company. The net proceeds to be utilised for Repayment or prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed by the Company and for other General corporate purposes. The Company has raised ₹19,928.70 lakhs on application. The total expense on Rights Issue aggregating to ₹434.49 lakhs has been adjusted against securities premium. During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company has utilised ₹15,000.00 lakhs for repayment of borrowings and balance amount was utilised for general corporate purpose.
- (b) There has been no deviation in the use of proceeds of the Rights Issue, from the objects stated in the Offer document.

(h) Capital management:

The Company's objective for capital management is to maximise shareholder value, safeguard business continuity and support the growth of the Company. The Company determines the capital requirement based on annual operating plans and long-term and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through equity, operating cash flows generated and short term debt. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

For the purpose of Company's capital management, capital includes subscribed equity share capital, securities premium, all other equity reserves attributable to the owners of the Company and debt from the financial institutions.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

20. Equity share capital (Contd..)

The capital structure and key performance indicators of the Company as at year end is as follows:

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Debt to equity position:		
A. Total equity	99,479.44	67,864.35
B. Borrowings	23.72	31,247.41
C. Total capital (A+B)	99,503.16	99,111.76
D. Debt to equity ratio (B/A)	0.00	0.46
E. Total borrowings as a % of total capital (B/C)	0.02%	31.53%
F. Total equity as a % of total capital (A/C)	99.98%	68.47%
Cash position: (Balances available for the Company)*		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,447.70	4,468.26
Other balances with banks	32,558.75	22,623.58
	34,006.45	27,091.84

* Does not include client balances/ deposit with exchange etc

21. Other equity

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Share application money pending allotment (Refer note i)	-	-
Reserves and surplus		
Securities premium (Refer note ii)	40,667.61	21,550.39
Share options outstanding account (Refer note iii)	109.51	34.34
General reserve (Refer note iv)	4,000.87	4,000.87
Retained earnings (Refer note v)	51,577.75	39,553.86
Other reserves (Refer note vi)	333.45	333.45
Other comprehensive income (Refer note vii)	-	-
	96,689.19	65,472.91

Description of the nature and purpose of other equity :

i) Share application money pending allotment

The share application money was received pursuant to the exercise of options granted to employees under the employee stock option plans. The Company has sufficient authorised share capital to cover the allotment of these shares. Pending allotment of shares, the amounts are maintained in a designated bank account and are not available for use by the Company.

ii) Securities premium

Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve can be utilised only for limited purposes such as issuance of bonus shares in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

iii) Share options outstanding account

The employee stock options outstanding represents amount of reserve created by recognition of compensation cost at grant date fair value on stock options vested but not exercised by employees and unvested stock options in the Statement of profit and loss in respect of equity-settled share options granted to the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries in pursuance of the Employee Stock Option Plan.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

21. Other equity (Contd..)

iv) General reserve

General reserve is created through annual transfer of profits at a specified percentage in accordance with applicable regulations under the erstwhile Companies Act, 1956. The purpose of these transfers was to ensure that if a dividend distribution in a given year is more than 10% of the paid up capital of the Company for that year, then the total dividend distribution is less than the total distributable profits for that year. Consequent to introduction of the Companies Act, 2013, the requirement to mandatorily transfer specified percentage of net profits to General reserve has been withdrawn. However, the amount previously transferred to the General reserve can be utilised only in accordance with the specific requirements of the Companies Act, 2013.

v) Retained earnings

Retained earnings or accumulated surplus represents total of all profits retained since the Company's inception. Retained earnings are credited with current year profits, reduced by losses, if any, dividend pay-outs, transfers to General reserve or any such other appropriations to specific reserves.

vi) Other reserves

Other reserves comprises capital reserve.

vii) Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income (OCI) comprises of actuarial gains and losses that are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Details of dividends proposed/ paid

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 21 May 2025 has recommended a final dividend of ₹1.50/- per equity share of face value ₹1/- each for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 (31 March 2024: ₹ 1.50/- per equity share). The payment is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

The Company has also paid final dividend declared for the year ended 31 March 2024 amounting to ₹3,587.16 lakhs (31 March 2023: ₹3,586.42 lakhs) in the current year.

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
a) Share application money pending allotment		
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	-
Additions during the year	19,944.47	19.98
Deductions/ adjustments during the year	(19,944.47)	(19.98)
Balance at the end of the year	-	-
b) Securities premium		
Balance at the beginning of the year	21,550.39	21,524.16
Additions during the year	19,117.22	26.23
Deductions/ adjustments during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	40,667.61	21,550.39
c) Share options outstanding account		
Balance at the beginning of the year	34.34	49.39
Share based payments expense	88.79	3.78
Transfer from share options outstanding account (towards options lapsed after vesting)	(7.56)	(12.07)
Transfer from share options outstanding account (on exercise of ESOP)	(6.06)	(6.76)
Balance at the end of the year	109.51	34.34
d) General reserve		
Balance at the beginning and end of the year	4,000.87	4,000.87
e) Retained earnings		
Balance at the beginning of the year	39,553.86	29,763.34
Net profit for the year	15,685.23	13,393.63
Less: Final dividend paid to equity shareholders	(3,587.16)	(3,586.42)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

21. Other equity (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Reversal of share options outstanding account	7.56	12.07
Transfer from other comprehensive income	(81.74)	(28.76)
Balance at the end of the year	51,577.75	39,553.86
f) Capital reserve		
Balance at the beginning and end of the year	333.45	333.45
g) Other comprehensive income		
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	-
Additions during the year	(81.74)	(28.76)
Deductions/ adjustments during the year	81.74	28.76
Balance at the end of the year	-	-
Total	96,689.19	65,472.91

22. Interest income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
On financial instruments measured at amortised cost		
Interest on term deposits with banks	2,146.08	1,314.31
Interest income from subsidiary company on loans given	106.44	-
Interest on compulsorily convertible debentures	32.88	-
Other interest income	51.05	47.15
	2,336.45	1,361.46
Dividend income		
Joint ventures	337.31	323.22
Rental income		
Rental income	62.00	54.96

23. Fee and commission income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Income from distribution of financial products	19,218.57	14,987.47
Income from portfolio management services	3,498.93	1,857.26
	22,717.50	16,844.73

24. Net gain on fair value changes

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Total net gain / (loss) on financial instruments at FVTPL		
Net gain on sale of investments	128.11	89.01
Total net gain on financial instruments at FVTPL	128.11	89.01
Fair value changes		
- Realised	128.11	89.01
- Unrealised	-	-
	128.11	89.01

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

25. Other operating income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Financial planning fee	50.43	22.54
	50.43	22.54

26. Other income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Interest income on income tax refund	70.15	9.78
Cost recovery for shared services	61.01	58.43
Recovery for shared services and management support fee (Refer note 44)	18,282.12	15,374.03
Net gain on sale/ disposal of property, plant and equipment	3.93	22.06
Unclaimed liabilities written back	9.58	8.72
Marketing support income	-	905.90
Miscellaneous income	47.58	24.23
	18,474.37	16,403.15

27. Finance costs

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
On financial liabilities measured at amortised cost		
Interest expense on		
Lease liabilities	482.92	371.28
Delayed/ deferred payment of income tax	5.52	33.67
Other borrowing costs	3.38	19.78
	491.82	424.73

Note:

Other than financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, there are no other financial liabilities measured at FVTPL.

28. Fee and commission expense

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Marketing fees	16.10	6.12
Commission to business associates (distribution)	1,294.08	922.40
Connectivity and depository charges	420.27	434.14
Others	93.51	42.37
	1,823.96	1,405.03

29. Impairment of financial instruments

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
On financial instruments measured at amortised cost		
Impairment on trade receivables	5.71	9.58
Impairment on other financial assets	18.96	-
	24.67	9.58

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

30. Employee benefit expenses

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Salaries, wages and bonus	20,629.26	16,125.51
Contribution to provident and other funds	929.77	761.87
Share based payments expense	88.79	3.79
Staff training and recruitment expenses	1,839.23	2,639.92
Staff welfare expenses	465.16	391.95
	23,952.21	19,923.04

31. Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (Refer note 10)	1,004.78	1,011.16
Amortisation of intangible assets (Refer note 13)	250.70	259.97
Depreciation on investment property (Refer note 9)	3.81	3.58
Amortisation on right-of-use asset (Refer note 38)	1,337.45	1,210.88
	2,596.74	2,485.59

32. Other expenses

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Subscription	37.22	13.88
Research expense	108.96	114.02
Registration & renewal charges	6.76	2.48
Rent	316.69	296.84
Advertisement	1,477.38	1,158.86
Telephone	207.47	236.55
Postage	119.76	101.07
Power and fuel	501.48	466.34
Software charges	2,397.31	2,294.17
Repairs and maintenance:		
Leasehold building	60.93	51.76
Others	382.71	234.92
Printing and stationery	97.09	88.30
Travelling and conveyance	463.86	369.65
Legal and professional charges	339.98	362.62
Payments to auditors (Refer note (i) below)	57.67	54.34
Office expenses	240.20	228.10
Business promotion	71.49	47.19
Rates and taxes	118.26	98.73
Net loss on sale/ disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Corporate social responsibility expenses (Refer note (ii) below)	323.69	301.08
Donations and contributions	100.10	0.10
Insurance	22.88	18.25
Contract labour	187.18	165.25
Impairment loss on non-financial assets	-	-
Short messaging service charges	93.36	94.85
Loss on sale of stock-in-error	0.34	-
Miscellaneous expenses	396.97	341.26
	8,129.74	7,140.61

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

32. Other expenses (Contd..)

Note:

- i) Payments to auditors include payments to statutory auditor towards (net of input goods and services tax credit, where applicable):

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Audit	10.00	17.30
Limited review	15.00	13.81
Other services	4.54	6.57
Reimbursement of expenses (including out of pocket expenses)	1.48	1.88
Total	31.02	39.56

The above fee excludes expenses incurred for services provided in connection with Rights issue amounting to ₹75 lakhs. This amount has been adjusted against securities premium account.

- ii) Details of amount spent towards corporate social responsibility activities

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
(a) Amount required to be spent by the company during the year	323.26	301.08
(b) Amount of expenditure incurred	269.36	233.84
(c) Shortfall at the end of the year	53.90	67.24
(d) Total of previous years shortfall remaining unspent	101.84	100.00
(e) Reason for shortfall	Long term projects planned	Long term projects planned
(f) Nature of CSR activities	Art & culture, Educational support, Health care support, Social inclusion project, Women empowerment	Art & culture, Educational support, Health care support, Social inclusion project, Women empowerment
(g) Details of related party transactions (contribution to a trust controlled by the company in relation to CSR expenditure as per relevant Accounting Standard)	261.28	235.46
(h) Where a provision is made with respect to a liability incurred by entering into a contractual obligation, the movements in the provision during the year shall be shown separately.	Not applicable	Not applicable

- iii) Details of unspent obligations

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Details of ongoing project and other than ongoing project		
In case of Section 135(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (Ongoing project)		
Opening balance in CSR Unspent Account	100.00	1.36
Amount required to be spent during the year	67.24	125.01
Amount spent during the year from separate CSR Unspent Account	(65.40)	(26.37)
Closing balance in CSR Unspent Account	101.84	100.00

The Company does not have any projects other than ongoing projects as on 31 March 2025.

The unspent amount as on 31 March 2025 has been transferred to a separate bank account on 21 April 2025.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

33. Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)

i) Contingent liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
(a) Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts :		
Legal suits filed against the company / matters under arbitration	182.48	186.32
Income tax demands, pending in appeal (Refer note below)	102.05	111.57
Show cause notices from service tax department for which the Company has filed replies (Refer note below)	1.72	1.72
Service tax demands, pending in appeal (Refer note below)	97.45	84.06
Goods and services tax demands, pending in appeal (Refer note below)	610.78	339.15
(b) Guarantees given by the company	64,515.68	15.68

Note: Future cash outflows in respect of the above matters are determinable only on receipt of judgments / decisions pending at various forums / authorities.

Direct tax

The Company has ongoing disputes with Income Tax authorities in India. The disputes relate to tax treatment of certain expenses claimed as deductions, computation or eligibility of tax incentives or allowances, and characterisation of fees for services received. As at 31 March 2025, the Company has contingent liability of ₹ 102.05 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ 111.57 lakhs) in respect of tax demands for assessment years between 2003-04 to 2022-23 which are being contested by the Company based on the management evaluation and advice of tax consultants.

The Company periodically receives notices and inquiries from income tax authorities related to the Company's operations in the jurisdictions it operates in. Management has evaluated these notices and inquiries and has concluded that the position taken by it on the above matters is tenable and hence no adjustments have been made in the financial statements.

Indirect tax matters

The Company has ongoing disputes with Indirect tax authorities mainly relating to treatment of characterisation and classification of certain items. As at 31 March 2025, the Company has demands and show cause notices amounting to ₹ 709.95 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ 424.93 lakhs) from various indirect tax authorities which are being contested by the Company based on the management evaluation and advice of tax consultants.

ii) Commitments

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for:		
Property, plant and equipment	987.83	226.81
Intangible assets	246.70	179.98

The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

34. Earnings per share (EPS)

A. Basic earnings per share

The calculation of Basic EPS has been based on the following profit attributable to equity shareholders and weighted average number of equity shares outstanding.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Continuing operations	Discontinued operations	Total	Continuing operations	Discontinued operations	Total
i) Profit attributable to equity share holders (basic)						
Profit for the year, attributable to the equity share holders	5,343.36	10,341.87	15,685.23	2,797.98	10,595.65	13,393.63
ii) Weighted average number of equity shares (basic)						
			Year ended 31 March 2025			Year ended 31 March 2024
Opening balance (Refer note 22)			23,91,44,482			23,90,92,702
Effect of share options exercised			10,714			-
Effect of rights issue			3,20,74,610			2,64,77,033
Weighted average number of equity shares of ₹1 each for the year			27,12,29,806			26,55,69,735
Earnings per share, basic - ₹	1.97	3.81	5.78	1.05	3.99	5.04

B. Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of profit/loss attributable to equity share holders and weighted average number of equity shares outstanding, after adjustment for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares is as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Continuing operations	Discontinued operations	Total	Continuing operations	Discontinued operations	Total
i) Profit attributable to equity share holders (diluted)						
Profit for the year, attributable to the equity share holders	5,343.36	10,341.87	15,685.23	2,797.98	10,595.65	13,393.63
			Year ended 31 March 2025			Year ended 31 March 2024
ii) Weighted average number of equity shares (diluted)						
Weighted average number of equity shares of ₹1 each for the year (basic)			27,12,29,806			26,55,69,735
Effect of exercise of share options			1,14,981			15,470
Weighted average number of equity shares of ₹1 each for the year (diluted)			27,13,44,787			26,55,85,205
Earnings per share, diluted - ₹	1.97	3.81	5.78	1.05	3.99	5.04

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

35. Income taxes

A. Current tax assets (net)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Income tax assets	1,054.95	717.63
Net income tax assets	1,054.95	717.63

B. The major components of income tax expense for the year are as under:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Current tax		
In respect of current year	5,297.30	4,560.80
In respect of previous years	(137.46)	(22.43)
Total (A)	5,159.84	4,538.37
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(41.97)	(56.26)
Total (B)	(41.97)	(56.26)
Income tax recognised in the Statement of profit and loss (A+B)	5,117.87	4,482.11
Income tax expenses recognised in OCI		
Re-measurement of defined employee benefit plans	(27.49)	(9.67)
Total	(27.49)	(9.67)

C. Reconciliation of tax expenses and the accounting profit for the year are as under:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Profit before tax from continuing operations	7,087.03	3,710.49
Profit before tax from discontinued operations	13,716.07	14,165.25
Total	20,803.10	17,875.74
Enacted tax rate in India	25.17%	25.17%
Income tax expenses calculated	5,235.72	4,498.97
Tax on expense not tax deductible	104.50	108.37
Tax on income exempt from tax	(84.89)	(102.80)
Current tax in respect of previous years	(137.46)	(22.43)
Total tax expenses as per profit and loss	5,117.87	4,482.11

D. Deferred tax assets and liabilities

As at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Movement during the year ended 31 March 2025	As at 1 April 2024	Movement on account of business transfer	Credit/ (charge) in the Statement of profit and loss	Credit/(charge) in Other comprehensive income	As at 31 March 2025
Property, plant and equipment, investment property and other intangible assets	(951.85)	48.99	66.95	-	(835.91)
Impairment loss allowance	283.65	(223.57)	17.71	-	77.79
Employee benefits	158.87	(45.60)	1.51	27.49	142.27
Investments	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities and other temporary differences	1,279.33	-	(44.20)	-	1,235.13
Net deferred tax assets / (liabilities)	770.00	(220.18)	41.97	27.49	619.28

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

35. Income taxes (Contd..)

As at 31 March 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Movement during the year ended 31 March 2024	As at 1 April 2023	Movement on account of business transfer	Credit/(charge) in the Statement of profit and loss	Credit/(charge) in Other comprehensive income	As at 31 March 2024
Property, plant and equipment, investment property and other intangible assets	(694.15)	-	(257.70)	-	(951.85)
Impairment loss allowance	273.32	-	10.33	-	283.65
Employee benefits	124.28	-	24.92	9.67	158.87
Investments	0.83	-	(0.83)	-	-
Lease liabilities and other temporary differences	999.79	-	279.54	-	1,279.33
Net deferred tax assets / (liabilities)	704.07	-	56.26	9.67	770.00

Note: Credit/(charge) in the Statement of profit and loss as mentioned above excludes the deferred tax impact on discontinued operations.

36. Employee Stock Option Plans

(A) Details of options granted are as follows:

Particulars	ESOP 2016 - Grant 1	ESOP 2016 - Grant 2	ESOP 2016 - Grant 6	ESOP 2016 - Grant 7	ESOP 2016 - Grant 8	ESOP 2016 - Grant 9
Date of grant	4 August 2016	2 September 2017	6 December 2018	26 March 2019	6 February 2020	2 November 2020
Date of Nomination and Remuneration Committee approval	4 August 2016	2 September 2017	6 December 2018	26 March 2019	6 February 2020	2 November 2020
Date of shareholder approval	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016
Eligible employees	All	All	All	All	All	All
Method of settlement	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled
No. of equity shares for each option	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share
No. of options granted	80,79,340	11,97,312	7,49,660	12,78,698	1,59,691	17,530
Exercise price	₹ 41.60	₹ 117.40	₹ 44.10	₹ 39.75	₹ 27.60	₹ 39.45
Vesting period and manner of vesting	In a graded manner over 4 years commencing from 01 October 2017	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 October 2018	In a graded manner over 2 years commencing from 01 October 2020	In a graded manner over 2 years commencing from 01 October 2020	Immediate vesting on 01 October 2021	Immediate vesting on 01 October 2022
Vesting condition	Continuation in the services of the Company and such other conditions as may be formulated by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee from time to time					
Exercise period	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 years from vesting date	2 years from vesting date

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

36. Employee Stock Option Plans (Contd..)

Particulars	ESOP 2016 - Grant 1	ESOP 2016 - Grant 2	ESOP 2016 - Grant 6	ESOP 2016 - Grant 7	ESOP 2016 - Grant 8	ESOP 2016 - Grant 9
No. of options outstanding at the beginning of the year	4,385 (4,385)	432 (432)	31 (1,020)	259 (75,778)	19,037 (21,864)	11,848 (13,616)
Add: No. of options granted during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
Less: No. of options forfeited on resignation / lapsed due to non-exercise during the year	4,323 (-)	432 (-)	31 (989)	259 (67,904)	11,677 (1,180)	8,213 (460)
Less: No. of options exercised during the year	62 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (7,615)	7,360 (1,647)	3,635 (1,308)
No. of options outstanding at the end of the year	- (4,385)	- (432)	- (31)	- (259)	- (19,037)	- (11,848)
No. of options vested during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
No. of options exercisable at year end	- (4,385)	- (432)	- (31)	- (259)	- (19,037)	- (11,848)
No. of options available for grant at year end	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
Weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at year end	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.1 years)

Note: Previous year figures are given in brackets.

Particulars	ESOP 2017 Special-1	ESOP 2017 Tranche 2	ESOP 2017 Special-2	ESOP 2017 Special-3	ESOP 2024 Tranche 1	ESOP 2024 Tranche 2
Date of grant	16 May 2018	26 March 2019	29 May 2019	14 May 2021	7 May 2024	13 July 2024
Date of Nomination and Remuneration Committee approval	16 May 2018	26 March 2019	29 May 2019	14 May 2021	7 May 2024	13 July 2024
Date of shareholder approval	22 November 2017	22 November 2017	22 November 2017	22 November 2017	6 April 2024	6 April 2024
Eligible employees	Specified employees	All	Specified employees	Specified employees	Specified employees	Specified employees
Method of settlement	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled
No. of equity shares for each option	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share
No. of options granted	4,00,000	10,72,516	90,000	1,00,000	10,57,500	1,50,000
Exercise price	₹ 98.20	₹ 39.75	₹ 38.75	₹ 63.70	₹ 103.35	₹ 105.48
Vesting period and manner of vesting	In a graded manner over 4 years commencing from 01 June 2019	Immediate vesting on 01 April 2020	In a graded manner over 4 years commencing from 01 June 2020	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 June 2022	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 June 2025	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 August 2025
Vesting condition	Continuation in the services of the Company and such other conditions as may be formulated by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee from time to time					

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

36. Employee Stock Option Plans (Contd..)

Particulars	ESOP 2017 Special-1	ESOP 2017 Tranche 2	ESOP 2017 Special-2	ESOP 2017 Special-3	ESOP 2024 Tranche 1	ESOP 2024 Tranche 2
Exercise period	3 years from vesting date	3 years from vesting date	3 years from vesting date	2-3 years from vesting date	4 years from vesting date	4 years from vesting date
No. of options outstanding at the beginning of the year	25,000 (37,500)	- (6,318)	- (45,000)	96,667 (1,00,000)	- (-)	- (-)
Add: No. of options granted during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	10,57,500 (-)	1,50,000 (-)
Less: No. of options forfeited on resignation / lapsed due to non-exercise during the year	12,500 (12,500)	- (4,608)	- (5,500)	- (3,333)	- (-)	- (-)
Less: No. of options exercised during the year	12,500 (-)	- (1,710)	- (39,500)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
No. of options outstanding at the end of the year	(25,000)	(-)	(-)	96,667 (96,667)	10,57,500 (-)	1,50,000 (-)
No. of options vested during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (17,000)	33,334 (30,000)	- (-)	- (-)
No. of options exercisable at year end	- (25,000)	- (-)	- (-)	96,667 (63,333)	- (-)	- (-)
Weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at year end	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.8 years)	4.3 years (-)	4.3 years (-)

Note: Previous year figures are given in brackets.

The Company has Nil (31 March 2024: 4,016,738), 292,500 (31 March 2024: Nil) options available for grant at the year end, after considering the options already granted under ESOP 2017 and ESOP 2024 schemes respectively.

(B) Accounting of employee share based compensation cost:

The Company has adopted 'fair value method' for accounting employee share based compensation cost. Under the fair value method, fair value of options are expensed on straight-line basis over the vesting period as employee share based compensation cost. The expected forfeiture rate per annum is 10% for all ESOP schemes (31 March 2024: 10%).

(C) Details of fair value method of accounting for employee compensation cost using Black-Scholes options pricing model are as follows:

Plan	ESOP 2016 - Grant 1	ESOP 2016 - Grant 2	ESOP 2016 - Grant 6	ESOP 2016 - Grant 7	ESOP 2016 - Grant 8	ESOP 2016 - Grant 9
Weighted average fair value per option (₹)	13.45	37.48	12.67	11.15	7.96	15.00
Market price relevant for grant (₹)	41.60	117.40	44.10	39.75	27.60	39.45
Weighted average share price as on the date of exercise during the year (₹)	17 Oct 24 - 148.58	NA	NA	NA	17 Oct 24 - 148.58	17 Oct 24 - 148.58
Expected annual volatility of shares	35%	37%	37%	39%	36%	57%
Expected dividend yield	2.00%	1.20%	2.20%	2.20%	2.20%	3.00%
Risk free interest rate	6.70%- 6.90%	6.10% - 6.30%	6.90% - 7.00%	6.50% - 6.60%	5.80%	4.70%
Expected life (in years)	2.7 - 5.7	2.6 - 4.6	2.8 - 3.3	2.5 - 3.0	3.2	3.5

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

36. Employee Stock Option Plans (Contd..)

Plan	ESOP 2017 Special-1	ESOP 2017 Tranche 2	ESOP 2017 Special-2	ESOP 2017 Special-3	ESOP 2024 Tranche 1	ESOP 2024 Tranche 2
Weighted average fair value per option (₹)	33.59	10.74	12.43	23.20	36.22	40.62
Market price relevant for grant (₹)	98.20	39.75	38.75	63.70	103.35	105.48
Weighted average share price as on the date of exercise during the year (₹)	17 Oct 24 - 148.58	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Expected annual volatility of shares	39%	39%	39%	56%	43%	49%
Expected dividend yield	2.20%	2.20%	2.58%	3.45%	1.50%	1.40%
Risk free interest rate	7.20%-7.70%	6.50%	6.30%-6.70%	4.70%-5.40%	6.70%-6.80%	6.70%-6.80%
Expected life (in years)	2.5-5.5	2.5	2.5-5.5	2.5-4.6	1.5-5.5	1.5-5.5

Annualised volatility is computed using the high and low market price of the Company's share over the one year period prior to the date of grant. It is assumed that employees would exercise the options immediately on vesting. The historical volatility of the Company's share price is higher than the volatility considered above. However, the Company expects the volatility of its share price to reduce as it matures.

37. Employee benefits

General description of defined benefit plans

(i) Defined contribution plan – Provident Fund

The Company makes Provident Fund contribution for qualifying employees. Under the plan, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company has recognised ₹718.88 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹602.14 lakhs) towards provident fund contribution in the statement of profit and loss. The contribution payable to the plan by the Company are at the rates specified in the rules of the scheme.

(ii) Defined benefit plan – Gratuity

The Company provides gratuity benefit to its employees (included as part of 'Contribution to provident and other funds' in Note 32 Employee benefits expense), which is funded with Life Insurance Corporation of India.

Details of defined benefit plans as per actuarial valuation are as follows

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
I. Amount recognised in the statement of profit and loss		
Current service cost	113.41	101.17
Past service cost	66.16	38.28
Net interest cost	(2.25)	0.14
Total expenses included in employee benefit expenses	177.32	139.59
II. Amount recognised in other comprehensive income		
Remeasurement (gains)/ losses:		
a) Actuarial (gain)/ losses arising from changes in		
- demographic assumptions	4.43	-
- financial assumptions	68.35	5.10
- experience assumptions	31.80	45.91
b) Return on plan assets, excluding amount included in net interest expense / (income)	4.65	(12.58)
Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income	109.23	38.43

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

37. Employee benefits (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
III. Changes in the defined benefit obligation		
Opening defined benefit obligation	1,324.21	1,104.54
Transfer in/ (out)	11.70	3.32
Current service cost	113.41	101.17
Past service cost	66.16	38.28
Interest expense	83.15	78.42
Remeasurement (gains)/losses arising from changes in -		
- demographic assumptions	4.43	-
- financial assumptions	68.35	5.10
- experience adjustments	31.80	45.91
Benefits paid	(52.99)	(52.53)
Transferred to wholly owned subsidiary in connection with business transfer (Refer note 43)	(136.42)	-
Closing defined benefit obligation	1,513.80	1,324.21
IV. Change in fair value of plan assets during the year		
Opening fair value of plan assets	1,257.87	1,036.69
Transfer in/ (out)	14.71	(0.99)
Interest income	85.39	78.28
Expected return on plan assets	(4.65)	12.58
Contributions by employer	-	183.84
Actual benefits paid	(52.99)	(52.53)
Closing fair value of plan assets	1,300.33	1,257.87
Expected employer contribution for the next year	150.00	150.00
V. Net defined benefit obligation		
Defined benefit obligation	1,513.80	1,324.21
Fair value of plan assets	1,300.33	1,257.87
Deficit	(213.47)	(66.34)
Non current portion of the above	(213.47)	(66.34)
Investment details of plan assets		
Insurer managed assets	1,300.33	1,257.87
Others	-	-
	1,300.33	1,257.87

The Company is administering gratuity fund for its employees and also for the employees of its wholly owned subsidiary, Geojit Investments Limited ('GIL'). In case of any resignation of employees in GIL, such amount will be settled and recovered by the Company from GIL.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
I. Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity		
Discount rate (p.a.)	6.40%	7.00%
Attrition rate	Below 35 years: 45% 35 years & above: 15%	Below 35 years: 36% 35 years & above: 17%
Expected return on plan assets	7.00%	7.10%
Rate of salary increase	6.50%	6.00%
In-service mortality	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ultimate	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ultimate

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

37. Employee benefits (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)		
Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
II. Quantitative sensitivity analysis for input of significant assumptions on defined benefit obligations are as follows		
One percentage point increase in discount rate	(62.13)	(49.30)
One percentage point decrease in discount rate	66.73	53.21
One percentage point increase in salary growth rate	66.02	53.21
One percentage point decrease in salary growth rate	(62.63)	(50.21)
III. Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation		
The weighted average expected remaining lifetime of the plan members as at the date of valuation.	3.5 years	3 years

Actuarial assumptions for compensated absences

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)		
Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
I. Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity		
Discount rate (p.a.)	6.40%	7.00%
Rate of salary increase	6.50%	6.00%
Attrition rate over different age brackets	Below 35 years: 45% 35 years & above: 15%	Below 35 years: 36% 35 years & above: 17%

The estimate of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, considers inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

38. Leases

As a lessee

The Company's lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for office premises. The Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at inception of a contract. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether: (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset (ii) the Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of the lease and (iii) the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset ("ROU") and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (short-term leases). For these short-term leases, the Company recognises lease payments as an operating expense.

The right-of-use assets are initially recognized at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation. Right-of-use assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at amortized cost at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease payments are discounted using the incremental borrowing rate of the company.

a) Additions to right-of-use asset

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)		
Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Right-of-use assets	1,101.24	2,287.60

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

38. Leases (Contd..)

b) Carrying value of right-of-use asset

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Right-of-use asset as on the opening date	4,802.18	3,725.46
Additions during the year	1,101.24	2,287.60
Disposals during the year	(91.18)	-
Amortisation for the year	(1,337.45)	(1,210.88)
Balance as at the year end	4,474.79	4,802.18

c) Movement of lease liability

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Balance as at the beginning of the year	4,606.16	3,490.12
Additions during the year	1,055.37	2,195.49
Finance cost accrued during the year	482.92	371.28
Payment of lease liabilities	(1,620.34)	(1,450.73)
Deletions/ reversal during the year	(88.19)	-
Balance as at the year end	4,435.92	4,606.16

d) Maturity analysis of lease liability

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

maturity analysis- contractual undiscounted cashflows	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Less than 1 year	1,574.22	1,452.99
One to five years	3,748.36	3,944.37
More than 5 years	494.73	603.53
Total undiscounted lease liability	5,817.31	6,000.89
Lease liabilities included in the balance sheet	4,435.92	4,606.16

e) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Interest on lease liabilities	482.92	371.28
Expenses relating to short-term leases	316.69	296.84
Amortisation on right-of-use asset	1,337.45	1,210.88

f) Amounts recognised in cash flow statements

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Interest paid on lease liabilities	482.92	371.28
Repayment of lease liabilities	1,137.42	1,079.45

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

39. Operating segments

The Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) examines the performance both from a service perspective and geography perspective and has identified the reportable segments and the Company's Managing Director is the CODM. There is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments' in respect of the Company. The Company's operations predominantly relate to one segment, viz., financial services. The entire operations are organised and managed as one organisational unit with same set of risks and returns. Hence, the same is considered as a single primary segment. Besides, the Company's operations are located only in India and hence, separate secondary geographical segment information is not disclosed.

The Company is not reliant on revenues from transactions with any single external customer and does not receive 10% or more of the Company's total revenue from transactions with any single external customer for the year ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

40. Details of assets under the portfolio management scheme are as follows:

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Number of clients	2,126	1,394
Original cost of assets under management	1,21,279.39	72,702.17
Represented by:		
(a) Bank balance	5,803.72	3,853.77
(b) Cost of portfolio holdings	1,15,475.67	68,848.40
Total	1,21,279.39	72,702.17
Net asset value of portfolio under management	1,26,232.20	91,548.73

41. Financial instruments

A. Accounting classification

Refer to financial instruments by category table below for the disclosure on carrying value and fair value on financial assets and liabilities. For financial assets and liabilities maturing within one year from the balance sheet date and which are not carried at fair value, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as of 31 March 2025 is as follows:

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)				
	Amortised cost	Fair value through P&L	Fair value through OCI	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	7,255.43	-	-	7,255.43	7,255.43
Other balances with banks	32,654.49	-	-	32,654.49	32,654.49
Trade receivables	1,986.47	-	-	1,986.47	1,986.47
Loans	37,610.00	-	-	37,610.00	37,610.00
Investments (excluding subsidiaries, joint venture and associate)	-	40.83	-	40.83	40.83
Other financial assets	1,993.44	-	-	1,993.44	1,993.44
Total	81,499.83	40.83	-	81,540.66	81,540.66
Liabilities					
Trade payables	3,902.65	-	-	3,902.65	3,902.65
Borrowings	23.72	-	-	23.72	23.72
Lease liabilities	4,435.92	-	-	4,435.92	4,435.92
Other financial liabilities	8,532.23	-	-	8,532.23	8,532.23
Total	16,894.52	-	-	16,894.52	16,894.52

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

41. Financial instruments (Contd..)

A. Accounting classification (Contd..)

The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as of 31 March 2024 is as follows:
(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Amortised cost	Fair value through P&L	Fair value through OCI	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	14,449.26	-	-	14,449.26	14,449.26
Other balances with banks	71,726.20	-	-	71,726.20	71,726.20
Trade receivables	11,227.14	-	-	11,227.14	11,227.14
Loans	46,755.27	-	-	46,755.27	46,755.27
Investments (excluding subsidiaries, joint venture and associate)	-	40.83	-	40.83	40.83
Other financial assets	14,288.07	-	-	14,288.07	14,288.07
Total	1,58,445.94	40.83	-	1,58,486.77	1,58,486.77
Liabilities					
Trade payables	4,694.96	-	-	4,694.96	4,694.96
Borrowings	31,247.41	-	-	31,247.41	31,247.41
Lease liabilities	4,606.16	-	-	4,606.16	4,606.16
Other financial liabilities	64,079.46	-	-	64,079.46	64,079.46
Total	1,04,627.99	-	-	1,04,627.99	1,04,627.99

B. Measurement of fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e. an exit price), regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using a valuation technique.

The investments included in Level 1 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using quoted prices for instruments in an active market. The investments included in Level 2 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using valuation techniques based on observable market data. The investment included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using the income approach and break-up value to arrive at their fair value. There is no movement from between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3. There is no change in inputs used for measuring Level 3 fair value.

Valuation technique used to determine fair value

Specific value techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the use of quoted market prices for listed instruments
- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date.
- the fair value of remaining financial instruments is determined using market comparables, discounted cash flow analysis.

The following table summarises financial instruments measured at fair value on recurring basis:

As at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial instruments:				
Equity shares	-	-	40.83	40.83
Total	-	-	40.83	40.83

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

41. Financial instruments (Contd..)

B. Measurement of fair value (Contd..)

As at 31 March 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial instruments:				
Equity shares	-	-	40.83	40.83
Total	-	-	40.83	40.83

C. Financial assets and liabilities subject to offsetting, netting arrangements

Exchange settlement obligations (disclosed as a part of other financial assets and liabilities) are subject to netting as the Company intends to settle it on a net basis. The table below presents the gross balances of asset and liability. The Company has transferred receivables/ payables from/to Stock exchanges under other financial assets/ liabilities to its wholly owned subsidiary, Geojit Investments Limited as part of business transfer agreement. Hence, no amount has been disclosed for the current year.

Effects on balance sheet - Exchange settlement obligations

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Gross amount	Gross amount set off in the balance sheet	Net amount presented in the balance sheet
As at 31 March 2025			
Receivable from stock exchanges under Other financial assets	-	-	-
Payables to stock exchanges under Other financial liabilities	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2024			
Receivable from stock exchanges under Other financial assets	9,666.33	3,174.58	6,491.75
Payables to stock exchanges under Other financial liabilities	99.40	43.27	56.13

D. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risk arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

Risk management framework

The Company has established a comprehensive system for risk management and internal controls for all its businesses to manage the risks that it is exposed to. The objective of its risk management framework is to ensure that various risks are identified, measured and mitigated and also that policies, procedures and standards are established to address these risks and ensure a systematic response in the case of crystallisation of such risks.

The Company has established various policies with respect to such risks which set forth limits, mitigation strategies and internal controls to be implemented by the three lines of defence approach provided below. The Board oversees the Company's risk management and has constituted a Risk Management Committee, which frames and reviews risk management processes and controls.

The risk management system features a "three lines of defence" approach:

- The first line of defence comprises its operational departments, which assume primary responsibility for their own risks and operate within the limits stipulated in various policies approved by the Board or by committees constituted by the Board.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

41. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

2. The second line of defence comprises specialised departments such as risk management, Internal Permanent Control and compliance. They employ specialised methods to identify and assess risks faced by the operational departments and provide them with specialised risk management tools and methods, facilitate and monitor the implementation of effective risk management practices, develop monitoring tools for risk management, internal control and compliance, report risk related information and promote the adoption of appropriate risk prevention measures.
3. The third line of defence comprises the internal audit department and external audit functions. They monitor and conduct periodic evaluations of the risk management, internal control and compliance activities to ensure the adequacy of risk controls and appropriate risk governance, and provide the Board with comprehensive feedback.

a) Credit risk:

It is risk of financial loss that the Company will incur a loss because its customer and counterparty to financial instruments fails to meet its contractual obligation.

The Company's financial assets comprise of Cash and bank balance, Trade receivables, Loans, Investments and Other financial assets which comprise mainly of deposits.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from the Company's trade receivable and loans.

Following provides exposure to credit risk for trade receivables and loans:

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Trade receivables (net of impairment)	1,986.47	11,227.14
Loans (net of impairment)	37,610.00	46,755.27
Total	39,596.47	57,982.41

Trade receivables, loans and other financial assets:

The Company has followed simplified approach for measurement of expected credit loss in case of receivables and loans. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk. Based on the industry practices and business environment in which the entity operates, management considers that the trade receivables and loans are in default based on the due dates of the respective financial assets.

Movement in the allowances for impairment in respect of trade receivables, loans and other financial assets are as follows:

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Trade receivables		
Opening balance	890.28	887.46
Less: transferred to wholly owned subsidiary on account of business transfer (Refer note 45)	(888.30)	-
Amount written off	-	(15.76)
Additional provision *	66.63	18.58
Closing balance	68.61	890.28

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

41. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

a) Credit risk(contd..):

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
* Breakup of additional provision		
Impairment loss in respect of continuing operations	5.71	9.58
Impairment loss in respect of discontinued operations (Refer note 45)	60.92	9.00
	66.63	18.58
Loans		
Opening balance	11.97	11.97
Amount written off	-	-
Additional provision	-	-
Closing balance	11.97	11.97
Other financial assets		
Opening balance	47.93	49.45
Amount written off	-	(1.52)
Provision written back	(8.34)	-
Additional provision	19.13	-
Closing balance	58.72	47.93

The Company applies the Ind AS 109 simplified approach to measure expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance (ECL) for all trade receivables. The application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics as follows:

- Receivable from Brokerage (Secured by collaterals mainly in form of Securities of listed Group)
- Receivable from Depository (Secured by collaterals mainly in form of Securities of listed Group)
- Other receivables (Portfolio management services and distribution related receivables.)

Receivable from brokerage

Trade receivable of the company are of short duration with credit period ranging up to maximum 30 days. The Company has computed expected credit loss where there is significant delay in collection by grouping under various aging categories and based on historical data of probability of default is applied to arrive at ECL. For receivables aged over 90 days, probability of default is 100% and 100% ECL provision is made.

Ageing category	As at 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL
Less than 90 days	-	-	-	4,972.85	0.04%	2.13
More than 90 days	-	-	-	69.70	100.00%	69.70
Total	-	-	-	5,042.55		71.83

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

41. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

a) Credit risk(contd..):

Receivable from depository

Depository receivables are secured by collaterals in the form of securities. Based on historical data, probability of default for various categories based on a matrix of collateral coverage and ageing is determined.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Ageing category	As at 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL
0-3 years	-	-	-	2,129.31	9.58%	203.94
More than 3 years	-	-	-	2,169.87	25.42%	551.62
Total	-	-	-	4,299.18		755.56

Other receivables

The Company has computed expected credit loss where there is significant delay in collection by grouping under various aging categories and based on historical data of probability of default is applied to arrive at ECL.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Ageing category	As at 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL
Less than 180 days	1,881.73	1.49%	27.97	2,527.24	1.32%	33.25
More than 180 days	173.34	23.45%	40.64	248.45	11.93%	29.64
Total	2,055.07	-	68.61	2,775.69		62.89

Collaterals held

The Company holds collateral and other credit enhancements against certain of its credit exposures. The following tables sets out the principal types of collateral held against different types of financial assets.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Instrument type	Percentage of exposure that is subject to collateral requirements		Principal type of collateral held
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024	
Trade Receivables	14.55%	76.13%	Collateral in the form of client holdings
Loans	0.00%	99.97%	Collateral in the form of client holdings

Other financial assets considered to have a low credit risk:

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as we generally invest in deposits with banks with high credit ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies. Other financial assets include deposits for assets acquired on lease and with qualified clearing counterparties and exchanges as per the prescribed statutory limits.

Investments comprise of equity investments in subsidiaries, joint venture and associate, debt mutual funds which are market tradeable. Further, for the loan given to wholly owned subsidiary amounting to ₹37,610.00 lakhs, credit risk is considered to be low.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

41. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity represents the ability of the Company to generate sufficient cash flow to meet its financial obligations on time, both in normal and in stressed conditions, without having to liquidate assets or raise funds at unfavourable terms thus compromising its earnings and capital.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to generate sufficient cash flow at reasonable cost to meet expected and/or unexpected claims. It arises in the funding of lending, trading and investment activities and in the management of trading positions.

The Company aims to maintain the level of its cash and cash equivalents and other highly marketable investments at an amount in excess of expected cash outflow on financial liabilities.

Funds required for short period is taken care by borrowings utilising overdraft facility from bank.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Less than 6 months	6 to 12 months	More than 1 year	Total
Assets				
Cash and bank balances	16,884.31	22,775.20	250.41	39,909.92
Trade receivables	1,986.47	-	-	1,986.47
Loans *	5,110.00	-	32,500.00	37,610.00
Investments (excluding subsidiaries, joint venture and associate)	-	-	40.83	40.83
Other financial assets	222.57	82.67	1,688.20	1,993.44
Total	24,203.35	22,857.87	34,479.44	81,540.66
Liabilities				
Trade payables	3,902.65	-	-	3,902.65
Borrowings *	23.72	-	-	23.72
Lease liabilities	803.76	770.46	4,243.09	5,817.31
Other financial liabilities	8,519.23	-	13.00	8,532.23
Total	13,249.36	770.46	4,256.09	18,275.91
	10,953.99	22,087.41	30,223.35	63,264.75

* The above excludes interest.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Less than 6 months	6 to 12 months	More than 1 year	Total
Assets				
Cash and bank balances	69,426.16	16,570.75	178.55	86,175.46
Trade receivables	11,227.14	-	-	11,227.14
Loans *	46,755.27	-	-	46,755.27
Investments (excluding subsidiaries, joint venture and associate)	-	-	40.83	40.83
Other financial assets	7,118.06	22.45	7,147.56	14,288.07
Total	1,34,526.63	16,593.20	7,366.94	1,58,486.77
Liabilities				
Trade payables	4,694.96	-	-	4,694.96
Borrowings *	31,247.41	-	-	31,247.41
Lease liabilities	751.25	701.75	4,547.89	6,000.89
Other financial liabilities	64,001.75	-	77.71	64,079.46
Total	1,00,695.37	701.75	4,625.60	1,06,022.72
	33,831.26	15,891.45	2,741.34	52,464.05

* The above excludes interest.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

41. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

c) Market risk

Market risk arises when movements in market factors (foreign exchange rates, interest rates credit spreads and equity prices) impact the Company's income or the market value of its portfolios. The Company, in its course of business is exposed to market risk due to change in equity prices, interest rates and foreign exchange rates. The objective of market risk management is to maintain an acceptable level of market risk exposure while aiming to maximise returns. The Company classifies exposures to market risk into either trading or non-trading portfolios. Both the portfolios are managed using the following sensitivity analysis:

- i) Equity price risk
- ii) Interest rate risk
- iii) Currency risk

i) Equity price risk

The Company does not have proprietary trading positions in equity. In respect of the client positions, the risk is managed through risk based margin requirements and hence the Company do not envisage a substantial equity price risk.

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company's exposure to interest rate risks arises primarily due to the short term investments in debt mutual funds.

The non-traded financial assets and liabilities are fixed rate instruments and are valued at amortised cost. Any shifts in yield curve will not impact their carrying amount and will therefore not have any impact on the Company's statement of profit and loss.

iii) Foreign exchange risk / Currency risk

The financial risks arising to the Company include foreign exchange risk.

Exposures in foreign currency:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Assets	Foreign Currency	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
		Amount in Foreign currency	Amount in ₹ lakhs	Amount in Foreign currency	Amount in ₹ lakhs
Trade receivables	US Dollars	7,926.64	6.78	3,989.18	3.33
Unhedged receivable		7,926.64	6.78	3,989.18	3.33

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the rupee against relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant.

Increase / (decrease) in statement of profit and loss / equity for a 1% change

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
INR / USD	0.07	(0.07)	0.03	(0.03)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

42. Related party disclosures

(i) Names of related parties and description of relationship with the Company:

Nature of relationship	Name of related party
A. Enterprises where control exists	
Subsidiary companies	Geojit Credits Private Limited
	Geojit Technologies Private Limited
	Qurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC
	Geojit Fintech Private Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan Private Limited)
	Geojit IFSC Limited
	Geojit Investments Limited (incorporated on 26 March 2023)
B. Other related parties with whom the Company had transactions during the year	
Jointly controlled entities	Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC
Associate entity	BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')
Entity having significant interest in the company	BNP Paribas SA
Key management personnel / Directors	Mr. C. J. George, Managing Director
	Mr. Satish Menon, Wholetime Director
	Mr. A Balakrishnan, Wholetime Director
	Mr. Jones George, Wholetime Director
	Mr. R Bupathy, Independent Director (till 14 July 2024)
	Mr. Mahesh Vyas, Independent Director (till 14 July 2024)
	Mr. Radhakrishnan Nair, Independent Director
	Mr. Punnoose George, Non-executive Director
	Mr. Harikishore Subramanian, Nominee Director
	Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan, Independent Director
	Mr. Rajan Krishnanath Medhekar, Independent Director
	Mr. M P Vijay Kumar, Independent Director (till 7 October 2024)
	Mr. Binoy Varghese Samuel, Additional Director (wef 26 August 2024)
	Mr. G Pradeepkumar, Additional Director (wef 7 October 2024)
	Mr. Sebastian Morris, Independent Director
	Mrs. Mini Nair, Chief Financial Officer
	Mr. Liju K. Johnson, Company Secretary
Relative of key management personnel / Directors	Mr. Jyothis Abraham George
	Ms. Annie Vinod Manjila
	Ms. Susan Raju
	Ms. Sally Sampath
	Ms. Saramma Thomas
	Ms. Renuka Bupathy
	Ms. Saramma George
	Ms. Mini Susan John
	Ms. Sangeeta Kamath
	Ms. Bindu Balakrishnan
	Ms. Ann Susan John
	Mr. Nikhil George Punnoose
	Mr. Nidhin Abraham Punnoose
	Ms. Susan Ann Abraham
	Ms. Padmaja Nair
Entity over which relative of key management person has control	Mr. Joe Varghese Samuel
	Ms. Betty Samuel
	Ms. Nisha James
Trust under the control of the Company	Geofin Comtrade Limited
	Geojit Foundation

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

42. Related party disclosures (Contd..)

(ii) Related party transactions

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name of related party	Nature of transaction	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Geojit Credits Private Limited	Expenses recovered	3.63	3.82
	Cost recovery for shared services	11.64	11.14
	Sale of property, plant and equipments	0.80	-
	Loan taken	800.00	-
	Loan repaid	800.00	-
	Finance cost paid	15.89	-
	Expense reimbursed	0.07	-
Geojit Technologies Private Limited	Software services availed	320.54	552.48
	Miscellaneous expenses - SMS charges	91.25	94.85
	Rental income	62.00	54.60
	Software purchased	268.57	320.79
	Cost recovery for shared services	43.94	47.21
	Expenses recovered	128.25	59.82
	Guarantee commission paid (Fixed deposits with bank pledged for credit facility availed by the Company - ₹20,037.68 lakhs** (31 March 2024: ₹ Nil))	53.37	46.64
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment	10.88	-
	Sale of assets	-	0.40
	Expense reimbursed	2.28	10.00
Qurum Business Group	Marketing fees	229.72	256.36
Geojit Securities LLC	Investment in shares	-	46.79
Geojit IFSC Limited	Investment in shares	-	-
	Expenses recovered	2.02	1.47
Geojit Investments Limited ('GIL')	Expenses recovered	514.91	16.00
	Loan given	37,610.00	-
	Interest income on loans given	106.44	-
	Interest Income on investment in compulsorily convertible debentures	32.88	-
	Cost recovery for shared services	6.00	-
	Net assets transferred by way of business transfer	48,561.18	-
	Guarantee commission received (Fixed deposits of the Company pledged for credit facility availed by GIL - ₹16,818.01 lakhs** (31 March 2024: ₹ Nil))	3.39	-
	Guarantee commission paid (Fixed deposits of GIL pledged for credit facility availed by the Company - ₹1,500.00 lakhs** (31 March 2024: ₹ Nil))	0.52	-
	Guarantee issued by the Company to bank on behalf of GIL - ₹64,500.00 lakhs		
	Investment in compulsorily convertible debentures	10,000.00	-
	Investment in shares	10,000.00	30.00
	Marketing fees	1,206.95	1,193.07
	Expenses recovered	7.76	14.45
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC	Dividend received	337.31	323.22
	Marketing fees	188.78	175.45
BBK Geojit Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')			

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

42. Related party disclosures (Contd..)

(ii) Related party transactions (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name of related party	Nature of transaction	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
BNP Paribas SA	Dividend paid	884.71	884.71
Mr. C. J. George	Salary and allowances	436.54	346.28
	Post employment benefits	6.25	0.31
	Dividend paid	634.70	649.70
Mr. Satish Menon	Salary and allowances	200.17	166.56
	Post employment benefits	0.19	0.67
	Income from brokerage	0.72	0.28
	Income from portfolio management services	0.35	-
	Income from depository services	0.01	*
	Dividend paid	11.52	11.52
Mr. A Balakrishnan	Salary and allowances	193.08	166.49
	Post employment benefits	0.94	0.33
	Income from brokerage	0.10	0.03
	Income from depository services	0.01	*
	Dividend paid	3.80	3.80
Mr. Jones George	Salary and allowances	139.38	111.25
	Post employment benefits	2.88	2.04
	Income from brokerage	0.01	*
	Income from depository services	*	*
	Dividend paid	46.50	46.50
Non-executive Directors	Sitting fee	66.40	85.50
	Dividend paid	156.32	150.27
	Income from brokerage	0.12	0.06
	Income from depository services	0.01	*
	Other expenses - Rent	0.97	0.65
	Income from portfolio management services	0.31	0.80
Other Key Management Personnel	Salary and allowances	134.49	106.12
	Post employment benefits	4.07	2.15
	Income from brokerage	0.01	*
	Income from depository services	*	-
Relative of key management personnel / Directors	Income from brokerage	1.20	0.43
	Income from depository services	0.13	0.05
	Dividend paid	68.75	51.97
	Rent paid	-	0.31
	Portfolio management services income	7.78	1.97
Geofin Comtrade Limited	Cost recovery for shared services	-	0.08
	Rental income	-	0.36
	Rent deposit refunded	-	1.00
Geojit Foundation	Corporate social responsibility expenses	261.28	235.46

* The amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

** The amount represents maximum amount of security outstanding during the year.

*** Related party transactions are entered into at arms length.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

42. Related party disclosures (Contd..)

(iii) Amount outstanding as at the balance sheet date

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name of related party	Nature of transaction	Receivable / (Payable) as at 31 March 2025	Receivable / (Payable) as at 31 March 2024
Geojit Credits Private Limited	Loans - receivable	1.74	-
Geojit Technologies Private Limited	Other financial liabilities - Rent deposits	(13.00)	(13.00)
	Trade payables	(129.51)	(26.72)
	Creditors for capital goods	-	(114.49)
	Loans - receivable	-	23.10
	Fixed deposits with bank pledged for credit facility availed by the Company - Limit of ₹Nil(31 March 2024 - ₹20,107.28 lakhs)	-	-
Qurum Business Group	Trade payables - Marketing fee	(19.28)	(21.46)
Geojit Securities LLC	Other financial assets - dues from related parties	322.72	16.00
	(Fixed deposits of the Company pledged for credit facility availed by GIL - ₹16,818.01 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ Nil))		
	Guarantee issued by the Company to bank on behalf of GIL - ₹64,500.00 lakhs		
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC	Trade payables - Marketing fee	(169.18)	(712.63)
	Other financial assets - dues from related parties	0.86	3.12
BBK Geojit Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')	Trade payables - Marketing fee	(24.43)	(60.55)
Mr. C. J. George	Accrued salaries and benefits	(54.51)	(92.87)
Mr. Satish Menon	Accrued salaries and benefits	(112.41)	(94.21)
	Other financial liabilities - PMS balance	(3.03)	-
Mr. A Balakrishnan	Accrued salaries and benefits	(112.41)	(94.21)
Mr. Jones George	Accrued salaries and benefits	(56.21)	(47.11)
Other Key Management Personnel	Accrued salaries and benefits	(22.48)	(18.84)
Non-executive Directors	Other financial liabilities - PMS balance	-	(3.46)
Relative of key management personnel	Other financial liabilities - Client balance	-	(2.93)
	Trade receivables - Client balance	*	*
	Other financial liabilities - PMS balance	(3.90)	(2.89)
Geofin Comtrade Limited	Other financial liabilities - Rent deposits	-	-

* The amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

** Related party transactions are entered into at arms length.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

43. Transfer of broking and depository business and discontinued operations

The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on 28 July 2023, approved the proposed transfer of the Company's securities broking business and its related activities ('the business') as a 'going concern' on 'slump sale' basis to Geojit Investments Limited ('GIL'), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, to comply fully with the applicable regulations. The transfer was subsequently approved by the shareholders of the Company in the extraordinary general meeting held on 4 October 2023.

The business was not previously classified as a discontinued operation pending approvals from the relevant regulatory authorities. On receipt of approvals, pursuant to a Business Transfer Agreement dated 13 December 2024, the Company has transferred net assets amounting to ₹ 48,561.18 lakhs to GIL for a total consideration of ₹ 48,561.18 lakhs on 21 March 2025, settled by cash. The comparative standalone statement of profit and loss has been re-presented to show the discontinued operation separately from continuing operations.

A. Results of discontinued operations

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Results of discontinued operation		
Revenue	44,030.76	40,229.48
Expenses	30,314.69	26,064.23
Pre-tax loss/ profit of discontinued operation	13,716.07	14,165.25
Income tax	3,374.20	3,569.60
Post-tax loss of discontinued operation (A)	10,341.87	10,595.65
Gain / (loss) on sale of discontinued operation	-	-
Income tax on gain/(loss) on sale of discontinued operation	-	-
Post-tax gain on the disposal of the assets (B)	-	-
Profit / (loss) after tax recorded in the statement of profit and loss from discontinued operation (A+B)	10,341.87	10,595.65

B. Cash flows from / (used in) discontinued operation

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Cash flows from (used in) discontinued operation		
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	17,231.79	(19,629.56)
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	(327.83)	(466.51)
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities	14,817.03	22,337.11
Net cash flows for the year	31,720.99	2,241.04

C. Effect of disposal on the balance sheet of the Company

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 21 March 2025 (Business transfer date)
ASSETS	
Financial assets	
a) Cash and cash equivalents	72.75
b) Bank balance other than (a) above	-
c) Trade receivables	7,323.17
d) Loans	44,125.00
e) Other financial assets	55,340.22
	1,06,861.14

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

43. Transfer of broking and depository business and discontinued operations (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 21 March 2025 (Business transfer date)
Non-financial assets	
a) Deferred tax assets (net)	220.18
b) Property, plant and equipment	94.66
c) Intangible assets under development	125.55
d) Other intangible assets	734.66
e) Other non-financial assets	208.95
	1,384.00
Total assets transferred	1,08,245.14
LIABILITIES	
Financial liabilities	
a) Trade payables	120.53
b) Borrowings	14,500.00
c) Other financial liabilities	44,313.21
	58,933.74
Non-financial liabilities	
a) Provisions	181.19
b) Other non-financial liabilities	569.03
	750.22
Total liabilities transferred	59,683.96
Net assets transferred	48,561.18

44. Details of recovery for shared services and management support fee

The Company has transferred its broking and depository business to its wholly owned subsidiary, Geojit Investments Limited. Refer note 43 for further details. The Company has cross charged expenses allocable to business of the Company, summary of which is provided below. The Company has carried out these allocation considering i) expenses directly related to the business of the Company and ii) allocated common cost which are not directly identifiable on the basis of certain criteria like revenue, number of employees. Further, the Company has charged mark up on such cost allocation as management and support fees wef date of business transfer i.e. 21 March 2025.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Employee Benefit expenses - Fixed pay	8,337.33	6,625.18
Connectivity charges	288.36	300.45
Rent - Leasehold Buildings	1,339.10	1,203.18
Depository charges	8.13	-
KRA Service Charges	65.78	29.25
Employee Benefit expenses - Variable pay	3,329.05	2,723.46
Infra service	1,117.10	1,089.49
Other expenses	3,797.27	3,403.02
	18,282.12	15,374.03

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

45. Audit trail

As per the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) notification, proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, for the financial year commencing April 1, 2023, every company which uses accounting software for maintaining its books of account, shall use only such accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail of each and every transaction, creating an edit log of each change made in the books of account along with the date when such changes were made and ensuring that the audit trail cannot be disabled.

The Company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility that has operated throughout the financial year for all relevant transactions except:

- 1 For Accounting software used to maintain general ledger, which is operated by a third-party software service provider, the service provider auditor has not reported controls with respect to audit trail in the Independent auditor's report. Further, there is a system limitation with respect to disablement of audit trail feature available at the application layer. Management is currently in the process of getting this fixed with the service provider. Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention at the application layer.
- 2 For Accounting software used to maintain payroll, revenue and client related balances including loan (except PMS revenue), the audit trail feature has been enabled from 19 August 2024 onwards.
- 3 For Accounting software used to maintain PMS revenue and its client balances, the audit trail feature has not been enabled. With effect from 1 April 2025, the Company has moved from its legacy software to a new software, for which audit trail feature is enabled.

46. Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company is engaged in the business of retail and institutional broking and distribution of financial products. In accordance with Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the revenue is accounted in the following manner for each head:

a) Brokerage income:

The Company provides trade execution and settlement services to the customers in retail and institutional segment. There is only one performance obligation of execution of the trade and settlement of the transaction which is satisfied at a point in time. The brokerage charged is the transaction price and is recognised as revenue on trade date basis. Related receivables are generally recovered in a period of 1 day as per the settlement cycle. This business has been transferred by the Company to its wholly owned subsidiary Geojit Investments Limited. Also refer Note 45 (Transfer of broking and depository business and discontinued operations)

b) Distribution of financial products:

The Company distributes various financial products and other services to the customers on behalf of third party i.e. the Company acts as an intermediary for distribution of financial products and services. The Company executes contracts with the Principal, viz AMC's, Mutual Funds, Bank, Insurance Company etc. to procure customers for its products. As a consideration, the Company earns commission income from the third parties for the distribution of their financial products. The commission is accounted net of claw back if any, due to non-fulfilment of contract by the customer with the principal. The customer obtains control of the service on the date when customer enters into a contract with principal and hence subscription or contract date is considered as the point in time when the performance obligation has been satisfied.

c) Depository and portfolio management services

Income from depository services, penal charges and portfolio management services are recognised on the basis of agreements entered into with clients and when the right to receive the income is established. It is recognised at the point in time for transaction charges and performance based PMS fee and others are recognised over the period of service as applicable. Depository business has been transferred by the Company to its wholly owned subsidiary Geojit Investments Limited. Also refer Note 43 (Transfer of broking and depository business and discontinued operations)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

46. Revenue from contracts with customers (Contd..)

d) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

In case of annual maintenance charges (AMC) of depository, the customer has the option of paying in advance. In such cases, contract liability relates to payments received in advance of performance under the contract. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue on completing the performance obligation.

Revenue recognised in the reporting period that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period and the movement thereof:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Nature of contract	Opening balance		Revenue recognised during the year		Advances received during the year		Closing balance	
	1 April 24	1 April 23	2024-25	2023-24	2024-25	2023-24	31 March 25	31 March 24
Depository AMC	715.99	788.91	193.11	221.85	60.88	148.93	-	715.99

₹583.76 lakhs has been transferred to wholly owned subsidiary, Geojit Investments Limited on account of business transfer. (Refer note 43)

47. Additional regulatory information pursuant to the requirement in Division III of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

- The Company does not have any Benami property, nor any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.
- The Company does not have any transactions with struck off companies.
- The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) or intangible assets or both during the current or previous year.
- The Company has not traded or invested in cryptocurrency or virtual currency during the financial year.
- The Company has not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961)
- None of the entities in the Company have been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.
- The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.
- The Company has not entered into any scheme of arrangement, other than disclosed under Note 43 which has an accounting impact on current or previous financial year.
- The ratios as specified in the new amendments under clause B (VI)(xiv) of "Division III of Schedule III" under "Part I - Balance Sheet - General Instructions for preparation of Balance Sheet" are not applicable to the Company as the Company is primarily into distribution of financial products and portfolio management services, which is covered under "Division III of Schedule III".
- The Company has not obtained any term loans during the year.

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

- 48** a) No funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- b) No funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

As per our report of even date attached
for **B S R & Associates LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner
Membership No.: 125710

Kochi
21 May 2025

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Geojit Financial Services Limited
CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director
DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive Director
DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary
Membership No.: A21438

Kochi
21 May 2025

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Geojit Financial Services Limited

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Geojit Financial Services Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), its associate and its joint venture, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2025, and the consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the consolidated financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group, its associate and joint venture as at 31 March 2025, of its consolidated profit and other comprehensive loss, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows for the year then ended.

Information Technology

The key audit matter	How the matter was addressed in our audit
IT systems and controls The Group's key financial accounting and reporting processes are dependent on the automated controls in information systems, such that there exists a risk that gaps in the IT control environment could impact the financial accounting and reporting significantly.	Our audit procedures to assess the IT systems and controls included the following: Testing the design of General IT Controls (GITCs) for the audit period which included controls over access to program and data, program changes, computer operations over financial accounting and reporting systems and related IT systems (referred to as 'in-scope systems'). Testing the operating effectiveness of GITCs for the audit period over the in-scope systems as follows: • User access creation, modification, and revocation process • User access review • Privileged User Access Management • Password policies • Application change management procedures and • Computer operations process

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group, its associate and joint venture in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in terms of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the relevant provisions of the Act, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Independent Auditor's Report (contd..)

Key Audit Matters (contd..)

The key audit matter	How the matter was addressed in our audit
	Understanding IT application controls for the audit period for significant accounts, reports, and system processing for significant accounts determined by us during our risk assessment. We have tested the controls to determine that these controls remained unchanged during the audit period and in case of changes, whether changes followed the standard change management process. Understanding IT infrastructure records for the in-scope systems - i.e., operating systems and databases. Based on procedures performed above, wherever required, we extended our audit procedures over other IT application controls, manual approval processes, tests on identified key changes and additional substantive testing.

Other Information

The Holding Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' report and Corporate Governance report, but does not include the financial statements and auditor's report thereon, which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, and the remaining sections of the Annual report, which are expected to be made available to us after that date.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed and based on the work done/audit reports of other auditors on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

When we read the other sections of Annual report (other than those mentioned above), if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and take necessary actions as applicable under the applicable laws and regulations.

Management's and Board of Directors Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Holding Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial statements in term of the requirements of the Act that give a

true and fair view of the consolidated state of affairs, consolidated profit/loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group including its associate and joint venture in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act. The respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and the respective Management and Board of Directors of its associate and joint venture are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of each company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; the selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Management and Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and the respective Management and Board of Directors of its associate and joint venture are responsible for assessing the ability of each company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group of its associate and joint venture are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparation of consolidated financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures

in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associate and joint venture to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of such entities or business activities within the Group and its associate and joint venture to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in paragraph (a) of the section titled "Other Matters" in this audit report.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company, of which we are the independent auditors, regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Other Matter

- a. We did not audit the financial statements of four subsidiaries, whose financial statements reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 33,721.79 lakhs as at 31 March 2025, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 5,198.36 lakhs and net cash inflows (before consolidation adjustments) amounting to ₹ 20.72 lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, and our report in terms of sub-section (3) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

- b. The financial information of a subsidiary, whose financial information reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 908.02 lakhs as at 31 March 2025, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 509.90 lakhs and net cash inflows (before consolidation adjustments) amounting to ₹ 188.97 lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements, have not been audited either by us or by other auditor. The consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of net profit and other comprehensive income of ₹ 553.70 lakhs for the year ended 31 March 2025, as considered in the consolidated financial statements, in respect of an associate and a joint venture, whose financial information have not been audited by us or by other auditors. These unaudited financial information have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiary, joint venture and associate, and our report in terms of sub-section (3) of Section 143 of the Act in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiary, joint venture and associate, is based solely on such unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial information are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to the financial information certified by the Management.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. A. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements of such subsidiaries, as were audited by other auditors, as noted in the "Other Matters" paragraph, we report, to the extent applicable, that:
 - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements.
 - b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors except for the matters stated in the paragraph 2B(f) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.
 - c. The consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements.
 - d. In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under Section 133 of the Act.

Independent Auditor's Report (contd..)

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (contd..)

- e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Holding Company as on 31 March 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary companies incorporated in India, none of the directors of the Group companies incorporated in India is disqualified as on 31 March 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
 - f. the modification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in the paragraph 2A(b) above on reporting under Section 143(3)(b) of the Act and paragraph 2B(f) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.
 - g. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B".
- B. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements of the subsidiaries, as noted in the "Other Matters" paragraph:
- a. The consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of pending litigations as at 31 March 2025 on the consolidated financial position of the Group, its associate and joint venture. Refer Note 33 to the consolidated financial statements.
 - b. The Group, its associate and joint venture did not have any material foreseeable losses on long-term contracts including derivative contracts during the year ended 31 March 2025.
 - c. There has been no delay in transferring amounts to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Holding Company or its subsidiary companies incorporated in India during the year ended 31 March 2025.
 - d (i) The management of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiary companies respectively that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the Note 49(a) to the consolidated financial statements, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Holding Company or any of such subsidiary companies, to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Holding Company or any of such subsidiary companies, ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
 - (ii) The management of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiary companies respectively that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the Note 49(b) to the consolidated financial statements, no funds have been received by the Holding Company or any of such subsidiary companies, from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Holding Company or any of such subsidiary companies, shall directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Parties ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

Independent Auditor's Report (contd..)**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (contd..)**

- (iii) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances performed by us and that performed by the auditors of the subsidiary companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, nothing has come to our or the other auditors notice that has caused us or the other auditors to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (i) and (ii) above, contain any material misstatement.
- e. The final dividend paid by the Holding Company during the year, in respect of the same declared for the previous year, is in accordance with Section 123 of the Act to the extent it applies to payment of dividend.
- As stated in Note 20 to the consolidated financial statements, the Board of Directors of the Holding Company have proposed final dividend for the year which is subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The dividend declared is in accordance with Section 123 of the Act to the extent it applies to declaration of dividend.
- f. Based on our examination which included test checks and that performed by the respective auditors of the subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, except for the instances mentioned below, the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies have used accounting softwares for maintaining its books of account, which have a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the respective softwares:
- (i) In respect of the Holding Company and three of its subsidiary companies, in the absence of reporting of controls with respect to audit trail in the independent auditor's report in relation to controls at service organisation for accounting software used to maintain general ledger, which is operated by a third-party software service provider, we are unable to comment on whether audit trail feature of the said software was enabled at the database level and operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, at the application level, due to limitations in the system configuration, we are unable to comment whether there were any instances of the audit trail feature being tampered with. Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Holding Company and three of its subsidiary companies as per the statutory requirements for record retention except for the audit trail at the database level for which we are unable to comment whether the audit trail has been preserved by the Holding Company and three of its subsidiary companies.
- (ii) In respect of Holding Company and two of its subsidiary, the feature of recording audit trail (edit log) has been enabled from 19 August 2024 onwards at the database level to log any direct data changes for the accounting software used for maintaining the books of account relating to payroll, revenue and client related balances including loan. Except for the period from 1 April 2024 to 18 August 2024, the audit trail facility has been operating throughout the period for all the relevant transactions recorded in the software and we did not come across any instances of audit trail feature being tampered with during the course of our audit.

(iii) In respect of the Holding Company, the feature of recording audit trail (edit log) has not been enabled for the accounting software used for maintaining books of account relating to Portfolio Management Service ('PMS') revenue process. Consequently, we are unable to comment on audit trail feature of the said software.

Further, we did not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with, except for the above for which we are unable to comment whether the audit trail feature was tampered with.

C. With respect to the matter to be included in the Auditor's Report under Section 197(16) of the Act:

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us and based on the reports of the statutory auditors of such subsidiary companies incorporated in India

which were not audited by us, the remuneration paid during the current year by the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies to its directors is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Act. The remuneration paid to any director by the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies is not in excess of the limit laid down under Section 197 of the Act. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has not prescribed other details under Section 197(16) of the Act which are required to be commented upon by us.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Place: Kochi

Membership No.: 125710

Date: 21 May 2025

ICAI UDIN:25125710BMOXXC3988

Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report

on the Consolidated Financial Statements of Geojit Financial Services Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

(xxi) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, following companies incorporated in India and included in the consolidated financial statements, have unfavourable remarks, qualification or adverse remarks given by its auditors in their reports under the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (CARO):

Sr. No.	Name of the entities	CIN	Holding Company/ Subsidiary/ JV/ Associate	Clause number of the CARO report which is unfavourable or qualified or adverse
1	Geojit Financial Services Limited	L67120KL1994PLC008403	Holding Company	clause (iii)(c), clause (iii)(d) and clause (iii)(f)
2	Geojit Investments Limited	U66110KL2023PLC080586	Subsidiary	clause (iii)(c), clause (iii)(d) clause (iii)(f) and clause (xvii)
4	Geojit Technologies Private Limited	U72900KL2004PTC017332	Subsidiary	clause (iii)(c), clause (iii)(d), clause (iii)(e) and clause (iii)(f)
5	Geojit Fintech Private Limited	U72100KL2018PTC055631	Subsidiary	clause (xvii)
6	Geojit IFSC Limited	U67190GJ2021PLC128236	Subsidiary	clause (xvii)

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

ICAI UDIN:25125710BMOXXC3988

Place: Kochi

Date: 21 May 2025

Annexure B to the Independent Auditor's Report

on the consolidated financial statements of Geojit Financial Services Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025

Report on the internal financial controls with reference to the aforesaid consolidated financial statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act

(Referred to in paragraph 2(A)(g) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

Opinion

In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of Geojit Financial Services Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Holding Company") as of and for the year ended 31 March 2025, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company and such companies incorporated in India under the Act which are its subsidiary companies, as of that date.

In our opinion and based on the consideration of reports of the other auditors on internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of subsidiary companies, as were audited by the other auditors, the Holding Company and such companies incorporated in India which are its subsidiary companies, have, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls were operating effectively as at 31 March 2025, based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by such companies considering the essential components of such internal controls stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "Guidance Note").

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for Internal Financial Controls

The respective Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the respective company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the respective company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors of the relevant subsidiary companies in terms of their reports referred to in the Other Matter paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Financial Statements

A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements include those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and

dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Other Matter

Our aforesaid report under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements insofar as it relates to four subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, is based on the corresponding reports of the auditors of such companies incorporated in India.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Place: Kochi

Date: 21 May 2025

Membership No.: 125710

ICAI UDIN:25125710BMOXXC3988

Consolidated Balance Sheet

as at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
ASSETS			
Financial assets			
a) Cash and cash equivalents	3	16,904.54	14,718.99
b) Bank balance other than (a) above	4	86,385.70	92,583.75
c) Trade receivables	5	11,450.84	11,422.06
d) Loans	6	52,908.69	52,576.67
e) Investments	7	1,737.70	1,404.49
f) Other financial assets	8	18,164.62	14,607.13
		1,87,552.09	1,87,313.09
Non-financial assets			
a) Current tax assets (net)	35	1,173.65	790.26
b) Deferred tax assets (net)	35	884.01	809.09
c) Property, plant and equipment	9	4,983.02	4,586.32
d) Right-of-use assets	38	4,549.30	4,925.94
e) Capital work in progress	10	121.97	7.05
f) Intangible assets under development	11	98.61	382.59
g) Other intangible assets	12	2,087.37	1,681.98
h) Other non-financial assets	13	2,186.06	1,532.83
		16,083.99	14,716.06
Total assets		2,03,636.08	2,02,029.15
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Financial liabilities			
a) Trade payables	14		
i. Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises		79.27	50.41
ii. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises		4,765.36	4,679.84
b) Borrowings	15	11,058.66	35,022.41
c) Lease liabilities	38	4,523.80	4,743.69
d) Other financial liabilities	16	56,539.79	64,166.80
		76,966.88	1,08,663.15
Non-financial liabilities			
a) Current tax liabilities (net)	35	39.61	27.26
b) Provisions	17	710.19	331.88
c) Other non-financial liabilities	18	1,569.41	1,852.30
		2,319.21	2,211.44
EQUITY			
a) Equity share capital	19	2,790.25	2,391.44
b) Other equity	20	1,13,064.57	80,785.60
Equity attributable to owners of the company		1,15,854.82	83,177.04
Non-controlling interests		8,495.17	7,977.52
Total equity		1,24,349.99	91,154.56
Total liabilities and equity		2,03,636.08	2,02,029.15
Material accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

for **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Geojit Financial Services Limited

CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive director

DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A21438

Kochi

21 May 2025

Kochi

21 May 2025

Consolidated statement of profit and loss

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
1 Revenue from operations			
Interest income	21	16,059.66	11,345.63
Rental income		-	0.36
Fee and commission income	22	57,023.49	48,942.97
Sale of services	23	1,386.19	882.44
Net gain on fair value changes	24	134.23	107.96
Other operating income	25	187.75	134.05
Revenue from operations		74,791.32	61,413.41
2 Other income	26	140.88	983.60
3 Total income (1+2)		74,932.20	62,397.01
4 Expenses			
Finance costs	27	3,245.73	1,688.84
Fee and commission expense	28	10,113.30	8,638.76
Impairment of financial instruments	29	126.10	16.68
Employee benefit expenses	30	26,426.49	22,078.37
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	31	3,070.07	2,897.18
Other expenses	32	9,681.70	7,879.69
Total expenses		52,663.39	43,199.52
5 Profit before tax (3-4)		22,268.81	19,197.49
6 Tax expense	35		
Current tax		5,619.28	4,934.86
Deferred tax benefit		(45.45)	(58.95)
Total tax expenses		5,573.83	4,875.91
7 Profit after tax (5-6)		16,694.98	14,321.58
8 Share in profit of associate and joint venture		553.70	616.52
9 Profit for the year (7+8)		17,248.68	14,938.10
10 Other comprehensive income/ (loss)			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
i) Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations		(116.88)	(38.32)
ii) Income tax/ credit relating to these items		29.51	9.55
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
i) Exchange differences in translating financial statements of foreign operations		22.52	9.57
Total other comprehensive income/ (loss)		(64.85)	(19.20)
11 Total comprehensive income (9+10)		17,183.83	14,918.90
12 Profit for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the company		16,753.11	14,485.39
Non-controlling interest		495.57	452.71
		17,248.68	14,938.10
13 Other comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the company		(77.93)	(23.63)
Non-controlling interest		13.08	4.43
		(64.85)	(19.20)
14 Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the company		16,675.18	14,461.76
Non-controlling interest		508.65	457.14
		17,183.83	14,918.90
15 Earnings per share (Face value ₹1/- per equity share)	34		
Basic (Rupees)		6.18	5.45
Diluted (Rupees)		6.17	5.45
Material accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
for **B S R & Associates LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain
Partner
Membership No.: 125710

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Geojit Financial Services Limited
CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair
Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan
Executive director
DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson
Company Secretary
Membership No.: A21438

Kochi
21 May 2025

Kochi
21 May 2025

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 31 March 2025

A. Equity share capital

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Note	Amount
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up:		
Balance as at 1 April 2023		2,390.93
Changes in equity share capital during the year - fresh allotment of shares	19	0.51
Balance at the end of 31 March 2024		2,391.44
Changes in equity share capital during the year - fresh allotment of shares	19	398.81
Balance at the end of 31 March 2025		2,790.25

B. Other equity (Refer note 20)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Share application money pending allotment	Reserves and surplus				Components of Other comprehensive income		Total other equity (Attributable to owners of the parent)	Non-controlling interests	Total
		Share options outstanding account	Securities premium	Statutory reserve	General reserve	Retained earnings	Other reserves			
Balance as at 1 April 2023	-	49.39	21,524.16	302.94	4,000.87	39,759.81	4,217.83	69,887.01	7,476.16	77,363.17
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	14,485.39	-	14,485.39	452.71	14,938.10
Other comprehensive income/ (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.24	(28.87)	4.43	(19.20)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	49.39	21,524.16	302.94	4,000.87	54,245.20	4,217.83	84,348.77	7,933.30	92,282.07
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	4.42	-	(33.29)	-	28.87	-	-
Dividend paid on equity shares (including tax thereon)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,586.42)	-	(3,586.42)	-	(3,586.42)
Non-controlling interest recognised on additional share issue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	44.22	44.22
Securities premium on exercise of ESOP	-	-	19.47	-	-	-	-	19.47	-	19.47
Share based payments expense	-	3.78	-	-	-	-	-	3.78	-	3.78
Transfer from share options outstanding account (towards options lapsed after vesting)	-	(12.07)	-	-	-	12.07	-	-	-	-
Transfer from share options outstanding account (on exercise of ESOP)	-	(6.76)	6.76	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share application money received during the year	19.98	-	-	-	-	-	-	19.98	-	19.98
Share application money pending allotment transferred	(19.98)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19.98)	-	(19.98)
Balance as at 31 March 2024	-	34.34	21,550.39	307.36	4,000.87	50,637.56	4,217.83	80,785.60	7,977.52	88,763.12
Balance as at 1 April 2024	-	34.34	21,550.39	307.36	4,000.87	50,637.56	4,217.83	80,785.60	7,977.52	88,763.12
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	16,753.11	-	16,753.11	495.57	17,248.68
Other comprehensive income/ (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	10.13	(88.06)	13.08	(64.85)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	34.34	21,550.39	307.36	4,000.87	67,390.67	4,217.83	97,460.78	8,486.17	1,05,946.95

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Contd..)

for the year ended 31 March 2025

B. Other equity (Refer note 20) (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Share application money pending allotment	Reserves and surplus				Components of Other comprehensive income		Total other equity (Attributable to owners of the parent)	Non-controlling interests	Total
		Share options outstanding account	Securities premium reserve	Statutory reserve	General reserve	Retained earnings	Other reserves	Exchange differences in translating financial statements of foreign operations	Remeasurement of net defined benefit plan	
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	46.20	-	(134.26)	-	-	88.06	-
Dividend paid on equity shares (including tax thereon)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,587.16)	-	-	-	(3,587.16)
Elimination of pre-acquisition period (profits) / losses	-	-	-	-	-	(9.00)	-	-	-	-
Non-controlling interest recognised on additional share issue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Securities premium on exercise of ESOP	-	-	19,111.16	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,111.16
Share based payments expense	-	88.79	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	88.79
Transfer from share options outstanding account (towards options lapsed after vesting)	-	(7.56)	-	-	-	7.56	-	-	-	-
Transfer from share options outstanding account (on exercise of ESOP)	-	(6.06)	6.06	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share application money received during the year	19,944.47	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,944.47
Share application money pending allotment transferred	(19,944.47)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19,944.47)
Balance as at 31 March 2025	-	109.51	40,667.61	353.56	4,000.87	63,667.81	4,217.83	47.38	-	1,13,064.57
									8,495.17	1,21,559.74

Material accounting policies (Refer note 2)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

for **B R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Geojit Financial Services Limited

CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive Director

DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A21438

Kochi

21 May 2025

Kochi

21 May 2025

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	22,268.81	19,197.49
Adjustments for		
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	3,070.07	2,897.18
Share based payments expense	88.79	3.78
Finance costs	3,245.73	1,688.84
Net gain on fair value changes	(134.23)	(107.96)
Net (profit) on sale/ disposal of property, plant and equipment	(4.24)	(23.15)
Impairment loss on financial instruments	126.10	16.68
Unclaimed liabilities written back	(12.69)	(8.72)
	28,648.34	23,664.14
Adjustments for changes in working capital		
(Increase) in loans	(332.02)	(23,423.36)
(Increase) in other financial assets	(3,600.40)	(8,637.92)
(Increase) in other non-financial assets	(721.99)	(214.68)
(Increase) in trade receivables	(154.88)	(1,554.63)
(Increase)/ decrease in other bank balances	6,198.05	(28,482.37)
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions and other liabilities including other financial liabilities	(7,490.40)	27,470.45
Increase in trade payables	124.16	2,756.68
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	22,670.86	(8,421.69)
Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(5,995.84)	(3,983.50)
Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	16,675.02	(12,405.19)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, capital work in progress, intangible assets under development and other intangible assets	(2,460.99)	(1,937.08)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	47.43	38.23
Purchase of investments	(39,348.59)	(37,140.34)
Disposal proceeds of investments	39,703.32	37,562.95
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(2,058.83)	(1,476.24)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of equity share capital	19,944.47	19.98
Share issue expenses paid	(434.49)	-
Proceeds from issue of shares by a subsidiary to its minority shareholders	-	44.22
Dividends paid (including amount transferred to IEPF)	(3,570.17)	(3,589.97)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(493.65)	(385.98)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(1,190.79)	(1,126.54)
Borrowings availed (net)	(23,963.75)	27,270.79
Finance costs paid	(2,743.66)	(1,249.88)
Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	(12,452.04)	20,982.62
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	2,164.15	7,101.19

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Contd..)

for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	14,718.99	7,609.00
Add: Foreign currency translation adjustments	21.40	8.80
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	16,904.54	14,718.99
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	3.80	4.22
Balances with banks in current accounts	16,883.97	11,170.69
Balances with banks in deposit accounts (with original maturity less than 3 months)	16.77	3,544.08
Total cash and cash equivalents (Refer note 3)	16,904.54	14,718.99

Material accounting policies (Refer note 2)

Also refer note 15 for the reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Note:

The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect method' prescribed in Ind AS 7 "Cash Flow Statements".

As per our report of even date attached

for **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

Kochi

21 May 2025

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Geojit Financial Services Limited

CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive director

DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A21438

Kochi

21 May 2025

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Corporate information

Geojit Financial Services Limited ('the Company') is a public company domiciled in India, with its registered office situated at 11th Floor, 34/659-P, Civil Line Road, Padivattom, Kochi - 682024, Kerala, India. The Company has been incorporated under the provisions of the Indian Companies Act. The Company had its origin in the year 1987 as partnership firm of Mr. C.J. George and his associates. In the year 1994, the firm was converted into a Company with the objective of providing technically superior trading platform for the investor community in Kerala. Over the years, the Company has spread its operations across the country through branch and franchisee network. In 2007, BNP Paribas SA became a major shareholder in the Company. The shares of the Company are listed on the National Stock Exchange (NSE) and BSE Limited. The Company, its subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities, located within and outside India, hereinafter referred to as the 'Group', offers complete spectrum of financial services including online broking for equities, commodities, derivatives and currency futures, custody accounts, financial products distribution, portfolio management services, margin funding, etc. The Group's operations outside the country are located in Oman, Kuwait, UAE and Saudi Arabia.

The Company had transferred its securities broking business and its related activities carried on by the Company as a 'going concern' on 'slump sale' basis to Geojit Investments Limited, its wholly owned subsidiary, to comply fully with the applicable regulations. This transfer has been effected on 21 March 2025.

2. Material accounting policies (including basis of preparation)

(i) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') and other relevant provisions of the Act.

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

The Group's financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees, which is also its functional currency and all values are rounded to the nearest lakh, except when otherwise indicated.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 are being approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 21 May 2025.

(ii) Basis of consolidation

a) Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements has comprised financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases.

The Group combines the financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries line by line adding together like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses. Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions within the Group are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset.

Non-controlling interests in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of changes in equity and balance sheet respectively. Statement of profit and loss including Other comprehensive income (OCI) is attributable to the equity holders of the holding Company and to the non-controlling interest basis the respective ownership interest and such balance is attributed even if this results in controlling interest is having a deficit balance.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

b) Associates and joint ventures

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case where the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the arrangement. Investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method of accounting (see (c) below), after initially being recognised at cost.

c) Equity method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates and joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

When the Group's share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity accounted

investees have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

d) Changes in ownership interests

The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control as transactions with equity owners of the Group. A change in ownership interest results in an adjustment between the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests to reflect their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount of the adjustment to non-controlling interests and any consideration paid or received is recognised within equity.

When the Group ceases to consolidate or equity account for an investment because of a loss of control, joint control or significant influence, any retained interest in the entity is re-measured to its fair value with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. This fair value becomes the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss. If the ownership interest in an associate is reduced but joint control or significant influence is retained, only a proportionate share of the amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss where appropriate.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

Details of subsidiaries

Following subsidiary companies, associate and jointly controlled entities have been considered in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

Name of the entity	Relationship	Country of incorporation	Ownership held by	% of holding and voting power either directly or indirectly through subsidiary as at	
				31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Geojit Investments Limited (incorporated on 26 March 2023)	Subsidiary company	India	Geojit Financial Services Limited	100%	100%
Geojit Technologies Private Limited	Subsidiary company	India	Geojit Financial Services Limited	65%	65%
Geojit Fintech Private Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan Private Limited)	Subsidiary company	India	Geojit Financial Services Limited	100%	100%
Geojit Credits Private Limited	Subsidiary company	India	Geojit Financial Services Limited	94.32%	94.32%
Geojit IFSC Limited (incorporated on 24 December 2021)	Subsidiary company	India	Geojit Financial Services Limited	100%	100%
Qurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC	Subsidiary company	Oman	Geojit Financial Services Limited	51%	51%
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC	Jointly controlled entity	United Arab Emirates	Geojit Financial Services Limited	30%	30%
BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')	Associate	Kuwait	Geojit Financial Services Limited	30%	30%

The principal place of business of the entities mentioned above is the same as the respective country of incorporation.

(iii) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires that management make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the income and expense for the reporting period. The actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

The Group makes certain judgments and estimates for valuation and impairment of

financial instruments, fair valuation of employee stock options, useful life of property, plant and equipment, deferred tax assets and retirement benefit obligations. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable.

Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are included in the notes:

- Note 7 - Valuation of investments
- Note 38 - Lease classification

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have risk resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended 31 March 2025 is included in the following notes:

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

- Note 5 and 6 - Expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables and loans: key assumption in determining the average loss rate
- Note 9 and 12 - Measurement of useful life and residual value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
- Note 33 - Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources
- Note 35 - Recognition of deferred tax asset: availability of future taxable profit against which tax losses carried forward can be used
- Note 37 - Measurement of defined benefit obligations: key actuarial assumptions

(iv) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items:

Items	Measurement basis
Investments other than in joint venture, associate and subsidiaries	Fair value
Liabilities for equity-settled share-based payment arrangements	Fair value
Net defined benefit liability	Fair value of plan asset less present value of defined benefit obligations
Derivative financial instruments	Fair value

(v) Measurement of fair values

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: The investments included in Level 1 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using quoted prices for instruments in an active market.

- Level 2: The investments included in Level 2 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using valuation techniques based on observable market data.

- Level 3: The investments included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using the income approach and break-up value to arrive at their fair value.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in the following notes:

- Share-based payment arrangements
- Financial instruments including derivatives

(vi) Revenue and Other income

The Group is engaged in the business of retail and institutional broking and distribution of financial products. In accordance with Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the revenue is accounted in the following manner for each head:

a) Brokerage fee income

Brokerage income is recognised on the trade date of transaction upon confirmation of the transaction by the stock exchange. The services are point in time in nature.

b) Income from depository services and portfolio management services

Income from depository services, penal charges and portfolio management services are recognised on the basis of agreements entered into with clients and when the right to receive the income is established. It is recognised at the point in time for transaction charges and others are recognised over the period of service as applicable.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

c) **Income from distribution of financial products**

Commission income from financial products distribution is recognised on the basis of agreements entered into with principals and when the right to receive the income is established. The date of the agreement is considered as point in time when the performance obligation is satisfied. In case of continuing services, the same is recognised over a period of time.

d) **Interest income**

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

e) **Dividend income and others**

Dividend income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss on the date that the Group's right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity and the amount of dividend can be reliably measured. Shared services cost is recognised based on agreements entered into with the parties. Marketing support income is recognised as income when performance obligation is satisfied as per the terms of agreement.

f) **Software development and commission income**

Software development revenue is recognised on completion of different stages of software development and acceptance by clients. Revenue from annual maintenance contracts are recognised on time proportion basis. Commission income from insurance business is recognised on completion of policy formalities in all aspects based on intimation from the principal.

(vii) **Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets**

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation / amortisation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from

the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, other incidental expenses and interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of qualifying property, plant and equipment up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use. Subsequent expenditure on property, plant and equipment after its purchase / completion is capitalised only if such expenditure results in an increase in the future benefits from such asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

The cost of property, plant and equipment as at 1 April 2018, the Group's date of transition to Ind AS, was determined with reference to its carrying value recognised as per the previous GAAP (deemed cost), as at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Property, plant and equipment acquired in full or part exchange for another asset are recorded at the fair market value or the net book value of the asset given up, adjusted for any balancing cash consideration. Fair market value is determined either for the assets acquired or asset given up, whichever is more clearly evident.

Property, plant and equipment retired from active use and held for sale are stated at the lower of their net book value and net realisable value and are disclosed separately.

Projects under which property, plant and equipment are not yet ready for their intended use are carried at cost, comprising direct cost, related incidental expenses and attributable interest.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, outstanding at each balance sheet date are shown under advances for capital goods. The cost of the property, plant and equipment not ready for their intended use before such date are disclosed under capital work-in-progress.

Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment of the Company and its Indian subsidiaries has been provided under the straight-line method as per the useful life as estimated by management.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

Management estimates the useful life for the tangible assets as under:

Class of assets	Management's estimate of useful life	Useful life as per Schedule II
Buildings *	40 years	60 years
Plant and machinery	15 years	15 years
Electrical installation *	5 years	10 years
Office equipments	5 years	5 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years	10 years
Furniture and fixtures in leasehold premises *	5 years	10 years
Vehicles *	5 years	8 years
Computers and accessories	3 years	3 years
Computers and accessories - Data centre equipments *	5 years	6 years

* For these class of assets, the Company has assessed the useful life based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers warranties and maintenance support, etc. which is different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. Based on the technical evaluation and consequent advice, the management believes that its estimates of useful lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects to use these assets.

Depreciation on additions/ (disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from/ (upto) the date on which asset is ready for use/ (disposed off).

Improvements to leasehold premises are amortised over the lease term or useful lives of the assets, whichever is lower. If the premises are vacated before the expiry of above term, the un-amortised costs are fully written off in the year of vacation.

Intangible assets are recognised where it is probable that the future economic benefit attributable to the assets will flow to the Company and its cost can be reliably measured. Expenditure incurred on acquisition / development of intangible assets which are not put/ ready to use at the reporting date is disclosed under intangible assets under development. Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Development expenditure on software is capitalised as part of the cost of the resulting intangible asset only if the expenditure can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable and the Group intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset. Otherwise it is recognised in the profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of other intangible assets as at 1 April 2018, the Group's date of transition to Ind AS, was determined with reference to its carrying value recognised as per the previous GAAP (deemed cost), as at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Computer softwares are amortised under straight-line method over the estimated useful life of 5 years or license period whichever is lower. Client acquisition is amortised under straight-line method over an estimated useful life of 5 years. The estimated useful life of the intangible assets and the amortisation period are reviewed at the end of each financial year and the amortisation method is revised to reflect the changed pattern, if any.

Depreciation on the property, plant and equipment of the Company's foreign subsidiary has been provided under the straight-line method as per the estimated useful life of such assets as follows:

Class of assets	Useful life
Office Equipments	4 years
Furniture & Fixtures	4 years
Vehicles	4 years
Computers	4 years

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

Derecognition

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and is recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the item is derecognised.

(viii) Financial instruments

The Group recognises all the financial assets and liabilities at its fair value on initial recognition; In the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset are added to the fair value on initial recognition. The financial assets are accounted on a trade date basis.

Financial assets - Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and

- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Group's continuing recognition of the assets.

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets - Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin. In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Group considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition.”

For subsequent measurement, financial assets are categorised into:

- a) **Amortised cost:** The Group classifies the financial assets at amortised cost if the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and the assets are held under a business model to collect contractual cash flows. The gains and losses resulting from fluctuations in fair value are not recognised for financial assets classified in amortised cost measurement category. These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in statement of profit or loss.
- b) **Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** The Group classifies the financial assets as FVOCI if the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and the Group's business model is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flow and selling financial assets. The impairment gains or losses, foreign exchange gains or losses and interest calculated using the effective interest method are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On de-recognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment.
- c) **Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):** The financial assets are classified as FVTPL if these do not meet the criteria for classifying at amortised cost or FVOCI. Further, in certain cases to eliminate or significantly

reduce a measurement or recognition inconsistency (accounting mismatch), the Group irrevocably designates certain financial instruments at FVTPL at initial recognition. In case of financial assets measured at FVTPL, changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

Profit or loss on sale of investments is determined on the basis of first-in-first-out (FIFO) basis.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

In order to show how fair values have been derived, financial instruments are classified based on a hierarchy of valuation techniques, as summarised below:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. derived from the prices).

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

Level 3: inputs for the current assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Based on the Group's business model for managing the investments, the Group has classified its investments at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. For trade and other payables the carrying amount approximates the fair value due to short maturity of these instruments.

- d) Impairment of financial assets:** In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Group applies expected credit loss model (ECL) for measurement and recognition of impairment loss. The Group recognises lifetime expected losses for all contract assets including loan and trade receivables that do not constitute a financing transaction. At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether the loans have been impaired. The Group is exposed to credit risk when the customer defaults on his contractual obligations. The Group has followed simplified approach for measurement of expected credit loss in case of receivables and loans.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Events that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- Significant financial difficulty of the debtor;
- A breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due (in case of unsecured receivables);
- The restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise;
- It is probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or

- The disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties;

- e) Offsetting:** Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset when:

- the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire; or
- it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which either:
 - a) substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred; or
 - b) the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Presentation of allowance for expected credit loss (ECL) in the balance sheet

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Group has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Group expects no significant recovery from the amount written off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

(ix) Employee benefits

a) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. An undiscounted liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

b) Provident fund

The Group's contribution to provident fund scheme is considered as defined contribution plan, and is charged as an expense based on the amount of contribution required to be made and when services are rendered by the employees.

c) Gratuity

The Group pays gratuity, a defined benefit plan, to its employees who retire or resign after a minimum period of five years of continuous service.

A defined benefit plan is a post employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Group's net obligation in respect of the defined benefit plan is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employee has earned in exchange of their service in the current and prior periods and discounted back to the current valuation date to arrive at the present value of the defined benefit obligation. The defined benefit obligation is deducted from the fair value of plan assets, to arrive at the net asset / (liability), which need to be provided for in the books of accounts of the Group.

As required by the Ind AS 19, the discount rate used to arrive at the present value of the defined benefit obligations is based on the Indian Government security yields prevailing as at the balance sheet date that

have maturity date equivalent to the tenure of the obligation.

The calculation is performed by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. When the calculation results in a net asset position, the recognised asset is limited to the present value of economic benefits available in form of reductions in future contributions.

Remeasurements arising from defined benefit plans comprises of actuarial gains and losses on benefit obligations, the return on plan assets in excess of what has been estimated and the effect of asset ceiling, if any, in case of over funded plans. The Group recognises these items of remeasurements in other comprehensive income and all the other expenses related to defined benefit plans as employee benefit expenses in the statement of profit and loss.

When the benefits of the plan are changed, or when a plan is curtailed or settlement occurs, the portion of the changed benefit related to past service by employees, or the gain or loss on curtailment or settlement, is recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss when the plan amendment or when a curtailment or settlement occurs.

d) Compensated absences

The employees can carry forward a portion of the unutilised accrued compensated absences and utilise it in future service periods or receive cash compensation. The Group records an obligation for such compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increase the entitlement. The obligation is measured on the basis of independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. Actuarial losses/gains are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as and when they are incurred.

e) Employee stock option scheme

Equity settled share based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity settled share based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest, with a corresponding increase in equity.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

(x) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs include interest expense as per the effective interest rate (EIR) and other costs incurred by the Group in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition or construction of those tangible fixed assets which necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalised. Other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the year in which they are incurred.

(xi) Foreign currency transactions and translations

a) Transactions and balances

Initial recognition

Company: Transactions in foreign currencies are accounted at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction or at rates that closely approximate the rate at the date of the transaction.

Treatment of exchange differences

Company: Exchange differences arising on settlement/ restatement of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are recognised as income or expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss

Measurement of foreign currency monetary items at the balance sheet date

Company: Foreign currency monetary items outstanding at the balance sheet date are restated at the closing exchange rates on that date. Non-monetary items are carried at historical cost.

b) Foreign operations

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company's foreign operations that have a functional currency other than Indian rupees are translated into Indian rupees using exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and held in foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR), a component of equity, except to the extent that the translation difference is allocated to non-controlling interest. When a foreign operation is disposed off, the relevant amount recognised in FCTR is transferred to the statement of

consolidated profit and loss as part of the profit or loss on disposal. Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date.

Premium or discount arising on inception of forward exchange contracts, which are intended to hedge the foreign currency risk of existing assets or liabilities has been amortised as income /expense over the life of the contract and exchange differences on such contracts are recognised in the Statement of profit and loss in the reporting period in which the exchange rates change.

(xii) Leases

The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116 "Lease" as notified by MCA.

a) Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

At inception of an arrangement, it is determined whether the arrangement is or contains a lease. At inception or on reassessment of the arrangement that contains a lease, the payments and other consideration required by such an arrangement are separated into those for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values.

The Group accounts for each lease component within the contract as a lease separately from non-lease components of the contract and allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

b) Measurement of leases as a lessee

The Group recognises right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term at the lease commencement date. The cost of the right-of-use asset measured at inception shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset or restoring the underlying asset or site on which it is located. The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

The Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date of the lease. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses incremental borrowing rate. The Group determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased. The lease payments shall include fixed payments, variable lease payments, residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option where the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is subsequently remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to

the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The lease payments associated with leases, that have a lease term of 12 months or less, are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(xiii) Income tax

The income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax incurred by the Group. Income tax expense is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or OCI, in which case the tax effect is recognised in equity or OCI. Income tax payable on profits is based on the applicable tax laws in each tax jurisdiction and is recognised as an expense in the period in which profit arises. Current tax is the expected tax payable/receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted for the reporting period and any adjustment to tax payable/receivable in respect of previous years.

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws, which gives future economic benefits in the form of adjustment to future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the entity will pay normal income tax. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the consolidated balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with it will flow to the entity.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purpose and the amounts for tax purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised, for all deductible temporary differences, to the extent it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. The tax

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

effects of income tax losses, available for carry forward, are recognised as deferred tax asset, when it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which these losses can be set-off.

Additional taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends by the Group are recognised directly in equity at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognised.

Current and deferred tax are recognised as an expense or income in the consolidated statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items credited or debited either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the tax is also recognised in OCI or directly in equity.

(xiv) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement include cash in hand, balances with the banks and short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less, and accrued interest thereon.

(xv) Cash flow statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from regular revenue generating, investing and financing activities of the Group are segregated.

(xvi) Impairment of non financial assets

The Group assesses at the reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable

amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. Impairment losses are recognised in statement of profit and loss.

(xvii) Provisions

Provision is recognised when an enterprise has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are determined based on management estimates required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date, supplemented by experience of similar transactions. These are reviewed at the balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates.

(xviii) Contingent liabilities and assets

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made, is termed as a contingent liability. The existence of a contingent liability is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

Contingent assets: Contingent asset is not recognised in consolidated financial statements since this may result in the recognition of income that may never be realised. However, when the realisation of income is virtually certain, then the related asset is not a contingent asset and is recognised.

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

(xix) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and dilutive potential equity shares outstanding during the year. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(xx) Equity share capital

Incremental costs directly attributable to the use of equity shares are recognised as a deduction

from equity. Income tax relating to transaction costs of an equity transaction is accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 12.

(xxi) Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. During the year ended 31 March 2025, MCA has notified Ind AS - 117 Insurance Contracts and amendments to Ind AS 116 - Leases, relating to sale and leaseback transactions, applicable to the Company w.e.f. 1 April 2024. The Company has reviewed the new pronouncements and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its consolidated financial statements.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

3. Cash and cash equivalents

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Cash-on-hand	3.80	4.22
Balances with banks in current account		
Clients	13,969.55	9,981.00
Others	2,914.42	1,189.69
Balances with banks in deposit accounts (with original maturity less than 3 months)	16.77	3,544.08
	16,904.54	14,718.99

4. Other bank balances

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Deposits account	4,128.34	811.39
Earmarked accounts		
Deposits account (Refer note (a) below)	82,162.25	91,694.25
Unpaid dividend account	95.11	78.11
	86,385.70	92,583.75
a) Balance with banks in earmarked deposit accounts include fixed deposits which are:		
Maintained as security margin for guarantees issued by banks in favour of stock exchanges / clearing corporation	4,057.53	5,437.04
Pledged with banks for availing overdraft facility and forward contracts. The balance outstanding in the overdraft facility as at the balance sheet date is ₹ 6,033.63 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ 22,223.46 lakhs)	43,994.99	37,175.29
Given to stock exchanges / clearing corporation as security margin	33,998.85	49,023.88
Pledged with banks for availing other bank guarantees facility	109.40	56.60
Deposited in banks against unsettled client balances	0.63	0.63
Under lien in favour of Department of Commercial Taxes (KVAT)	0.86	0.81
	82,162.26	91,694.25
b) Balance with banks in earmarked deposit accounts include fixed deposits which have an original maturity of more than 12 months.	39,345.53	42,974.38

5. Trade receivables

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Receivable considered good - secured	9,673.10	9,225.48
Receivable considered good - unsecured	2,672.91	2,991.51
Receivable - credit impaired	104.55	97.65
	12,450.56	12,314.64
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(999.72)	(892.58)
	11,450.84	11,422.06

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

5. Trade receivables (Contd..)

Trade receivables ageing schedule

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2025	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	1,123.37	6,823.53	427.53	689.17	662.64	2,619.77	12,346.01
(ii) Undisputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	12.40	11.91	9.59	6.43	64.22	104.55
(iv) Disputed trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	1,123.37	6,835.93	439.44	698.76	669.07	2,683.99	12,450.56

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2024	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	3,237.58	4,820.98	517.92	733.47	673.77	2,233.27	12,216.99
(ii) Undisputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	8.99	6.34	9.85	9.77	62.70	97.65
(iv) Disputed trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	3,237.58	4,829.97	524.26	743.32	683.54	2,295.97	12,314.64

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

6. Loans

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
At amortised cost		
<i>Secured, considered good</i>		
Loans and advances to clients *	52,873.87	52,554.36
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Loans and advances to related parties	-	0.93
Loan to staff	34.82	21.38
<i>Unsecured, considered doubtful</i>		
Loans and advances to others - credit impaired	12,360.35	12,561.47
	65,269.04	65,138.14
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(12,360.35)	(12,561.47)
	52,908.69	52,576.67

Note:

Loans – credit impaired includes ₹ 12,348.38 lakhs (As at 31 March 2024 - ₹ 12,549.50 lakhs) representing loans granted by a subsidiary company, Geojit Credits Private Limited (GCPL) in the earlier years. These loans were granted against contracts executed by the borrowers for transactions in National Spot Exchange Limited (NSEL), which were defaulted during the financial year ended 31 March 2014, pending settlement by the exchange on account of certain irregularities. These are under investigation by various authorities. GCPL is closely monitoring the situation and legally examining measures required for safeguarding its interest. The full amount of such advances outstanding are considered doubtful and classified as credit impaired.

* Loans and advances to clients are in the nature of margin funding loans for which repayment is not specified as the loan provided is fully secured based on the agreements entered into by the Group and the clients. These are secured by pledge on the shares purchased by utilising the loan and collateral securities provided by the clients.

7. Investments

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Equity accounted investees - at cost (Refer note 47)		
Joint Ventures		
Barjeel Geojit Securities LLC, United Arab Emirates 1,500 (31 March 2024: 1,500) equity shares of Arab Emirates Dirham 1,000/- each, fully paid-up	1,333.04	1,163.24
Associate		
BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (Formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC') 1,500,000 (31 March 2024: 1,500,000) equity shares of Kuwaiti Dinar 0.10/- each, fully paid-up	238.43	191.84
	1,571.47	1,355.08
Others		
<i>At cost</i>		
Investment in equity instruments (unquoted)		
Aloula Geojit Capital Company, Saudi Arabia 1,400,000 (31 March 2024: 1,400,000) equity shares of Saudi Riyals (SR) 10/- each, fully paid-up	1,198.58	1,198.58
Less: Impairment in investments	(1,198.58)	(1,198.58)
Net	-	-
<i>Fair valued through profit or loss (FVTPL)</i>		
Muvattupuzha Co-operative Super Speciality Hospital Limited 400 (31 March 2024: 400) 'C' class shares of ₹500/- each, fully paid-up	2.00	2.00
Kerala Infrastructure Fund Management Limited 388,310 (31 March 2024: 388,310) equity shares of ₹10/- each, fully paid-up	38.83	38.83

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

7. Investments (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Investments in mutual funds	125.40	8.58
Trust Mutual Fund - Direct Growth [Current year: 732.592 units; 31 March 2024: 732.592 units]		
	166.23	49.41
	1,737.70	1,404.49
Aggregate book value of unquoted investments (net of provisions)	1,737.70	1,404.49
Aggregate book value of quoted investments	-	-
Aggregate amount of provision for impairment	(1,198.58)	(1,198.58)

8. Other financial assets

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Deposits and margins given to stock exchanges / depositories / clearing corporation	15,935.12	7,024.30
Security deposits	741.63	747.95
Receivable from stock exchanges	458.14	6,491.75
Dues from related parties	0.86	3.12
Advances to employees	74.34	52.29
Contract assets - unbilled	692.44	285.20
Others	262.09	2.52
<i>Unsecured, considered doubtful</i>		
Advances to employees	22.59	22.59
Rent and other deposits	36.13	25.34
	18,223.34	14,655.06
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(58.72)	(47.93)
	18,164.62	14,607.13

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

9. Property, plant and equipment

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Land- Freehold	Buildings	Plant and machinery	Electrical installation	Office equipments	Furniture & fixtures	Vehicles	Computers	Leasehold improvements	Total
Deemed cost as at 1 April 2023	684.25	1,518.36	629.01	44.70	926.38	1,008.97	501.71	2,863.21	1,599.37	9,775.96
Additions	-	-	2.77	10.84	138.19	172.10	200.13	167.40	376.38	1,067.81
Disposals	-	-	-	(1.73)	(180.23)	(51.02)	(76.34)	(204.51)	(174.60)	(688.43)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	-	-	0.03	-	0.12	0.65	0.33	0.17	0.21	1.51
Cost as at 31 March 2024	684.25	1,518.36	631.81	53.81	884.46	1,130.70	625.83	2,826.27	1,801.36	10,156.85
Additions	-	10.23	40.10	7.74	136.15	126.82	223.56	727.17	289.74	1,561.51
Disposals	-	(1.65)	-	(1.22)	(61.13)	(23.66)	(82.72)	(233.97)	(61.38)	(465.73)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	-	-	0.07	-	0.14	1.08	0.89	0.36	0.11	2.65
Cost as at 31 March 2025	684.25	1,526.94	671.98	60.33	959.62	1,234.94	767.56	3,319.83	2,029.83	11,255.28
Depreciation/ amortisation										
As at 1 April 2023	-	212.71	318.70	25.20	641.45	687.33	231.50	2,024.32	952.00	5,093.21
Charge for the year	-	43.55	64.15	8.02	118.69	128.80	104.53	398.94	283.17	1,149.85
Disposals	-	-	-	(1.63)	(176.63)	(49.76)	(69.86)	(201.92)	(173.52)	(673.32)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	-	-	-	-	0.03	0.42	0.24	0.10	-	0.79
As at 31 March 2024	-	256.26	382.85	31.59	583.54	766.79	266.41	2,221.44	1,061.65	5,570.53
Charge for the year	-	43.69	64.94	7.71	119.99	124.65	133.11	389.09	244.77	1,127.95
Disposals	-	(0.16)	-	(1.22)	(57.91)	(23.08)	(68.55)	(217.23)	(59.59)	(427.74)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	-	-	-	-	0.07	0.78	0.45	0.20	0.02	1.52
As at 31 March 2025	-	299.79	447.79	38.08	645.69	869.14	331.42	2,393.50	1,246.85	6,272.26
Net block										
As at 31 March 2024	684.25	1,262.10	248.96	22.22	300.92	363.91	359.42	604.83	739.71	4,586.32
As at 31 March 2025	684.25	1,227.15	224.19	22.25	313.93	365.80	436.14	926.33	782.98	4,983.02

Net block include land and buildings of ₹1,904.60 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹1,939.53 lakhs) mortgaged with Axis Bank Limited as security for credit limits availed.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

10. Capital work in progress

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Opening balance	7.05	-
Additions during the year	114.92	7.05
Capitalised during the year	-	-
Closing balance	121.97	7.05
a) Projects in progress		
- Less than 1 year	114.92	7.05
- 1-2 years	7.05	-
	121.97	7.05
b) Projects temporarily suspended	-	-
	121.97	7.05

Note:

The Group does not have any projects where its cost has exceeded its original budget value.

11. Intangible assets under development

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Opening balance	382.59	450.74
Additions during the year	580.13	402.84
Capitalised during the year	(691.77)	(397.05)
Expensed off during the year	(172.34)	(73.94)
Closing balance	98.61	382.59
a) Projects in progress		
- Less than 1 year	59.33	328.04
- 1-2 years	39.28	54.55
	98.61	382.59
b) Projects temporarily suspended	-	-
	98.61	382.59

Note:

The Group does not have any projects where its cost has exceeded its original budget value.

12. Other intangible assets

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Computer software	Client acquisition	Total
Deemed cost as at 1 April 2023	2,365.12	716.34	3,081.46
Additions	830.66	-	830.66
Disposals	(77.08)	-	(77.08)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	0.01	-	0.01
Cost as at 31 March 2024	3,118.71	716.34	3,835.05
Additions	962.24	-	962.24
Disposals	(33.05)	-	(33.05)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	0.03	-	0.03
Cost as at 31 March 2025	4,047.93	716.34	4,764.27
Accumulated amortisation			
As at 1 April 2023	1,065.80	681.41	1,747.21
Charge for the year	448.02	34.93	482.95
Disposals	(77.09)	-	(77.09)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

12. Other intangible assets (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Computer software	Client acquisition	Total
As at 31 March 2024	1,436.73	716.34	2,153.07
Charge for the year	551.67	-	551.67
Disposals	(27.84)	-	(27.84)
As at 31 March 2025	1,960.56	716.34	2,676.90
Net block			
As at 31 March 2024	1,681.98	-	1,681.98
As at 31 March 2025	2,087.37	-	2,087.37

13. Other non-financial assets

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Capital advance	76.96	145.71
Prepaid expenses	1,094.02	1,088.35
Other advances	476.81	151.45
Balances with government authorities	538.27	147.32
	2,186.06	1,532.83

14. Trade payables

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
a. Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	79.27	50.41
b. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	4,765.36	4,679.84
	4,844.63	4,730.25
Disclosures required under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006		
(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the year.	79.27	50.41
(ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the year.	-	-
(iii) The amount of interest paid in terms of Section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day.	-	-
(iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.	-	-
(v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the year.	-	-
(vi) The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid for the purpose of deductible expenditure under Section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.	-	-

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

14. Trade payables (Contd..)

Ageing of trade payables as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2025	Not due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	2.88	76.39	-	-	-	79.27
(ii) Others	2.13	2,047.43	17.26	11.31	65.21	2,143.34
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Unbilled dues	2,622.02	-	-	-	-	2,622.02
	2,627.03	2,123.82	17.26	11.31	65.21	4,844.63

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

As at 31 March 2024	Not due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	-	50.42	-	-	-	50.42
(ii) Others	-	2,122.17	13.79	22.34	72.70	2,231.00
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Unbilled dues	2,448.83	-	-	-	-	2,448.83
	2,448.83	2,172.59	13.79	22.34	72.70	4,730.25

15. Borrowings

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
<i>Secured, repayable on demand (at amortised cost)</i>		
Overdraft from banks (Refer note i)	6,058.66	23,039.02
From financial institutions (Refer note ii)	5,000.00	8,523.39
<i>Unsecured, repayable on demand (at amortised cost)</i>		
Loan from related parties	-	3,460.00
	11,058.66	35,022.41
i) Overdraft from banks include:		
- Secured by lien against fixed deposits	6,033.63	22,223.46
- Secured by lien against immovable property	-	500.56
- Secured by lien against trade receivables	25.03	315.00
	6,058.66	23,039.02
ii) Loans from financial institutions include:		
- Secured by lien against Company's margin funding loans	5,000.00	8,523.39
	5,000.00	8,523.39

iii) Loan from related parties represent loan received from M/s. CJG Holdings Private Limited, which is repayable on demand.

Borrowings from banks / financial institutions carries interest rates from 7.24% to 9.75% per annum and is repayable on demand.

The Group has utilised the loans for the purpose for which it was availed.

The Group has complied with the requirement of filing of quarterly returns or statements of trade receivables with the bank or financial institutions, wherever applicable, and these returns were in agreement with the books of accounts for the quarters during the year ended 31 March 2025 and year ended 31 March 2024.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

15. Borrowings (Contd..)

Reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Bank overdrafts	Borrowings from financial institutions	Loan from related parties	Lease liabilities	Total
Balance as at 1 April 2024	23,039.02	8,523.39	3,460.00	4,743.69	39,766.10
<i>Changes from financing cash flows</i>					
Interest paid on lease liabilities	-	-	-	(493.65)	(493.65)
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	-	(1,190.79)	(1,190.79)
Borrowings availed (net)	(10,316.36)	4,976.61	(3,460.00)	-	(8,799.75)
Borrowings repaid out of rights issue proceeds	(6,664.00)	(8,500.00)	-	-	(15,164.00)
Total changes from financing cash flows	(16,980.36)	(3,523.39)	(3,460.00)	(1,684.44)	(25,648.19)
<i>Other changes (liability-related)</i>					
Lease liability on Right-of-use asset recognised during the year	-	-	-	1,059.09	1,059.09
Deletions/ reversal during the year	-	-	-	(88.19)	(88.19)
Finance cost accrued during the year	-	-	-	493.65	493.65
Total liability-related other changes	-	-	-	1,464.55	1,464.55
Balance as at 31 March 2025	6,058.66	5,000.00	-	4,523.80	15,582.46

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Bank overdrafts	Borrowings from financial institutions	Loan from related parties	Lease liabilities	Total
Balance as at 1 April 2023	7,751.62	-	-	3,674.74	11,426.36
<i>Changes from financing cash flows</i>					
Interest paid on lease liabilities	-	-	-	(385.98)	(385.98)
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	-	(1,126.54)	(1,126.54)
Borrowings availed (net)	15,287.40	8,523.39	3,460.00	-	27,270.79
Total changes from financing cash flows	15,287.40	8,523.39	3,460.00	(1,512.52)	25,758.27
<i>Other changes (liability-related)</i>					
Lease liability on Right-of-use asset recognised during the year	-	-	-	2,195.48	2,195.48
Finance cost accrued during the year	-	-	-	385.99	385.99
Total liability-related other changes	-	-	-	2,581.47	2,581.47
Balance as at 31 March 2024	23,039.02	8,523.39	3,460.00	4,743.69	39,766.10

16. Other financial liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Client balances	52,531.00	59,959.60
Unclaimed dividends	95.11	78.11
Security deposits from business associates	75.33	73.31
Payable to stock exchanges	263.91	56.13
Accrued salaries and benefits	3,521.68	3,771.84
Dues to creditors for capital goods	52.76	227.81
	56,539.79	64,166.80

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

17. Provisions

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Provision for employee benefits		
Gratuity	428.79	108.56
Compensated absences	257.56	208.76
Provision against standard assets	23.84	14.56
	710.19	331.88

18. Other non-financial liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Statutory dues payable	969.49	1,085.77
Advance from customers	60.58	50.54
Unearned income	539.34	715.99
	1,569.41	1,852.30

19. Equity share capital

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	Number of shares	Amount ₹ in lakhs	Number of shares	Amount ₹ in lakhs
Authorised:				
Equity shares of ₹1 each	63,05,00,000	6,305.00	63,05,00,000	6,305.00
	63,05,00,000	6,305.00	63,05,00,000	6,305.00
Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up:				
Equity shares of ₹1 each	27,90,25,452	2,790.25	23,91,44,482	2,391.44
	27,90,25,452	2,790.25	23,91,44,482	2,391.44

(a) Reconciliation of number of equity shares subscribed

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	Number of shares	Amount ₹ in lakhs	Number of shares	Amount ₹ in lakhs
Balance as at the beginning of the year	23,91,44,482	2,391.44	23,90,92,702	2,390.93
Equity shares under rights issue	3,98,57,413	398.57	-	-
Exercise of options	23,557	0.24	51,780	0.51
Balance at the end of the year	27,90,25,452	2,790.25	23,91,44,482	2,391.44

(b) Shareholders holding more than 5% of the total share capital

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	Number of shares	% of holding	Number of shares	% of holding
Equity shares of ₹1 each				
BNP Paribas SA	6,88,10,634	24.66	5,89,80,544	24.66
C. J. George	5,05,03,236	18.10	4,33,13,236	18.11
Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation	2,33,33,333	8.36	2,00,00,000	8.36
Rekha Rakesh Jhunjunwala	2,00,99,400	7.20	1,74,37,500	7.29

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

19. Equity share capital (Contd..)

(c) Shares held by promoters at the end of the year

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Class of shares / name of the shareholder	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024		% change
	No of shares	% of holding	No of shares	% of holding	
Equity shares of ₹1 each					
BNP Paribas SA	6,88,10,634	24.66	5,89,80,544	24.66	0.00%
C. J. George	5,05,03,236	18.10	4,33,13,236	18.11	(0.01%)
Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation	2,33,33,333	8.36	2,00,00,000	8.36	0.00%
Jones George	37,00,000	1.33	31,00,000	1.30	0.03%
Jyothis Abraham George	37,00,000	1.33	31,00,000	1.30	0.03%
BNP Paribas India Holdings Pvt. Ltd	21,85,925	0.78	18,73,650	0.78	0.00%
Annie Vinod Manjila	5,94,000	0.21	-	-	0.21%
Ann Susan John	5,90,000	0.21	-	-	0.21%
Lazar M A	48,611	0.02	40,000	0.02	0.00%
Sara Macheril George	40,000	0.01	40,000	0.02	(0.01%)
Eldho Abraham	45,569	0.02	39,500	0.02	0.00%
Binoy Abraham	30,971	0.01	30,000	0.01	0.00%
Emali Rajan	29,166	0.01	25,000	0.01	0.00%
Sally Sampath	5,900	-	5,000	-	0.00%
Susan Raju	3,500	-	3,000	-	0.00%
Saramma Thomas	-	-	-	-	0.00%
	15,36,20,845	55.05	13,05,49,930	54.59	0.46%

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Class of shares / name of the shareholder	As at 31 March 2024		As at 31 March 2023		% change
	No of shares	% of holding	No of shares	% of holding	
Equity shares of ₹1 each					
BNP Paribas SA	5,89,80,544	24.66	5,89,97,662	24.68	(0.02%)
C. J. George	4,33,13,236	18.11	4,33,13,236	18.12	(0.01%)
Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation	2,00,00,000	8.36	2,00,00,000	8.36	(0.00%)
Jones George	31,00,000	1.30	31,00,000	1.30	0.00%
Jyothis Abraham George	31,00,000	1.30	31,00,000	1.30	0.00%
BNP Paribas India Holdings Pvt. Ltd	18,73,650	0.78	18,73,650	0.78	(0.00%)
Lazar M A	40,000	0.02	40,000	0.02	0.00%
Sara Macheril George	40,000	0.02	40,000	0.02	0.00%
Eldho Abraham	39,500	0.02	39,500	0.02	0.00%
Binoy Abraham	30,000	0.01	30,000	0.01	(0.00%)
Emali Rajan	25,000	0.01	25,000	0.01	(0.00%)
Sally Sampath	5,000	-	5,000	0.00	(0.00%)
Susan Raju	3,000	-	3,000	0.00	(0.00%)
Saramma Thomas	-	-	1,200	0.00	(0.00%)
	13,05,49,930	54.59	13,05,68,248	54.61	(0.02%)

(d) Rights, preferences and restrictions in respect of equity shares issued by the Company

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of ₹1 each. The equity shares of the company having par value of ₹1 rank pari-passu in all respects including voting rights and entitlement to dividend. The dividend proposed if any, by the Board of Directors, is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of the equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after settling the dues of preferential and other creditors as per priority. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

19. Equity share capital (Contd..)

- (e) As at 31 March 2025, 1,304,167 equity shares (31 March 2024: 157,659 equity shares) of ₹ 1/- each are reserved towards outstanding employee stock options granted.
- (f) There are no shares allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus shares or allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contract without payment being received in cash, or bought back during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date.

(g) Rights issue

- (a) On 13 July 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company approved issue of equity shares of the Company by way of a Rights issue to the eligible shareholders of the Company as on the record date for an amount not exceeding ₹ 20,000.00 lakhs. On 19 September 2024, the Rights Issue Committee of the Company approved the Rights issue price of ₹ 50 per equity share including a premium of ₹ 49 per equity share over face value of ₹ 1 per equity share and Rights entitlement ratio of one equity share for every six equity shares held by eligible equity shareholders of the Company as on the record date, i.e., ratio of 1:6. On 30 September 2024, the Rights Issue Committee of the Company approved the Record date as 7 October 2024 and the issue open date as 15 October 2024 and issue closing date as 23 October 2024. Subsequent to this, 39,857,413 shares have been allotted on 30 October 2024. Pursuant to the allotment, the paid up equity share capital of the company has increased to ₹2,790.25 lakhs. The object of the Rights issue is to enlarge the capital base of the Company. The net proceeds to be utilised for Repayment or prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed by the Company and for other General corporate purposes. The Company has raised ₹19,928.70 lakhs on application. The total expense on Rights Issue aggregating to ₹434.49 lakhs has been adjusted against securities premium. During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company has utilised ₹15,000.00 lakhs for repayment of borrowings.

- (b) There has been no deviation in the use of proceeds of the Rights Issue, from the objects stated in the Offer document.

(h) Capital management:

The Group's objective for capital management is to maximise shareholder value, safeguard business continuity and support the growth of the Group. The Group determines the capital requirement based on annual operating plans and long-term and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through equity, operating cash flows generated and short term debt. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

For the purpose of Group's capital management, capital includes subscribed equity share capital, securities premium, all other equity reserves attributable to the owners of the Company and debt from the financial institutions.

The capital structure and key performance indicators of the Group as at year end is as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Debt to equity position:		
A. Total equity attributable to the owners of the Company	1,15,854.82	83,177.04
B. Borrowings	11,058.66	35,022.41
C. Total capital (A+B)	1,26,913.48	1,18,199.45
D. Debt to equity ratio (B/A)	0.10	0.42
E. Total borrowings as a % of total capital (B/C)	8.71%	29.63%
F. Total equity as a % of total capital (A/C)	91.29%	70.37%
Cash position: (Balances available for the Company)*		
Cash and cash equivalents	2,934.99	4,737.99
Other balances with banks	52,291.12	43,481.13
Investment in mutual funds	125.40	8.58
	55,351.51	48,227.70

* Does not include client balances/ deposit with exchange etc

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

20. Other equity

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Share application money pending allotment (Refer note i)	-	-
Reserves and surplus		
Share options outstanding account (Refer note ii)	109.51	34.34
Securities premium (Refer note iii)	40,667.61	21,550.39
Statutory reserve (Refer note iv)	353.56	307.36
General reserve (Refer note v)	4,000.87	4,000.87
Retained earnings (Refer note vi)	63,667.81	50,637.56
Foreign currency translation reserve (Refer note vii)	47.38	37.25
Other comprehensive income (Refer note viii)	-	-
Other reserves (Refer note ix)	4,217.83	4,217.83
	1,13,064.57	80,785.60

Description of the nature and purpose of other equity :

i) Share application money pending allotment

The share application money was received pursuant to the exercise of options granted to employees under the employee stock option plans. The Company has sufficient authorised share capital to cover the allotment of these shares. Pending allotment of shares, the amounts are maintained in a designated bank account and are not available for use by the Company.

ii) Share options outstanding account

The employee stock options outstanding represents amount of reserve created by recognition of compensation cost at grant date fair value on stock options vested but not exercised by employees and unvested stock options in the Statement of profit and loss in respect of equity-settled share options granted to the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries in pursuance of the Employee Stock Option Plan.

iii) Securities premium

Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve can be utilised only for limited purposes such as issuance of bonus shares in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

iv) Statutory reserve

In accordance with local regulations, a foreign subsidiary is required to transfer a portion of profits to a non-distributable legal reserve until certain criteria are met.

v) General reserve

General reserve is created through annual transfer of profits at a specified percentage in accordance with applicable regulations under the erstwhile Companies Act, 1956. The purpose of these transfers was to ensure that if a dividend distribution in a given year is more than 10% of the paid up capital of the Company for that year, then the total dividend distribution is less than the total distributable profits for that year. Consequent to introduction of the Companies Act, 2013, the requirement to mandatorily transfer specified percentage of net profits to General reserve has been withdrawn. However, the amount previously transferred to the General reserve can be utilised only in accordance with the specific requirements of the Companies Act, 2013.

vi) Retained earnings

Retained earnings or accumulated surplus represents total of all profits retained since the Company's inception. Retained earnings are credited with current year profits, reduced by losses, if any, dividend pay-outs, transfers to General reserve or any such other appropriations to specific reserves.

vii) Foreign currency translation reserve

Foreign currency translation differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity (as exchange difference on translating the financial statements of foreign operations), except to the extent that the exchange differences are allocated to non controlling interests.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

20. Other equity (Contd..)

viii) Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income (OCI) comprises of actuarial gains and losses that are recognised in other comprehensive income.

ix) Other reserves

Other reserves comprises capital reserve and capital reserve arising on consolidation.

Details of dividends proposed/ paid

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 21 May 2025 has recommended a final dividend of ₹1.50/- per equity share of face value ₹1/- each for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 (31 March 2024: ₹ 1.50/- per equity share). The payment is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

The Company has also paid final dividend declared for the year ended 31 March 2024 amounting to ₹3,587.16 lakhs (31 March 2023: ₹3,586.42 lakhs) in the current year.

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
a) Share application money pending allotment		
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	-
Additions during the year	19,944.47	19.98
Deductions / adjustments during the year	(19,944.47)	(19.98)
Balance at the end of the year	-	-
b) Share options outstanding account		
Balance at the beginning of the year	34.34	49.39
Additions during the year	88.79	3.78
Transfer from share options outstanding account (towards options lapsed after vesting)	(7.56)	(12.07)
Transfer from share options outstanding account (on exercise of ESOP)	(6.06)	(6.76)
Balance at the end of the year	109.51	34.34
c) Securities Premium		
Balance at the beginning of the year	21,550.39	21,524.16
Additions during the year	19,117.22	26.23
Deductions / adjustments during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	40,667.61	21,550.39
d) Statutory reserve		
Balance at the beginning of the year	307.36	302.94
Add: Transfer from surplus in consolidated statement of profit and loss	46.20	4.42
Balance at the end of the year	353.56	307.36
e) General Reserve		
Balance at the beginning and end of the year	4,000.87	4,000.87
f) Retained earnings		
Balance at the beginning of the year	50,637.56	39,759.81
Net profit for the period	17,248.68	14,938.10
Less: Final dividend paid to equity shareholders	(3,587.16)	(3,586.42)
Less: Elimination of pre-acquisition period (profits) / losses	(9.00)	-
Reversal of share based payments reserve	7.56	12.07
Less: Transfer to statutory reserve	(46.20)	(4.42)
Transfer from other comprehensive income	(74.98)	(24.44)
Less : Non controlling interest	(508.65)	(457.14)
Balance at the end of the year	63,667.81	50,637.56
g) Foreign currency translation reserve		
Opening balance	37.25	32.01
Add: Effects of foreign exchange rate variations during the year	10.13	5.24
Closing balance	47.38	37.25

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

20. Other equity (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
h) Other comprehensive income		
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	-
Additions during the year	(64.85)	(19.20)
Deductions/Adjustments during the year	64.85	19.20
Balance at the end of the year	-	-
i) Other reserves		
i) Capital reserve on consolidation		
Balance at the beginning and end of the year	3,884.38	3,884.38
ii) Capital reserve		
Balance at the beginning and end of the year	333.45	333.45
Total	1,13,064.57	80,785.60

21. Interest income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
On financial instruments measured at amortised cost		
Interest on loans	861.25	503.15
Interest income from margin funding	8,006.11	4,570.87
Interest on term deposits with banks	5,829.35	5,141.24
Interest on delayed payments by clients	1,309.08	1,080.66
Other interest income	53.87	49.71
	16,059.66	11,345.63

22. Fee and commission income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Income from brokerage	29,573.20	28,349.53
Income from processing fees	-	31.07
Income from depository services	3,504.34	3,540.71
Income from distribution of financial products	20,447.02	15,164.40
Income from portfolio management services	3,498.93	1,857.26
	57,023.49	48,942.97

23. Sale of services

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Software services	1,386.19	882.44
	1,386.19	882.44

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

24. Net gain on fair value changes

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Total net gain / (loss) on financial instruments at FVTPL		
Net gain on sale of investments	134.07	107.93
Net loss on fair value changes	0.16	0.03
Total net gain / (loss) on financial instruments at FVTPL	134.23	107.96
Fair value changes		
- Realised	134.07	107.96
- Unrealised	0.16	0.03
	134.23	107.96

25. Other operating income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Account opening charges	0.61	0.10
Service charges from clients	115.74	98.76
Others	71.40	35.19
	187.75	134.05

26. Other income

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Interest income on income tax refund	70.40	9.89
Provision for non performing assets written back	-	8.65
Other non-operating income		
Cost recovery for shared services	-	0.08
Net gain on sale/ disposal of property, plant and equipment	4.24	23.15
Unclaimed liabilities written back	12.69	8.72
Marketing support income	-	905.90
Miscellaneous income	53.55	27.21
	140.88	983.60

27. Finance costs

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
On financial liabilities measured at amortised cost		
Interest expense on		
Overdrafts availed from banks	2,089.54	1,048.26
Loan availed from financial institutions	427.16	31.82
Loan availed from others	182.02	133.67
Lease liabilities	493.65	385.98
Delayed / deferred payment of income tax	5.52	33.67
Other borrowing cost	47.84	55.44
	3,245.73	1,688.84

Note:

Other than financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, there are no other financial liabilities measured at FVTPL.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

28. Fee and commission expense

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Commission to business associates (equity)	5,055.95	5,007.96
Marketing fees	2,303.92	1,368.52
Marketing incentive	397.24	346.55
Commission to business associates (distribution)	1,297.24	922.49
Connectivity and depository charges	965.44	950.87
Others	93.51	42.37
	10,113.30	8,638.76

29. Impairment of financial instruments

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
On financial instruments measured at amortised cost		
Impairment on trade receivables	107.14	16.68
Impairment on other financial assets	18.96	-
	126.10	16.68

30. Employee benefit expenses

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Salaries, wages and bonus	22,879.83	18,091.16
Contribution to provident and other funds	1,065.82	881.90
Share based payments expense	88.79	3.78
Staff training expenses	1,866.95	2,661.37
Staff welfare expenses	525.10	440.16
	26,426.49	22,078.37

31. Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (Refer note 9)	1,127.95	1,149.85
Amortisation of intangible assets (Refer note 12)	551.67	482.95
Amortisation on right-of-use asset (Refer note 38)	1,390.45	1,264.38
	3,070.07	2,897.18

32. Other expenses

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Subscription	831.95	678.37
Research expense	177.80	179.73
Registration & renewal charges	75.68	59.41
Rent	348.23	313.51
Advertisement	1,489.75	1,172.50
Telephone	225.36	254.05
Postage	153.80	127.95
Power and fuel	512.24	477.51
Software charges	2,395.27	1,819.30

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

32. Other expenses (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Repairs and maintenance:		
Leasehold building	60.93	51.76
Others	389.41	243.32
Printing and stationery	108.28	89.21
Travelling and conveyance	499.20	404.15
Legal and professional	411.82	385.79
Payments to auditors (Refer note (i) below)	186.63	151.37
Office expenses	253.86	239.93
Business promotion	72.95	52.53
Rates and taxes	135.99	116.38
Foreign exchange loss (net)	2.58	5.57
Corporate social responsibility expenses	349.81	327.67
Donations and contributions	113.10	0.10
Provision for standard assets	9.29	3.62
Insurance expense	34.61	31.15
Contract labour	189.50	165.25
Empanelment fees	6.85	7.50
Short messaging service charges	63.03	68.69
Loss on sale of stock-in-error	67.72	10.71
Miscellaneous expenses	516.06	442.66
	9,681.70	7,879.69

Note:

- i) Payments to auditors include payments to statutory auditor towards (net of input tax credit, where applicable):

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Audit	35.00	17.30
Limited review	15.00	13.81
Other services	6.57	6.57
Reimbursement of expenses (including out of pocket expenses)	1.88	1.88
	58.45	39.56

The above fee excludes expenses incurred for services provided in connection with Rights issue amounting to ₹75 lakhs. This amount has been adjusted against securities premium account.

33. Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)

i) Contingent liabilities

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
(a) Claims against the Group not acknowledged as debts :		
Legal suits filed against the Group / matters under arbitration	182.48	186.32
Income tax demands, pending in appeal (Refer note below)	102.05	111.57
Show cause notices from service tax department for which the Company has filed replies (Refer note below)	1.72	1.72
Service tax demands, pending in appeal (Refer note below)	120.36	106.06
Goods and services tax demands, pending in appeal (Refer note below)	631.30	339.15
(b) Guarantees given by the Group	64,515.68	15.68
(c) Share of group in the contingent liabilities of joint venture	-	-

Note: Future cash outflows in respect of the above matters are determinable only on receipt of judgments / decisions pending at various forums / authorities.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

33. Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) (Contd..)

Direct tax matters

The Company and its subsidiaries have ongoing disputes with Income Tax authorities in India. The disputes relate to tax treatment of certain expenses claimed as deductions, computation or eligibility of tax incentives or allowances, and characterisation of fees for services received. As at 31 March 2025, the Company and its subsidiaries have contingent liability of ₹102.05 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹111.57 lakhs) in respect of tax demands for assessment years between 2003-04 to 2022-23 which are being contested by the Company and its subsidiaries based on the management evaluation and advice of tax consultants.

The Group periodically receives notices and inquiries from income tax authorities related to the Group's operations in the jurisdictions it operates in. Management has evaluated these notices and inquiries and has concluded that the position taken by it on the above matters is tenable and hence no adjustments have been made in the financial statements.

Indirect tax matters

The Company and its subsidiaries have ongoing disputes with Indirect tax authorities mainly relating to treatment of characterisation and classification of certain items. As at 31 March 2025, the Company and its subsidiaries in India have demands and show cause notices amounting to ₹ 753.38 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹446.93 lakhs) from various indirect tax authorities which are being contested by the Company and its subsidiaries based on the management evaluation and advice of tax consultants.

It is not practicable for the Group to estimate the timings of the cash outflows, if any, in respect of the above pending resolution of the respective proceedings as it is determinable only on receipt of judgements/decisions pending with various forums/authorities.

The Group has reviewed all its pending litigations and proceedings and has made adequate provisions where required and disclosed contingent liabilities where applicable, in its consolidated financial statements. The Group does not expect the outcome of these proceedings to have a materially adverse effect on its financial statements.

ii) Commitments

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)		
Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for:		
Property, plant and equipment	987.83	226.81
Intangible assets	246.70	179.98

The Group did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

34. Earnings per share (EPS)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)		
Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
A. Basic earnings per share		
The calculation of profit attributable to equity share holders and weighted average number of equity shares outstanding for the purpose of basic earnings per share calculations are as follows:		
i) Net profit attributable to equity share holders (basic)		
Net profit for the year, attributable to the equity share holders	16,753.11	14,485.39
ii) Weighted average number of equity shares (basic)		
Opening balance	23,91,44,482	23,90,92,702
Effect of share options exercised	10,714	-
Effect of rights issue	3,20,74,610	2,64,77,033
Weighted average number of equity shares of ₹1 each for the year	27,12,29,806	26,55,69,735
Earnings per share, basic - ₹	6.18	5.45

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

34. Earnings per share (EPS) (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
B. Diluted earnings per share		
The calculation of profit attributable to equity share holders and weighted average number of equity shares outstanding, after adjustment for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares is as follows:		
i) Net profit attributable to equity share holders (diluted)		
Net profit for the year, attributable to the equity share holders	16,753.11	14,485.39
ii) Weighted average number of equity shares (diluted)		
Weighted average number of equity shares of ₹1 each for the year (basic)	27,12,29,806	26,55,69,735
Effect of exercise of share options	1,14,981	15,470
Weighted average number of equity shares of ₹1 each for the year (diluted)	27,13,44,787	26,55,85,205
Earnings per share, diluted - ₹	6.17	5.45

35. Income taxes

A. Current tax assets (net)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Income tax assets	1,173.65	790.26
Income tax liabilities	(39.61)	(27.26)
Net income tax assets	1,134.04	763.00

B. The major components of income tax expense for the year are as under:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Current tax		
In respect of current year	5,738.43	4,964.09
In respect of previous years	(119.15)	(29.23)
Total (A)	5,619.28	4,934.86
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(45.45)	(58.95)
Total (B)	(45.45)	(58.95)
Income tax recognised in the Statement of profit and loss (A+B)	5,573.83	4,875.91
Income tax expenses recognised in OCI		
Re-measurement of defined employee benefit plans	(29.51)	(9.55)
Income tax relating to items that will not be classified to profit and loss	-	-
Total	(29.51)	(9.55)

C. Reconciliation of tax expenses and the accounting profit for the year are as under:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Profit before tax	22,268.81	19,197.49
Other comprehensive income		
Total	22,268.81	19,197.49
Enacted tax rate in India	25.17%	25.17%
Income tax expenses calculated (refer note below)	5,604.61	4,824.39
Tax on expense not tax deductible	112.89	124.80

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

35. Income taxes(Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Tax on income exempt from tax	-	(21.44)
Tax on income at special rate	(16.56)	(17.12)
Current tax in respect of previous years	(119.15)	(29.23)
Others	(7.96)	(5.49)
Total tax expenses as per profit and loss	5,573.83	4,875.91

The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019, provide domestic companies a non-reversible option to pay corporate tax at concessional rate effective from 1 April 2019, subject to certain conditions. The parent company has adopted the reduced rates during the year ended 31 March 2020. All the subsidiaries incorporated in India except Geojit Fintech Private Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan Private Limited), Geojit IFSC Limited and Geojit Investments Limited have also adopted the reduced rates.

D. Deferred tax assets and liabilities

As at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Movement during the year ended 31 March 2025	As at 1 April 2024	Credit/ (charge) in the Statement of profit and loss	Credit/(charge) in Other comprehensive income	Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	As at 31 March 2025
Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets	(927.51)	59.40	-	(0.03)	(868.14)
Impairment loss allowance	284.23	27.91	-	-	312.14
Employee benefits	169.82	3.07	29.51	-	202.40
Investments	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities and other temporary differences	1,282.55	(44.93)	-	-	1,237.62
Net deferred tax assets / (liabilities)	809.09	45.45	29.51	(0.03)	884.01

As at 31 March 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Movement during the year ended 31 March 2024	As at 1 April 2023	Credit/ (charge) in the Statement of profit and loss	Credit/(charge) in Other comprehensive income	Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	As at 31 March 2024
Property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets	(671.23)	(256.28)	-	-	(927.51)
Impairment loss allowance	274.38	9.85	-	-	284.23
Employee benefits	134.50	25.77	9.55	-	169.82
Investments	0.83	(0.83)	-	-	-
Lease liabilities and other temporary differences	1,002.19	280.44	-	(0.08)	1,282.55
Net deferred tax assets / (liabilities)	740.67	58.95	9.55	(0.08)	809.09

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

36. Employee Stock Option Plans

(A) Details of options granted are as follows:

Particulars	ESOP 2016 - Grant 1	ESOP 2016 - Grant 2	ESOP 2016 - Grant 6	ESOP 2016 - Grant 7	ESOP 2016 - Grant 8	ESOP 2016 - Grant 9
Date of grant	4 August 2016	2 September 2017	6 December 2018	26 March 2019	6 February 2020	2 November 2020
Date of Nomination and Remuneration Committee approval	4 August 2016	2 September 2017	6 December 2018	26 March 2019	6 February 2020	2 November 2020
Date of shareholder approval	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016	4 August 2016
Eligible employees	All	All	All	All	All	All
Method of settlement	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled
No. of equity shares for each option	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share
No. of options granted	80,79,340	11,97,312	7,49,660	12,78,698	1,59,691	17,530
Exercise price	₹ 41.60	₹ 117.40	₹ 44.10	₹ 39.75	₹ 27.60	₹ 39.45
Vesting period and manner of vesting	In a graded manner over 4 years commencing from 01 October 2017	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 October 2018	In a graded manner over 2 years commencing from 01 October 2020	In a graded manner over 2 years commencing from 01 October 2020	Immediate vesting on 01 October 2021	Immediate vesting on 01 October 2022
Vesting condition	Continuation in the services of the Company and such other conditions as may be formulated by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee from time to time					
Exercise period	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 to 4 years from vesting date	3 years from vesting date	2 years from vesting date
No. of options outstanding at the beginning of the year	4,385 (4,385)	432 (432)	31 (1,020)	259 (75,778)	19,037 (21,864)	11,848 (13,616)
Add: No. of options granted during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
Less: No. of options forfeited on resignation / lapsed due to non-exercise during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (989)	- (67,904)	- (1,180)	- (460)
Less: No. of options exercised during the year	62 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (7,615)	7,360 (1,647)	3,635 (1,308)
No. of options outstanding at the end of the year	- (4,385)	- (432)	- (31)	- (259)	- (19,037)	- (11,848)
No. of options vested during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
No. of options exercisable at year end	- (4,385)	- (432)	- (31)	- (259)	- (19,037)	- (11,848)
No. of options available for grant at year end	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
Weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at year end	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.1 years)

Note: Previous year figures are given in brackets.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

36. Employee Stock Option Plans (Contd..)

(A) Details of options granted are as follows: (Contd..)

Particulars	ESOP 2017 Special-1	ESOP 2017 Tranche 2	ESOP 2017 Special-2	ESOP 2017 Special-3	ESOP 2024 Tranche 1	ESOP 2024 Tranche 2
Date of grant	16 May 2018	26 March 2019	29 May 2019	14 May 2021	7 May 2024	13 July 2024
Date of Nomination and Remuneration Committee approval	16 May 2018	26 March 2019	29 May 2019	14 May 2021	7 May 2024	13 July 2024
Date of shareholder approval	22 November 2017	22 November 2017	22 November 2017	22 November 2017	6 April 2024	6 April 2024
Eligible employees	Specified employees	All	Specified employees	Specified employees	Specified employees	Specified employees
Method of settlement	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled	Equity settled
No. of equity shares for each option	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share	One option = One share
No. of options granted	4,00,000	10,72,516	90,000	1,00,000	10,57,500	1,50,000
Exercise price	₹ 98.20	₹ 39.75	₹ 38.75	₹ 63.70	₹ 103.35	₹ 105.48
Vesting period and manner of vesting	In a graded manner over 4 years commencing from 01 June 2019	Immediate vesting on 01 April 2020	In a graded manner over 4 years commencing from 01 June 2020	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 June 2022	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 June 2025	In a graded manner over 3 years commencing from 01 August 2025
Vesting condition	Continuation in the services of the Company and such other conditions as may be formulated by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee from time to time					
Exercise period	3 years from vesting date	3 years from vesting date	3 years from vesting date	2-3 years from vesting date	4 years from vesting date	4 years from vesting date
No. of options outstanding at the beginning of the year	25,000 (37,500)	- (6,318)	- (45,000)	96,667 (1,00,000)	- (-)	- (-)
Add: No. of options granted during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	10,57,500 (-)	1,50,000 (-)
Less: No. of options forfeited on resignation / lapsed due to non-exercise during the year	12,500 (12,500)	- (4,608)	- (5,500)	- (3,333)	- (-)	- (-)
Less: No. of options exercised during the year	12,500 (-)	- (1,710)	- (39,500)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
No. of options outstanding at the end of the year	- (25,000)	- (-)	- (-)	96,667 (96,667)	10,57,500 (-)	1,50,000 (-)
No. of options vested during the year	- (-)	- (-)	- (17,000)	33,334 (30,000)	- (-)	- (-)
No. of options exercisable at year end	- (25,000)	- (-)	- (-)	96,667 (63,333)	- (-)	- (-)
Weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at year end	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.8 years)	4.3 years (-)	4.3 years (-)

Note: Previous year figures are given in brackets.

The Company has Nil (31 March 2024: 4,016,738), 292,500 (31 March 2024: Nil) options available for grant at the year end, after considering the options already granted under ESOP 2017 and ESOP 2024 schemes respectively.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

36. Employee Stock Option Plans (Contd..)

(B) Accounting of employee share based compensation cost:

The Company has adopted 'fair value method' for accounting employee share based compensation cost. Under the fair value method, fair value of options are expensed on straight-line basis over the vesting period as employee share based compensation cost. The expected forfeiture rate per annum is 10% for all ESOP schemes (31 March 2024: 10%).

(C) Details of fair value method of accounting for employee compensation cost using Black-Scholes options pricing model are as follows:

Plan	ESOP 2016 - Grant 1	ESOP 2016 - Grant 2	ESOP 2016 - Grant 6	ESOP 2016 - Grant 7	ESOP 2016 - Grant 8	ESOP 2016 - Grant 9
Weighted average fair value per option (₹)	13.45	37.48	12.67	11.15	7.96	15.00
Market price relevant for grant (₹)	41.60	117.40	44.10	39.75	27.60	39.45
Weighted average share price as on the date of exercise during the year (₹)	17 Oct 24 - 148.58	NA	NA	NA	17 Oct 24 - 148.58	17 Oct 24 - 148.58
Expected annual volatility of shares	35%	37%	37%	39%	36%	57%
Expected dividend yield	2.00%	1.20%	2.20%	2.20%	2.20%	3.00%
Risk free interest rate	6.70% - 6.90%	6.10% - 6.30%	6.90% - 7.00%	6.50% - 6.60%	5.80%	4.70%
Expected life (in years)	2.7 - 5.7	2.6 - 4.6	2.8 - 3.3	2.5 - 3.0	3.2	3.5

Plan	ESOP 2017 Special-1	ESOP 2017 Tranche 2	ESOP 2017 Special-2	ESOP 2017 Special-3	ESOP 2024 Tranche 1	ESOP 2024 Tranche 2
Weighted average fair value per option (₹)	33.59	10.74	12.43	23.20	36.22	40.62
Market price relevant for grant (₹)	98.20	39.75	38.75	63.70	103.35	105.48
Weighted average share price as on the date of exercise during the year (₹)	17 Oct 24 - 148.58	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Expected annual volatility of shares	39%	39%	39%	56%	43%	49%
Expected dividend yield	2.20%	2.20%	2.58%	3.45%	1.50%	1.40%
Risk free interest rate	7.20%-7.70%	6.50%	6.30%-6.70%	4.70%-5.40%	6.70%-6.80%	6.70%-6.80%
Expected life (in years)	2.5-5.5	2.5	2.5-5.5	2.5-4.6	1.5-5.5	1.5-5.5

Annualised volatility is computed using the high and low market price of the Company's share over the one year period prior to the date of grant. It is assumed that employees would exercise the options immediately on vesting. The historical volatility of the Company's share price is higher than the volatility considered above. However, the Company expects the volatility of its share price to reduce as it matures.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

37. Employee benefits

General description of defined benefit plans

(i) Defined contribution plan – Provident Fund

The Group makes Provident Fund contribution for qualifying employees. Under the plan, the Group is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Group has recognised ₹ 791.81 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹665.25 lakhs) towards Provident Fund contribution in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. The contributions payable to this plan by the Group are at the rates specified in the rules of the scheme.

(ii) Defined benefit plan – Gratuity

The Group provides gratuity benefit to its employees (included as part of 'Contribution to provident and other funds' in Note 30 Employee benefits expense), which is funded with Life Insurance Corporation of India.

Details of defined benefit plans as per actuarial valuation are as follows

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
I. Amount recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss		
Current service cost	130.73	107.94
Past service cost	75.89	45.73
Net interest cost	10.17	2.55
Total expenses included in employee benefit expenses	216.79	156.22
II. Amount recognised in other comprehensive income		
Remeasurement (gains)/ losses:		
a) Actuarial (gain)/ losses arising from changes in		
- demographic assumptions	4.27	-
- financial assumptions	76.69	5.61
- experience assumptions	31.27	45.66
b) Return on plan assets, excluding amount included in net interest expense / (income)	4.65	(12.95)
Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income	116.88	38.32
III. Changes in the defined benefit obligation		
Opening defined benefit obligation	1,412.72	1,181.72
Current service cost	130.73	107.94
Past service cost	75.89	45.73
Interest expense	98.89	83.90
Remeasurement (gains)/losses arising from changes in -		
- demographic assumptions	4.27	-
- financial assumptions	76.69	5.61
- experience adjustments	31.27	45.66
Benefits paid	(59.45)	(57.84)
Closing defined benefit obligation	1,771.01	1,412.72
IV. Change in fair value of plan assets during the year		
Opening fair value of plan assets	1,304.16	1,075.67
Transfer In/ (Out)		
Interest income	88.72	81.35
Expected return on plan assets	(4.23)	12.94
Actual group contributions	13.02	192.04
Remeasurement (gains)/ losses arising from changes in -		
Actual benefits paid	(59.45)	(57.84)
Closing fair value of plan assets	1,342.22	1,304.16
Expected employer contribution for the next year	168.00	158.00

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

37. Employee benefits (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
V. Net defined benefit obligation		
Defined benefit obligation	1,771.01	1,412.72
Fair value of plan assets	1,342.22	1,304.16
Deficit *	428.79	108.56
Non current portion of the above	428.79	108.56
* Included under		
Provisions (Refer note 17)	428.79	108.56
	428.79	108.56
Investment details of plan assets		
Insurer managed assets	1,342.22	1,304.16
Others	-	-
	1,342.22	1,304.16

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
I. Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity		
Discount rate (p.a.)	6.40%	7.00%
Attrition rate	Below 35 years: 45% 35 years & above: 15%	Below 35 years: 36% 35 years & above: 17%
Expected return on plan assets	7.00%	7.10%
Rate of salary increase	6.50% - 7.50%	6.00% - 7.50%
In-service mortality	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14 Ultimate)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14 Ultimate)
II. Quantitative sensitivity analysis for input of significant assumptions on defined benefit obligations are as follows		
One percentage point increase in discount rate	(70.82)	(50.77)
One percentage point decrease in discount rate	76.08	54.76
One percentage point increase in salary growth rate	75.26	54.74
One percentage point decrease in salary growth rate	(71.38)	(48.73)
III. Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation		
The weighted average expected remaining lifetime of the plan members as at the date of valuation.	1.5 - 5 years	2 - 5 years

Actuarial assumptions for compensated absences

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
I. Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity		
Discount rate (p.a.)	6.40%	7.00%
Rate of salary increase	6.50% - 7.50%	6.00% - 7.50%
Attrition rate over different age brackets	Below 35 years: 45% 35 years & above: 15%"	Below 35 years: 36% 35 years & above: 17%

The estimate of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, considers inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

38. Leases

As a lessee

The Group's lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for office premises. The Group assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at inception of a contract. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group assesses whether: (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset (ii) the Group has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of the lease and (iii) the Group has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset ("ROU") and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (short-term leases). For these short-term leases, the Group recognises lease payments as an operating expense.

The right-of-use assets are initially recognized at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation. Right-of-use assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at amortized cost at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease payments are discounted using the incremental borrowing rate of the Group.

a) Additions to right-of-use asset

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Right-of-use assets	1,104.98	2,287.61

b) Carrying value of right-of-use asset

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Right-of-use asset as on the opening date	4,925.94	3,902.57
Additions during the year	1,104.96	2,287.61
Disposals during the year	(91.18)	-
Amortisation for the year	(1,390.45)	(1,264.38)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	0.03	0.14
Balance as at the year end	4,549.30	4,925.94

c) Movement of lease liability

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Balance as at the beginning of the year	4,743.69	3,674.74
Additions during the year	1,059.09	2,195.48
Finance cost accrued during the year	493.65	385.99
Payment of lease liabilities	(1,684.44)	(1,512.52)
Deletions/ reversal during the year	(88.19)	-
Balance as at the year end	4,523.80	4,743.69

d) Maturity analysis of lease liability

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Maturity analysis - Contractual undiscounted cash flows	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Less than 1 year	1,637.07	1,514.76
One to five years	3,779.78	4,036.65
More than 5 years	494.73	603.53
Total undiscounted lease liability	5,911.58	6,154.94
Lease liabilities included in the balance sheet	4,523.80	4,743.69

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

38. Leases (Contd..)

e). Amounts recognised in profit or loss

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Interest on lease liabilities	493.65	385.98
Expenses relating to short-term leases	348.23	313.51
Amortisation on right-of-use asset	1,390.45	1,264.38

f) Amounts recognised in cash flow statements

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Interest paid on lease liabilities	493.65	385.98
Repayment of lease liabilities	1,190.79	1,126.54

39. Details of assets under the portfolio management scheme are as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Number of clients	2,126	1,394
Original cost of assets under management	1,21,279.39	72,702.17
Represented by:		
(a) Bank balance	5,803.72	3,853.77
(b) Cost of portfolio holdings	1,15,475.67	68,848.40
Total	1,21,279.39	72,702.17
Net asset value of portfolio under management	1,26,232.20	91,548.73

40. Financial instruments

A. Accounting classification

Refer to financial instruments by category table below for the disclosure on carrying value and fair value on financial assets and liabilities. For financial assets and liabilities maturing within one year from the balance sheet date and which are not carried at fair value, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as of 31 March 2025 is as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Amortised cost	Fair value through P&L	Fair value through OCI	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	16,904.54	-	-	16,904.54	16,904.54
Other balances with banks	86,385.70	-	-	86,385.70	86,385.70
Trade receivables	11,450.84	-	-	11,450.84	11,450.84
Loans	52,908.69	-	-	52,908.69	52,908.69
Investments (excluding joint venture and associate)	-	166.23	-	166.23	166.23
Other financial assets	18,164.62	-	-	18,164.62	18,164.62
Total	1,85,814.39	166.23	-	1,85,980.62	1,85,980.62
Liabilities					
Trade payables	4,844.63	-	-	4,844.63	4,844.63
Borrowings	11,058.66	-	-	11,058.66	11,058.66
Lease liabilities	4,523.80	-	-	4,523.80	4,523.80
Other financial liabilities	56,539.79	-	-	56,539.79	56,539.79
Total	76,966.88	-	-	76,966.88	76,966.88

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

A. Accounting classification (Contd..)

The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as of 31 March 2024 is as follows:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Amortised cost	Fair value through P&L	Fair value through OCI	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	14,718.99	-	-	14,718.99	14,718.99
Other balances with banks	92,583.75	-	-	92,583.75	92,583.75
Trade receivables	11,422.06	-	-	11,422.06	11,422.06
Loans	52,576.67	-	-	52,576.67	52,576.67
Investments (excluding joint venture and associate)	-	49.41	-	49.41	49.41
Other financial assets	14,607.13	-	-	14,607.13	14,607.13
Total	1,85,908.60	49.41	-	1,85,958.01	1,85,958.01
Liabilities					
Trade payables	4,730.25	-	-	4,730.25	4,730.25
Borrowings	35,022.41	-	-	35,022.41	35,022.41
Lease liabilities	4,743.69	-	-	4,743.69	4,743.69
Other financial liabilities	64,166.80	-	-	64,166.80	64,166.80
Total	1,08,663.15	-	-	1,08,663.15	1,08,663.15

B. Measurement of fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e. an exit price), regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using a valuation technique.

The investments included in Level 1 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using quoted prices for instruments in an active market. The investments included in Level 2 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using valuation techniques based on observable market data. The investment included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using the income approach and break-up value to arrive at their fair value. There is no movement from between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3. There is no change in inputs used for measuring Level 3 fair value.

Valuation technique used to determine fair value

Specific value techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the use of quoted market prices for listed instruments
- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date.
- the fair value of remaining financial instruments is determined using market comparables, discounted cash flow analysis.

The following table summarises financial instruments measured at fair value on recurring basis:

As at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial instruments:				
Mutual fund units	-	125.40	-	125.40
Equity shares	-	-	40.83	40.83
Total	-	125.40	40.83	166.23

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

B. Measurement of fair value (Contd..)

as at 31 March 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial instruments:				
Mutual fund units	-	8.58	-	8.58
Equity shares	-	-	40.83	40.83
Total	-	8.58	40.83	49.41

C. Financial assets and liabilities subject to offsetting, netting arrangements

Exchange settlement obligations (disclosed as a part of other financial assets and liabilities) are subject to netting as the Group intends to settle it on a net basis. The table below presents the gross balances of asset and liability.

Effects on consolidated balance sheet - Exchange settlement obligations

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Gross amount	Gross amount set off in the balance sheet	Net amount presented in the balance sheet
As at 31 March 2025			
Receivable from stock exchanges under Other financial assets	5,191.35	4,733.20	458.15
Payables to stock exchanges under Other financial liabilities	479.92	216.01	263.91
As at 31 March 2024			
Receivable from stock exchanges under Other financial assets	9,666.33	3,174.58	6,491.75
Payables to stock exchanges under Other financial liabilities	99.40	43.27	56.13

D. Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risk arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

Risk management framework

The Group has established a comprehensive system for risk management and internal controls for all its businesses to manage the risks that it is exposed to. The objective of its risk management framework is to ensure that various risks are identified, measured and mitigated and also that policies, procedures and standards are established to address these risks and ensure a systematic response in the case of crystallisation of such risks.

The Group has established various policies with respect to such risks which set forth limits, mitigation strategies and internal controls to be implemented by the three lines of defence approach provided below. The Board oversees the Group's risk management and has constituted a Risk Management Committee ("RMC"), which frames and reviews risk management processes and controls.

The risk management system features a "three lines of defence" approach:

- The first line of defence comprises its operational departments, which assume primary responsibility for their own risks and operate within the limits stipulated in various policies approved by the Board or by committees constituted by the Board.
- The second line of defence comprises specialised departments such as risk management, Internal Permanent Control and compliance. They employ specialised methods to identify and assess risks faced by the operational departments and provide them with specialised risk management tools and methods, facilitate and monitor the implementation of effective risk management practices, develop monitoring tools for risk management, internal control and compliance, report risk related information and promote the adoption of appropriate risk prevention measures.
- The third line of defence comprises the internal audit department and external audit functions. They monitor and conduct periodic evaluations of the risk management, internal control and compliance activities

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

to ensure the adequacy of risk controls and appropriate risk governance, and provide the Board with comprehensive feedback.

a) Credit risk:

It is risk of financial loss that the Group will incur a loss because its customer and counterparty to financial instruments fails to meet its contractual obligation.

The Group's financial assets comprise of Cash and bank balance, Trade receivables, Loans, Investments and Other financial assets which comprise mainly of deposits.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from the Group's trade receivable and loans.

Following provides exposure to credit risk for trade receivables and loans:

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Trade receivables (net of impairment)	11,450.84	11,422.06
Loans (net of impairment)	52,908.69	52,576.67
Contract assets - unbilled	692.44	285.20
Total	65,051.97	64,283.93

Trade receivables, loans and other financial assets:

The Group has followed simplified approach for measurement of expected credit loss in case of receivables and loans. At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk. Based on the industry practices and business environment in which the entity operates, management considers that the trade receivables and loans are in default based on the due dates of the respective financial assets.

Movement in the allowances for impairment in respect of trade receivables, loans and other financial assets are as follows:

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Trade receivables		
Opening balance	892.58	891.66
Amount written off	-	(15.76)
Additional provision	107.14	16.68
Closing balance	999.72	892.58
Loans		
Opening balance	12,561.47	12,640.46
Amount written off	(201.12)	(70.34)
Provision written back	-	(8.65)
Additional provision	-	-
Closing balance	12,360.35	12,561.47

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

a) Credit risk: (Contd..)

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Other financial assets		
Opening balance	47.93	49.45
Amount written off	-	(1.52)
Provision written back	(8.34)	-
Additional provision	19.13	-
Closing balance	58.72	47.93

The Group applies the Ind AS 109 simplified approach to measure expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance (ECL) for all trade receivables. The application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics as follows:

- Receivable from Brokerage (Secured by collaterals mainly in form of Securities of listed Group)
- Receivable from Depository (Secured by collaterals mainly in form of Securities of listed Group)
- Other receivables

Receivable from brokerage

Trade receivable of the Group are of short duration with credit period ranging up to maximum 30 days. The Group has computed expected credit loss where there is significant delay in collection by grouping under various aging categories and based on historical data of probability of default is applied to arrive at ECL. For receivables aged over 90 days, probability of default is 100% and 100% ECL provision is made.

Bucketing	As at 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL
Less than 90 days	5,100.27	0.07%	3.55	4,972.85	0.04%	2.13
More than 90 days	72.70	100.00%	72.70	69.70	100.00%	69.70
Total	5,172.97		76.25	5,042.55		71.83

Receivable from depository

Depository receivables are secured by collaterals in the form of securities. Based on historical data, probability of default for various categories based on a matrix of collateral coverage and ageing is determined.

Bucketing	As at 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL
0-3 years	1,983.75	9.01%	178.73	2,129.31	9.58%	203.94
More than 3 years	2,563.94	26.30%	674.29	2,169.87	25.42%	551.62
Total	4,547.69		853.02	4,299.18		755.56

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

a) Credit risk: (Contd..)

Other receivables

The Group has computed expected credit loss where there is significant delay in collection by grouping under various aging categories and based on historical data of probability of default is applied to arrive at ECL.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Bucketing	As at 31 March 2025			As at 31 March 2024		
	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL	Carrying value	Average loss rate	ECL
Less than 180 days	2,491.56	1.19%	29.76	2,665.45	1.33%	35.44
More than 180 days	238.34	17.07%	40.69	307.46	9.68%	29.75
Total	2,729.90		70.45	2,972.91		65.19

Collaterals held

The Group holds collateral and other credit enhancements against certain of its credit exposures. The following tables sets out the principal types of collateral held against different types of financial assets.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Instrument type	Percentage of exposure that is subject to collateral requirements		Principal type of collateral held
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024	
Trade Receivables	77.69%	74.91%	Collateral in the form of client holdings
Loans *	81.01%	80.68%	Collateral in the form of client holdings

* on gross basis

Other financial assets considered to have a low credit risk:

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as we generally invest in deposits with banks with high credit ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies. Other financial assets include deposits for assets acquired on lease and with qualified clearing counterparties and exchanges as per the prescribed statutory limits.

Investments comprise of equity investments in joint ventures and associate, debt mutual funds which are market tradeable.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity represents the ability of the Group to generate sufficient cash flow to meet its financial obligations on time, both in normal and in stressed conditions, without having to liquidate assets or raise funds at unfavourable terms thus compromising its earnings and capital.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to generate sufficient cash flow at reasonable cost to meet expected and/or unexpected claims. It arises in the funding of lending, trading and investment activities and in the management of trading positions.

The Group aims to maintain the level of its cash and cash equivalents and other highly marketable investments at an amount in excess of expected cash outflow on financial liabilities.

Funds required for short period is taken care by borrowings utilising overdraft facility from bank.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

b) Liquidity risk (Contd..)

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Less than 6 months	6 to 12 months	More than 1 year	Total
Assets				
Cash and bank balances	68,726.54	34,294.24	269.46	1,03,290.24
Trade receivables	11,450.52	0.32	-	11,450.84
Loans *	14,763.09	5,616.25	32,529.35	52,908.69
Investments (excluding joint venture and associate)	-	-	166.23	166.23
Other financial assets	1,548.33	189.21	16,427.08	18,164.62
Total	96,488.48	40,100.02	49,392.12	1,85,980.62
Liabilities				
Trade payables	4,844.63	-	-	4,844.63
Borrowings *	11,058.66	-	-	11,058.66
Lease liabilities	835.18	801.89	4,274.51	5,911.58
Other financial liabilities	56,802.46	-	(262.67)	56,539.79
Total	73,540.93	801.89	4,011.84	78,354.66
	22,947.55	39,298.13	45,380.28	1,07,625.96

* The above excludes interest.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Less than 6 months	6 to 12 months	More than 1 year	Total
Assets				
Cash and bank balances	73,932.80	32,707.28	662.66	1,07,302.74
Trade receivables	11,422.06	-	-	11,422.06
Loans *	50,493.30	2,065.63	17.74	52,576.67
Investments (excluding joint venture and associate)	-	-	49.41	49.41
Other financial assets	7,354.34	85.50	7,167.29	14,607.13
Total	1,43,202.50	34,858.41	7,897.10	1,85,958.01
Liabilities				
Trade payables	4,730.25	-	-	4,730.25
Borrowings *	35,022.41	-	-	35,022.41
Lease liabilities	781.90	732.87	4,640.17	6,154.94
Other financial liabilities	64,141.20	-	25.60	64,166.80
Total	1,04,675.76	732.87	4,665.77	1,10,074.40
	38,526.74	34,125.54	3,231.33	75,883.61

* The above excludes interest.

c) Market risk

Market risk arises when movements in market factors (foreign exchange rates, interest rates credit spreads and equity prices) impact the Group's income or the market value of its portfolios. The Group, in its course of business is exposed to market risk due to change in equity prices, interest rates and foreign exchange rates. The objective of market risk management is to maintain an acceptable level of market risk exposure while aiming to maximise returns. The Group classifies exposures to market risk into either trading or non-trading portfolios. Both the portfolios are managed using the following sensitivity analysis:

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

c) Market risk (Contd..)

- i) Equity price risk
- ii) Interest rate risk
- iii) Currency risk

i) Equity price risk

The Group doesnot have proprietary trading positions in equity. In respect of the client positions, the risk is managed through risk based margin requirements and hence the Group do not envisage a substantial equity price risk.

ii) Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risks arises primarily due to the short term investments in debt mutual funds.

An increase of 5 percent in net assets value (NAV) would increase profit and loss by approximately ₹6.27 lakhs (31 March 2024: ₹ 0.43 lakhs). A similar percentage decrease would have resulted in equivalent opposite impact.

The non-traded financial assets and liabilities are fixed rate instruments and are valued at amortised cost. Any shifts in yield curve will not impact their carrying amount and will therefore not have any impact on the Group's statement of profit and loss.

iii) Foreign exchange risk/ Currency risk

The financial risks arising to the Group include foreign exchange risk. As a part of group's risk management policy, the exchange risks arising from foreign currency fluctuations are hedged by forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges. The fair value of derivative contracts is determined based on the mark to market price i.e. the price that would be paid/received to transfer a liability/asset as at the reporting date.

Exposures in foreign currency:

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Assets	Foreign Currency	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
		Amount in Foreign currency	Amount in ₹ lakhs	Amount in Foreign currency	Amount in ₹ lakhs
Receivables (trade & other)	US Dollars	21,346	18.33	40,810	33.92
Unhedged receivable		21,346	18.33	40,810	33.92
Receivables (trade & other)	Euro	59,608	53.76	41,672	37.59
Hedges by derivative contracts		-	-	-	-
Unhedged receivable		59,608	53.76	41,672	37.59
Receivables (trade & other)	AED	67,500	15.93	64,500	14.60
Unhedged receivable		67,500	15.93	64,500	14.60

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the rupee against relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

40. Financial instruments (Contd..)

D. Financial risk management (Contd..)

c) Market risk (Contd..)

Increase/ (decrease) in statement of profit and loss/ equity for a 1% change

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025		As at 31 March 2024	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
INR / USD	0.18	(0.18)	0.34	(0.34)
INR / EUR	0.54	(0.54)	0.38	(0.38)
INR / AED	0.16	(0.16)	0.15	(0.15)

41. Related party disclosures

(i) Names of related parties and description of relationship with the Company:

Nature of relationship	Name of related party
Subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate [Refer note 2 (ii)]	
Related parties with whom the Company had transactions during the year	
Entity having significant interest in the Company	BNP Paribas SA
Key management personnel / Directors	Mr. C. J. George, Managing Director Mr. Satish Menon, Wholetime Director Mr. A Balakrishnan, Wholetime Director Mr. Jones George, Wholetime Director Mr. R Bupathy, Independent Director (till 14 July 2024) Mr. Mahesh Vyas, Independent Director (till 14 July 2024) Mr. Radhakrishnan Nair, Independent Director Mr. Punnoose George, Non-executive Director Mr. Harikishore Subramanian, Nominee Director Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan, Independent Director Mr. Rajan Krishnanath Medhekar, Independent Director Mr. M P Vijay Kumar, Independent Director (till 7 October 2024) Mr. Binoy Varghese Samuel, Additional Director (wef 26 August 2024) Mr. G Pradeepkumar, Additional Director (wef 7 October 2024) Mr. Sebastian Morris, Independent Director Mrs. Mini Nair, Chief Financial Officer Mr. Liju K. Johnson, Company Secretary
Relative of key management personnel / Directors	Mr. Jyothis Abraham George Ms. Annie Vinod Manjila Ms. Susan Raju Ms. Sally Sampath Ms. Saramma Thomas Ms. Renuka Bupathy Ms. Saramma George Ms. Mini Susan John Ms. Sangeeta Kamath Ms. Bindu Balakrishnan Ms. Ann Susan John Mr. Nikhil George Punnoose Mr. Nidhin Abraham Punnoose Ms. Susan Ann Abraham Ms. Padmaja Nair Mr. Joe Varghese Samuel Ms. Betty Samuel Ms. Nisha James

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

41. Related party disclosures (Contd..)

Nature of relationship	Name of related party
Entity over which relative of key management personnel has control	Geofin Comtrade Limited CJG Holdings India Private Limited
Trust under the control of the Company	Geojit Foundation

(ii) Related party transactions

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name of related party	Nature of transaction	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
BNP Paribas SA	Dividend paid	884.71	884.71
	Software income	4.96	4.65
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC	Marketing fees	1,221.69	1,193.07
	Expenses recovered	7.76	14.45
	Software income	64.55	65.84
BBK Geojit Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')	Marketing fees	191.33	175.45
Mr. C. J. George	Salary and allowances	436.54	346.28
	Post employment benefits	6.25	0.31
	Dividend paid	634.70	649.70
	Loan taken	-	1,900.00
	Loan repaid	-	1,900.00
	Interest on loan taken	-	12.52
Mr. Satish Menon	Salary and allowances	200.17	166.56
	Post employment benefits	0.19	0.67
	Brokerage income	0.72	0.28
	Income from portfolio management services	0.35	-
	Depository income	0.01	*
	Dividend paid	11.52	11.52
Mr. A Balakrishnan	Salary and allowances	193.08	166.49
	Post employment benefits	0.94	0.33
	Brokerage income	0.10	0.03
	Depository income	0.01	*
	Dividend paid	3.80	3.80
Mr. Jones George	Salary and allowances	139.38	111.25
	Post employment benefits	2.88	2.04
	Brokerage income	0.01	*
	Depository income	*	*
	Dividend paid	46.50	46.50
Non-executive Directors	Sitting fee	68.47	88.11
	Dividend paid	156.32	150.27
	Brokerage income	0.12	0.06
	Depository income	0.01	*
	Rent paid	0.97	0.65
	Portfolio management services income	0.31	0.80
Other Key Management Personnel	Salary and allowances	134.49	106.12
	Post employment benefits	4.07	2.15
	Brokerage income	0.01	*
	Income from depository services	*	-

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

41. Related party disclosures (Contd..)

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name of related party	Nature of transaction	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Relative of key management personnel / Directors	Brokerage income	1.20	0.43
	Depository income	0.13	0.05
	Dividend paid	68.75	51.97
	Rent paid	-	0.31
	Portfolio management services income	7.78	1.97
Geofin Comtrade Limited	Cost recovery for shared services	-	0.08
	Software services	-	0.90
	Rental income	-	0.36
	Rent deposit refunded	-	1.00
C J G Holdings India Private Limited	Loan taken	1,000.00	5,180.00
	Loan repaid	4,460.00	1,720.00
	Interest on loan taken	182.02	121.15
Geojit Foundation	Corporate social responsibility expenses	287.40	261.79

* The amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

** Related party transactions are entered into at arms length.

(iii) Amount outstanding as at the balance sheet date

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name of related party	Nature of transaction	Receivable / (payable) as at 31 March 2025	Receivable / (payable) as at 31 March 2024
BNP Paribas SA	Other non financial liabilities - Unearned income	(3.88)	(3.69)
	Trade receivables	-	5.79
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC	Trade payables - Marketing fee	(169.18)	(712.63)
	Other financial assets - dues from related parties	0.86	3.12
	Trade receivables	15.71	17.15
	Advance from customers	-	-
BBK Geojit Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')	Trade payables - Marketing fee	(24.43)	(60.55)
Mr. C. J. George	Accrued salaries and benefits	(54.51)	(92.87)
Mr. Satish Menon	Accrued salaries and benefits	(112.41)	(94.21)
Mr. A Balakrishnan	Accrued salaries and benefits	(112.41)	(94.21)
Mr. Jones George	Accrued salaries and benefits	(56.21)	(47.11)
Other Key Management Personnel	Accrued salaries and benefits	(22.48)	(18.84)
Non executive Directors	Other financial liabilities - PMS balance	-	(3.46)
Relative of key management personnel	Other financial liabilities - Client balance	-	(2.93)
	Trade receivables - Client balance	*	*
	Other financial liabilities - PMS balance	(3.90)	(2.89)
CJG Holdings India Private Limited	Borrowings	-	3,460.00

* The amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

** Related party transactions are entered into at arms length.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

42. Additional information on net assets and share of profits of the Company, its subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures as considered in the Consolidated Financial Statements (as required by Paragraph 2 of the General instructions for preparation of consolidated financial statements to Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013):

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name of the entity	As at 31 March 2025		Year ended 31 March 2025		Year ended 31 March 2025		Year ended 31 March 2025	
	Net assets (i.e., total assets minus total liabilities)	As % of consolidated net assets	Amount ₹ in lakhs	Share of profit or loss As % of consolidated profit or loss	Amount ₹ in lakhs	Share in other comprehensive income As % of other comprehensive income	Amount ₹ in lakhs	Share in total comprehensive income As % of total comprehensive income
A. Parent:								
Geojit Financial Services Limited		86%	99,479.44	94%	15,685.23	104%	(81.74)	94%
B. Subsidiaries:								
Indian:								
Geojit Investments Limited		8%	9,837.23	-1%	(168.48)	10%	(7.94)	-1%
Geojit Technologies Private Limited		20%	22,898.61	7%	1,174.86	(2%)	1.94	7%
Geojit Credits Private Limited		1%	1,415.20	1%	189.80	0%	0.38	1%
Geojit Fintech Private Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan Private Limited)		0%	223.07	0%	(10.04)	0%	-	0%
Geojit IFSC Limited		0%	141.29	0%	10.44	(7%)	5.36	0%
Foreign:								
Qurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC, Oman		1%	746.75	1%	150.49	(22%)	17.15	1%
C. Non-controlling interest								
D. Associate (Investment as per the equity method)		(7%)	(8,495.17)	(3%)	(495.57)	17%	(13.08)	(3%)
Foreign:								
BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC'), Kuwait		0%	(27.08)	0%	46.58	0%	-	0%
E. Joint ventures (Investment as per the equity method)								
Foreign:								
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC, UAE		1%	1,478.97	3%	507.12	0%	-	3%
Eliminations / adjustments		(10%)	(11,843.49)	(2%)	(337.32)	0%	-	(2%)
Total		100%	1,15,854.82	100%	16,753.11	100%	(77.93)	100%
								16,675.18

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

42. Additional information on net assets and share of profits of the Company, its subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures as considered in the Consolidated Financial Statements (as required by Paragraph 2 of the General instructions for preparation of consolidated financial statements to Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013):(Contd..)

Name of the entity	As at 31 March 2024		Year ended 31 March 2024		Year ended 31 March 2024		Year ended 31 March 2024	
	Net assets (i.e., total assets minus total liabilities)		Share of profit or loss		Share in other comprehensive income		Share in total comprehensive income	
	As % of consolidated net assets	Amount ₹ in lakhs	As % of consolidated profit or loss	Amount ₹ in lakhs	As % of other comprehensive income	Amount ₹ in lakhs	As % of total comprehensive income	Amount ₹ in lakhs
(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)								
A. Parent:								
Geojit Financial Services Limited	82%	67,864.35	92%	13,393.63	120%	(28.76)	92%	13,364.87
B. Subsidiaries:								
Indian:								
Geojit Investments Limited	0%	13.62	0%	(16.38)	0%	-	0%	(16.38)
Geojit Technologies Private Limited	26%	21,721.80	7%	1,081.75	(1%)	0.35	7%	1,082.10
Geojit Credits Private Limited	1%	1,050.02	1%	85.26	2%	(0.36)	1%	84.90
Geojit Fintech Private Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan Private Limited)	0%	233.11	0%	9.97	0%	-	0%	9.97
Geojit IFSC Limited	0%	125.49	0%	(50.79)	(15%)	3.61	0%	(47.18)
Foreign:								
Gurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC, Oman	1%	579.10	1%	141.35	(25%)	5.96	1%	147.31
C. Non-controlling interest								
D. Associate (Investment as per the equity method)	(10%)	(7,977.52)	(3%)	(452.71)	19%	(4.43)	(3%)	(457.14)
Foreign:								
BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC'), Kuwait	0%	(73.66)	0%	34.37	0%	-	0%	34.37
E. Joint ventures (Investment as per the equity method)								
Foreign:								
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC, UAE	2%	1,295.07	4%	582.16	0%	-	4%	582.16
Eliminations / adjustments	(2%)	(1,654.34)	(2%)	(323.22)	0%	-	(2%)	(323.22)
Total	100%	83,177.04	100%	14,485.39	100%	(23.63)	100%	14,461.76

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

43. Segment information

The Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) examines the performance both from a service perspective and geography perspective and has identified the reportable segments and the Company's Managing Director is the CODM. The Group has identified business segments as its primary segment and geographical segments as its secondary segment. Business segments are primarily financial services and software services. Financial services consists of brokerage services, depository services, financial products distribution services, portfolio management services and other allied activities. Software services segment consists of income from development and maintenance of software. Revenues and expenses directly attributable to segments are reported under each reportable segment. Expenses which are not directly attributable to each reportable segment have been allocated on the basis of associated revenues of the segment and manpower efforts. All other expenses which are not attributable or allocable to segments have been disclosed as unallocable expenses. Assets and liabilities that are directly attributable or allocable to segments are disclosed under each reportable segment. All other assets and liabilities are disclosed as unallocable. Property, plant and equipments that are used interchangeably amongst segments are not allocated to primary and secondary segments. Geographical revenues are allocated based on the location of the customer. Geographical segments of the group are India and others.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Financial services		Software services		Total	
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Revenue	72,129.45	59,306.01	3,323.11	2,937.21	75,452.56	62,243.22
Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	(661.24)	(829.81)
Total	72,129.45	59,306.01	3,323.11	2,937.21	74,791.32	61,413.41
Segment result/ Profit before tax	21,222.15	18,479.88	1,046.66	717.61	22,268.81	19,197.49
Segment assets	1,88,494.28	1,80,996.08	15,141.80	21,033.07	2,03,636.08	2,02,029.15
Total assets					2,03,636.08	2,02,029.15
Segment liabilities	78,783.99	1,10,409.42	502.10	465.17	79,286.09	1,10,874.59
Total liabilities					79,286.09	1,10,874.59
Other information						
Capital expenditure (allocable)	2,291.44	1,843.12	169.55	93.95	2,460.99	1,937.07
Depreciation and amortisation (allocable)	2,971.38	2,793.95	98.69	103.24	3,070.07	2,897.19
Other significant non-cash expenses/ (income) (allocable)	137.45	18.75	(0.22)	(1.03)	137.23	17.72

Secondary segment

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	India		Others		Total	
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
Revenue	74,146.36	60,894.41	874.68	775.36	75,021.04	61,669.77
Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	(229.72)	(256.36)
Total	74,146.36	60,894.41	874.68	775.36	74,791.32	61,413.41
Segment assets	2,02,669.76	2,01,228.75	966.32	800.40	2,03,636.08	2,02,029.15
Capital expenditure	2,458.86	1,923.43	2.13	13.65	2,460.99	1,937.08

Revenue from major customers

The Group is not reliant on revenues from transactions with any single external customer and does not receive 10% or more of Group's total revenue from transactions with any single external customer for the year ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

44. Details of provisions

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2024	Additions	Utilisations	Reversals	As at 31 March 2025
Provision against standard assets	14.56	9.28	-	-	23.84
	<i>10.94</i>	<i>3.62</i>	-	-	<i>14.56</i>
Provision for non performing assets	12,561.47	-	201.12	-	12,360.35
	<i>12,640.46</i>	<i>-</i>	<i>70.34</i>	<i>8.65</i>	<i>12,561.47</i>

Note: Figures in italics relate to the previous year.

45. Investment in equity accounted investees

The Group has interest in the following companies listed below. The Group's interest in these companies is accounted for using equity method in the consolidated financial statements.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Name	Country	Legal and beneficial holding	Share of profits/ (losses)		Investment	
			Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC*	UAE	30%	507.12	582.15	1,333.04	1,163.24
BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')	Kuwait	30%	46.58	34.37	238.43	191.84
Total			553.70	616.52	1,571.47	1,355.08

* the investment amount is net of dividend received of ₹ 337.31 lakhs (previous year: ₹ 323.22 lakhs)

Summarised financial information:

1 Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC

The Group has a 30% interest in Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC, an entity which is not listed on any public exchange. The table below also reconciles the summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the Group's interest in Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Assets	7,048.79	6,172.37
Liabilities	1,712.79	1,536.96
Net assets	5,336.00	4,635.41
Ownership held by the group	30%	30%
Group's share of net assets *	1,600.80	1,390.62

* excludes the impact of foreign currency translation

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Revenue	4,934.18	4,765.86
Profit before tax	1,690.40	1,940.50
Income tax	-	-
Profit after tax	1,690.40	1,940.50
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total comprehensive income	1,690.40	1,940.50
Ownership held by the group	30%	30%
Group's share of total comprehensive income	507.12	582.15

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

45. Investment in equity accounted investees (Contd..)

2 BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')

The Group has a 30% interest in BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC'), an entity which is not listed on any public exchange. The table below also reconciles the summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the Group's interest in BBK Geojit Business Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC').

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2025	As at 31 March 2024
Assets	1,291.84	1,057.88
Liabilities	103.05	49.32
Net assets	1,188.79	1,008.56
Ownership held by the group	30%	30%
Group's share of net assets *	356.64	302.57

* excludes the impact of foreign currency translation

Particulars	(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)	
	Year ended 31 March 2025	Year ended 31 March 2024
Revenue	499.91	283.34
Profit before tax	155.27	114.57
Income tax	-	-
Profit after tax	155.27	114.57
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total comprehensive income	155.27	114.57
Ownership held by the group	30%	30%
Group's share of total comprehensive income	46.58	34.37

46. Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group is engaged in the business of retail and institutional broking, distribution of financial products and software income. In accordance with Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the revenue is accounted in the following manner for each head:

a) Brokerage income:

The Group provides trade execution and settlement services to the customers in retail and institutional segment. There is only one performance obligation of execution of the trade and settlement of the transaction which is satisfied at a point in time. The brokerage charged is the transaction price and is recognised as revenue on trade date basis. Related receivables are generally recovered in a period of 1 day as per the settlement cycle.

b) Distribution of financial products:

The Group distributes various financial products and other services to the customers on behalf of third party i.e. the Group acts as an intermediary for distribution of financial products and services. The Group executes contracts with the Principal, viz AMC's, Mutual Funds, Bank, Insurance Company etc. to procure customers for its products. As a consideration, the Group earns commission income from the third parties for the distribution of their financial products. The commission is accounted net of claw back if any, due to non-fulfilment of contract by the customer with the principal. The customer obtains control of the service on the date when customer enters into a contract with principal and hence subscription or contract date is considered as the point in time when the performance obligation has been satisfied.

In case of third party financial products, transaction price is determined as per contract and mutual terms agreed between the parties. The commission is a percentage of transaction value.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

46. Revenue from contracts with customers (Contd..)

c) Depository and portfolio management services

Income from depository services, penal charges and portfolio management services are recognised on the basis of agreements entered into with clients and when the right to receive the income is established. It is recognised at the point in time for transaction charges and performance based PMS fee and others are recognised over the period of service as applicable.

d) Software services

Software development revenue is recognised on completion of different stages of software development and acceptance by clients. Revenue from annual maintenance contracts are recognised on time proportion basis.

e) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest rate method. Interest income from margin funding business is recognised on loans given to clients on time proportion basis over a period of time.

In case of annual maintenance charges (AMC) of depository, the customer has the option of paying in advance. In such cases, contract liability relates to payments received in advance of performance under the contract. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue on completing the performance obligation.

Revenue recognised in the reporting period that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period and the movement thereof: -

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Nature of contract	Opening balance		Revenue recognised during the year		Advances received during the year		Closing balance	
	1 April 24	1 April 23	2024-25	2023-24	2024-25	2023-24	31 March 25	31 March 24
Depository AMC	715.99	788.91	211.43	221.85	34.78	148.93	539.34	715.99
Software income	50.54	50.70	274.99	235.07	285.03	229.96	60.58	50.54

Revenue recognised in the reporting period that was included in the contract asset balance at the beginning of the period and the movement thereof: -

(All amounts in Indian Rupees lakhs)

Nature of contract	Opening balance		Revenue recognised during the year		Amount billed during the year		Closing balance	
	1 April 24	1 April 23	2024-25	2023-24	2024-25	2023-24	31 March 25	31 March 24
Software income	285.20	232.55	305.12	1,015.42	712.36	962.77	692.44	285.20

47. Audit trail

As per the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) notification, proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, for the financial year commencing April 1, 2023, every company which uses accounting software for maintaining its books of account, shall use only such accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail of each and every transaction, creating an edit log of each change made in the books of account along with the date when such changes were made and ensuring that the audit trail cannot be disabled.

The Group has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility that has operated throughout the financial year for all relevant transactions except:

- For Accounting software used to maintain general ledger, which is operated by a third-party software service provider, the service provider auditor has not reported controls with report to audit trail in the Independent auditor's report. Further, there is a system limitation with respect to disablement of audit trail feature available at the application layer. Management is currently in the process of getting this fixed with the service provider. Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention at the application layer.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

47. Audit trail (Contd..)

- 2 For Accounting software used to maintain payroll, revenue and client related balances including loan (except PMS revenue), the audit trail feature has been enabled from 19 August 2024 onwards.
- 3 For Accounting software used to maintain PMS revenue process, the audit trail feature has not been enabled. With effect from 1 April 2025, the Company has moved from its legacy software to a new software, for which audit trail feature is enabled.

48. The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on 28 July 2023, approved the proposed transfer of the Company's securities broking business and its related activities ('the business') as a 'going concern' on 'slump sale' basis to Geojit Investments Limited ('GIL'), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, to comply fully with the applicable regulations. The transfer was subsequently approved by the shareholders of the Company in the extraordinary general meeting held on 4 October 2023.

On receipt of approvals, pursuant to a Business Transfer Agreement dated 13 December 2024, the Company has transferred net assets amounting to ₹ 48,561.18 lakhs to GIL for a total consideration of ₹ 48,561.18 lakhs on 21 March 2025, settled by cash. Cash was obtained by GIL through issue of its own equity shares and compulsorily convertible debentures to the Company and also by obtaining loan from the Company. The aforesaid transaction has been eliminated in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group since the transaction was within the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary.

49. Additional regulatory information pursuant to the requirement in Division III of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

- i) The Group does not have any Benami property, nor any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Group for holding any Benami property.
- ii) The Group does not have any transactions with struck off companies.
- iii) The group has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets) or intangible assets or both during the current or previous year.
- iv) The Group has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- v) The Group has not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961)
- vi) None of the entities in the group have been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.
- vii) The group has complied with the number of layers prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.
- viii) The group has not entered into any scheme of arrangement other than as disclosed in note 47, which has an accounting impact on current or previous financial year.
- ix) The ratios as specified in the new amendments under clause B (VI)(xiv) of "Division III of Schedule III" under "Part I - Balance Sheet - General Instructions for preparation of Balance Sheet" are not applicable to the Group as the Group is primarily into stock broking business.
- x) The group has not obtained any term loans during the year.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd..)

50. a) No funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Group to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- b) No funds have been received by the Group from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

for **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm registration number: 116231W/W-100024

Arpan Jain

Partner

Membership No.: 125710

Kochi

21 May 2025

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Geojit Financial Services Limited

CIN : L67120KL1994PLC008403

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN: 00003132

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

A. Balakrishnan

Executive Director

DIN: 00050016

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A21438

Kochi

21 May 2025

Form AOC-1

Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 of the Companies Act 2013, read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014

Part "A": Subsidiaries

Sl. No.	1	2	3	4	5	6
Name of the Subsidiary	Geojit Credits (P) Limited	Geojit Technologies (P) Limited	Geojit Investments Limited	Geojit Fintech(P) Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan (P) Ltd)	Geojit IFSC Limited	Qurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC, Oman
Date of becoming Subsidiary	11-01-2005	05-08-2004	26-03-2023	26-11-2018	24-12-2021	15-07-2012
Start date of accounting period of subsidiary	01-04-2024	01-04-2024	01-04-2024	01-04-2024	01-04-2024	01-01-2024
End date of accounting period of subsidiary	31-03-2025	31-03-2025	31-03-2025	31-03-2025	31-03-2025	31-12-2024
Reporting Currency	INR	INR	INR	INR	INR	OMR
Exchange Rate	-	-	-	-	-	222.38
Share capital (₹ In lakhs)	12,991.57	115.38	1,955.00	205.00	200.00	649.34
Reserves and surplus (₹ In lakhs)	-11,576.37	22,783.22	7,882.23	18.07	-58.71	80.33
Total assets (₹ In lakhs)	9,604.97	23,400.69	1,18,215.67	223.25	492.90	874.55
Total Liabilities (₹ In lakhs)	8,189.77	502.09	1,08,378.44	0.18	351.61	144.87
Investments (₹ In lakhs)	-	125.39	-	175.00	-	0.00
Turnover (₹ In lakhs)	877.59	3,323.10	44,884.21	-	992.57	532.49
Profit before taxation (₹ In lakhs)	190.30	1,601.97	13,547.17	-8.65	10.44	242.55
Provision for taxation (₹ In lakhs)	0.50	427.11	3,373.77	1.39	-	36.55
Profit after taxation (₹ In lakhs)	189.80	1,174.86	10,173.40	-10.04	10.44	206.00
Proposed Dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-
% of shareholding	94.40%*	65.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	51.00%

*Note: Shareholding in Geojit Credits Private Limited includes shares held by Geojit Financial Services Limited (93.05%) and Geojit Fintech Private Limited (Formerly known as Geojit Techloan Private Limited) (1.35%), wholly-owned subsidiary of Geojit Financial Services Limited.

Part "B": Associates and Joint Ventures

Statement pursuant to Section 129(3) of the Companies Act 2013 related to Associate Companies and Joint Ventures

Sl No.	Name of Associate/Joint Ventures	Latest audited Balance Sheet date	Date of becoming Associate	Shares of Associate/ Joint Ventures held by the Company at March 31, 2025			Network attributable to shareholding as per latest audited balance sheet (₹ in Lakhs)	Profit/(Loss) for the year		Description of how there is a significant influence	Reason of non-consolidation of the associate/ joint ventures
				No. of Shares	Amount of Investments in Associate/ Joint Ventures (₹ in Lakhs)	Extend of holding %		Considered in consolidation	Not considered in consolidation		
1	Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC	31-03-2024	01-07-2003	1,500	191.39	30%	4,638.69	507.12	-	Due to % of Shareholding	NA
2	BBK Geojit Consultancy and Information KSC(C) (formerly known as 'BBK Geojit Securities KSC')	31-12-2024	25-04-2012	15,00,000	265.50	30%	1,121.52	46.58	-	Due to % of Shareholding	NA

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

C. J. George

Chairman and Managing Director
00003132

A. Balakrishnan

Executive Director
00050016

Place: Kochi

Date: 21-05-2025

Mini Nair

Chief Financial Officer

Liju K. Johnson

Company Secretary
A21438

Notice

Notice is hereby given that the Thirty First Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the members of Geojit Financial Services Limited will be held on Friday, July 25, 2025 at 4.00 PM through Video Conferencing (VC) / Other Audio-Visual Means (OAVM) to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS

Item No. 1 - Adoption of Financial Statements

To receive, consider and adopt

- the Audited Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025 together with the report of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon; and
- the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025 together with the report of Auditors thereon.

Item No. 2 - Dividend

To declare a final dividend of ₹ 1.50 per equity share for the financial year ended March 31, 2025.

Item No. 3 - Appointment of Director

To appoint a director in place of Mr. Jones George (DIN: 06674021) who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.

SPECIAL BUSINESS

Item No. 4 - Appointment of Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali IAS (DIN:07432092) as Nominee Director of the Company

To consider and if thought fit to pass, the following resolution as an **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149, 152 read with Schedule IV and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali IAS (DIN:07432092) who was appointed as Nominee Director of Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation Limited (KSIDC) on the Board of Directors of the Company with effect from May 06, 2025 pursuant to applicable provisions under Companies Act, 2013 and Listing Regulation be and is hereby appointed as a Nominee Director of KSIDC on the Board of Directors of the Company whose period of

office shall not be liable to determination by retirement of directors by rotation.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, any Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be considered necessary or desirable to give effect to this resolution.”

Item No. 5 - Appointment of Secretarial Auditor of the Company

To consider and if thought fit to pass, the following resolution as an **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provision of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013 [including any statutory modification(s) or amendment(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force], and Regulation 24A of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), other applicable laws/statutory provisions if any, as amended from time to time, and pursuant to the recommendation of the Audit Committee and Board of Directors, M/s Satheesh and Remesh, Company Secretaries in Practice, Kochi, ICSI Unique Identification No. P2009KE013300 be and are hereby appointed as Secretarial Auditors of the Company for a term of five consecutive years commencing from financial year 2025-26 till financial year 2029-30, at such fees, plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses as may be mutually agreed upon between the Board of Directors of the Company and the Secretarial Auditors and to avail any other services or reports as may be permissible under the applicable laws.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, any Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be considered necessary or desirable to give effect to this resolution.”

Item No. 6- Re-appointment of Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan (DIN: 07394437) as Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company for a second consecutive term of five years

To consider and if thought fit to pass, the following resolution as a **SPECIAL RESOLUTION**:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 149 and 150, 152, 160 read with Schedule IV and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Appointment and Qualifications of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) made thereof, for the time being in force) and Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), as amended from time to time (including any statutory modification(s) or any amendment(s) thereto, or any substitution(s) or any re-enactment(s) made thereof, for the time being in force), and pursuant to recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan (DIN: 07394437), who meets the criteria for independence as provided in Section 149(6) of the Act and Regulation 16(1)(b) and Regulation 25 of the Listing Regulations, as amended from time to time and who has submitted a declaration to that effect, and who is eligible for re-appointment, be and is hereby re-appointed as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company for a second term of consecutive five years commencing from 04th August 2025 to 3rd August 2030, not liable to retire by rotation.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Chairman & Managing Director and Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be necessary, proper or desirable to give effect to the said resolution.”

Item No. 7 – Approval of the ‘GFS Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025’

To consider and if thought fit to pass, the following resolution as a **SPECIAL RESOLUTION**:

“**RESOLVED** that pursuant to the provisions of Section 62(1)(b) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules made thereunder, the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations 2021, as amended and enacted from time to time read with all circulars and notifications issued thereunder (“**SBEB Regulations**”), the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“**LODR Regulations**”), the applicable provisions of the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, the rules and regulation framed thereunder and any rules, circulars, notifications, guidelines and regulations issued by Reserve Bank of India, as amended and enacted from time to time, the relevant provisions of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and subject to further such other approvals, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary and subject to such conditions and modifications as may be prescribed or imposed while granting such approvals, permissions, sanctions, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the introduction and implementation of ‘**GFS Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025**’ (“**ESOS 2025**”/ “**Scheme**”), the salient features of which are furnished in the explanatory statement annexed to this notice, and authorizing the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee which the Board has constituted) to create, offer, issue, grant and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches,

not exceeding **97,65,890 (Ninety-Seven Lakh Sixty Five Thousand and Eight Hundred and Ninety Only)** employee stock options (“**Options**”) to the eligible employees of the Company, including its Subsidiary Company(ies) or its Associate Company(ies) exclusively working in India or outside, as determined in terms of the ESOS 2025, exercisable into not more than **97,65,890 (Ninety-Seven Lakh Sixty Five Thousand and Eight Hundred and Ninety Only)** equity shares of face value of **Re. 1/- (Rupee One)** each fully paid-up, where one Option would convert into one equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of the ESOS 2025.”

“**RESOLVED FURTHER** that the equity shares so issued and allotted as mentioned hereinbefore shall rank pari passu with the then existing equity shares of the Company.”

“**RESOLVED FURTHER** that in case of any corporate action(s) such as rights issues, bonus issues, merger and sale of division and others, if any additional Options granted or equity shares are issued by the Company, for the purpose of making a fair and reasonable adjustment to the Options granted earlier, the ceiling of total number of Options and equity shares specified above shall be deemed to be increased to the extent of such additional Options granted or equity shares issued.”

“**RESOLVED FURTHER** that in case the equity shares of the Company are either sub-divided or consolidated, then the number of shares to be allotted and the price of acquisition payable by the eligible employees under the ESOS 2025 shall automatically stand reduced or augmented, as the case may be, in the same proportion as the face value per equity share shall bear to the revised face value of the equity shares of the Company after such sub-division or consolidation, without affecting any other rights or obligations of the said eligible employees.”

“**RESOLVED FURTHER** that the Company shall conform to the accounting policies prescribed from time to time under the SBEB Regulations and any other applicable laws and regulations to the extent relevant and applicable to the ESOS 2025.”

“**RESOLVED FURTHER** that the Board be and is hereby authorized to take requisite steps for listing of the equity shares allotted under the ESOS 2025 on the stock exchanges where the equity shares of the Company are listed in due compliance with SBEB Regulations and other applicable laws.”

“**RESOLVED FURTHER** that the Board, be and is hereby authorized at any time to modify, change, vary, alter, amend, suspend or terminate the ESOS 2025 subject to the compliance with the applicable laws and regulations and further subject to consent of the shareholders by way of special resolution to the extent required under SBEB Regulations, and to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as it may deem fit at its absolute discretion, for such purpose and also to settle any

issues, questions, difficulties or doubts that may arise in this regard and further to execute all such documents, writings and to give such directions and or instructions as may be necessary or expedient to give effect to such modification, change, variation, alteration, amendment, suspension or termination of the ESOS 2025 and do all other things incidental and ancillary thereof in conformity with the provisions of the applicable laws in force to give effect to this resolution.”

Item No. 8 - To approve grant of employee stock options to the employees of subsidiary Company(ies) and/ or associate company(ies) of the Company under ‘GFS Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025’

To consider and if thought fit to pass, the following resolution as a **SPECIAL RESOLUTION**:

“**RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to the provisions of Section 62(1)(b) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules framed thereunder, relevant provisions of the Regulation 6 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits & Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 and any circulars/notifications/ guidance/frequently asked questions issued thereunder, as amended from time to time (collectively referred as “**SBEB Regulations**”), the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time (“**LODR Regulations**”), the provisions of relevant regulations/guidelines, if any, prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Board of India, the provisions of any other applicable laws and regulations (including any amendment thereto or modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof from time to time), the relevant provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, and subject to any applicable approval(s), permission(s) and sanction(s) of any authorities and further subject to any condition(s) and modification(s) as may be prescribed or imposed by such authorities while granting such approval(s), permission(s) and sanction(s), the approval of the Company be and

is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee which the Board has constituted under Regulation 19 of the LODR Regulations to exercise its powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution) to create and grant from time to time, in one or more tranches, such number of employee stock options (“**Options**”) under the ‘**GFS Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025**’ (“**ESOS 2025**” or “**Scheme**”) within the limit prescribed therein to or to eligible employees of subsidiary company(ies) and/ or associate company(ies) who are working on exclusive basis in or outside India, including any director thereof, whether whole-time or not (excluding the employees/ directors who are promoters and persons belonging to the promoter group, independent directors and directors holding directly or indirectly more than 10% (ten percent) of the outstanding equity shares of the Company), exercisable into corresponding number of equity shares of face value of **Re. 1/- (Rupee One)** each fully paid-up, where one Option would convert into one equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of the ESOS 2025.”

By Order of the Board of Directors

Liju K Johnson

Company Secretary

Membership No. A21438

Place: Kochi

Date: 24.06.2025

GEOJIT FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 11th Floor, 34/659-P, Civil Line Road
 Padivattom, Kochi - 682024, Kerala, India

Corporate Identity Number (CIN):

L67120KL1994PLC008403

E mail - mailus@geojit.com, Website: www.geojit.com

Phone: 0484-2901000, Fax: 0484-2979695

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1. Pursuant to the General Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020, Circular No.17/2020 dated April 13, 2020 and Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 05, 2020 and other relevant circulars including Circular No. 09/2024 dated September 19, 2024 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in this regard and all other relevant circulars issued by Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) from time to time, companies are allowed to hold AGM through video conferencing (VC) or other audio visual means (OAVM) without the physical presence of members at a common venue. Hence, Members can attend and participate in the ensuing AGM through VC/OAVM. The venue of the Meeting shall be deemed to be the Registered Office of the Company at 11th Floor, 34/659-P, Civil Line Road, Padivattom, Kochi, Kerala - 682024.

In accordance with the aforesaid MCA Circulars and Circular Nos. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/133 dated October 3, 2024 and other related circulars issued by Securities Exchange Board of India (collectively referred to as "SEBI Circulars"), the Notice of the AGM along with the Annual Report for FY 2024-25 is being sent by electronic mode to those Members whose e-mail addresses are registered with the Company/National Securities Depository Limited ("NSDL") and the Central Depository Services (India) Limited ("CDSL").

2. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, a member entitled to attend and vote at the AGM is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf and the proxy need not be a Member of the Company. Since this AGM is being held in accordance with the Circulars through VC, the facility for the appointment of proxies by the members will not be available. However, body corporates are entitled to appoint authorised representatives to attend the AGM through VC/OAVM and participate thereat and cast their votes through e-voting. Institutional/Corporate Shareholders (i.e. other than individuals, HUF, NRI, etc.) are required to send a scanned copy (PDF/JPG Format) of its Board or governing body Resolution/Authorization etc., authorizing its representative to attend the AGM through VC/OAVM on its behalf and to vote through remote e-voting. The said Resolution/Authorization shall be sent to the Scrutinizer by e-mail through their registered e-mail address to sathveeka001@gmail.com with a copy marked to the Company at companysecretary@geojit.com and to its RTA at coimbatore@in.mpms.mufig.com
3. The Members can join the AGM in the VC/OAVM mode 15 minutes before and after the scheduled time of the commencement of the Meeting by following the procedure mentioned in the Notice. The facility of participation at the AGM through VC/

OAVM will be made available for 1000 members on first come first served basis. This will not include large Shareholders (Shareholders holding 2% or more shareholding), Promoters, Institutional Investors, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, the Chairpersons of the Audit Committee, Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Stakeholders Relationship Committee, Auditors etc. who are allowed to attend the AGM without restriction on account of first come first served basis.

4. The attendance of the Members attending the AGM through VC/OAVM will be counted for the purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Companies Act, 2013.
5. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (as amended) and Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (as amended), and the Circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated April 08, 2020, April 13, 2020, May 05, 2020, and following circulars in this regard, the Company is providing facility of remote e-Voting to its Members in respect of the business to be transacted at the AGM. For this purpose, the Company has entered into an agreement with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for facilitating voting through electronic means, as the authorized agency. The facility of casting votes by a member using remote e-Voting system as well as venue voting on the date of the AGM will be provided by NSDL.
6. In line with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, the Notice calling the AGM has been uploaded on the website of the Company at www.geojit.com. The Notice can also be accessed from the websites of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively and the AGM Notice is also available on the website of NSDL (agency for providing the Remote e-Voting facility) i.e. www.evoting.nsdl.com.
7. In accordance with the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended by the Finance Act, 2020, members are hereby informed that dividends paid or distributed by the Company on or after April 1, 2020, are taxable in the hands of the recipients. Consequently, the Company is required to deduct tax at source (TDS) at the time of disbursing the final dividend. To ensure accurate application of the applicable TDS rate, members are requested to submit the necessary documents as detailed in the note sent along with this report.

8. The Record Date for the purpose of payment of the final dividend for the financial year 2024-25 and the AGM is fixed as July 11, 2025. Dividend as recommended by the Board, if declared, at the meeting will be paid within a period of 20 days from the date of declaration to those members whose name appear on the Register of Members as of close of the business hours on July 11, 2025. The Board recommended a final dividend of ₹ 1.50 per equity share.
9. The Statement setting out material facts, pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other relevant details required pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 36 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Secretarial Standard on General Meeting (SS-2) issued by Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI), in respect of Item no. 3,4 and 6 in respect of the Directors seeking appointment/re-appointment at the Annual General Meeting, forms integral part of this notice. The Directors have furnished the requisite declarations for their appointment/re-appointment.
10. Electronic copy of the Annual Report for 2024-25 and the Notice of the 31st Annual General Meeting of the Company inter alia indicating the process and manner of Remote e-voting is being sent to all the members whose email IDs are registered with the Company/Depository Participant(s) for communication purposes.
11. Members holding shares in physical mode are requested to register their e-mail IDs with the Registrar & Share Transfer Agents (RTA) of the Company - M/s. MUFG Intime India Private Limited and members holding shares in demat mode are requested to register their e-mail IDs with their respective Depository Participants (DPs) in case the same is not registered.

If there is any change in the e-mail ID already registered with the Company, members are requested to immediately notify such change to the Registrar & Share Transfer Agents of the Company in respect of shares held in physical form and to DP's in respect of shares held in electronic form.

Members may note that the name of our RTA, formerly known as Link Intime India Private Limited has been changed to MUFG Intime India Private Limited during the FY 2024-25.
12. Members are requested to address all correspondences, change in their bank account details, including dividend matters, to the Registrar & Share Transfer Agents M/s. MUFG Intime India Private Limited, "Surya": 35, Mayflower Avenue, Behind Senthil Nagar, Sowripalayam Road, Coimbatore - 641028. (Email: coimbatore@in.mpms.mufg.com).
13. The Company has transferred the unpaid or unclaimed dividend declared up to financial years 2016-17, from time to time, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) constituted by the Central Government. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 124 and 125 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the rules made there under, the Company has uploaded the details of unpaid and unclaimed amounts lying with the Company on the website of the Company and also on the website of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

Members are also requested to note that dividend that are not claimed within seven years from the date of transfer to the Company's unpaid dividend account will, as per Section 124 of Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF). Shares on which the dividend remains unclaimed for seven consecutive years will be transferred to the IEPF as per Section 124 of the Act and the applicable Rules.
14. To prevent fraudulent transactions, members are advised to exercise due diligence and notify the Company of any change in address or demise of any member as soon as possible. Members are also advised not to leave their demat account(s) dormant for long. Periodic statement of holdings should be obtained from the concerned Depository Participant and holdings should be verified.
15. SEBI vide its notification dated January 24, 2022 has mandated that all requests for transfer of securities including transmission and transposition requests shall be processed only in dematerialized form. In view of the same and to eliminate all risks associated with physical shares and avail various benefits of dematerialisation, members are advised to dematerialise the shares held by them in physical form. Members can contact the Company or RTA, for assistance in this regard.
16. The Register of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding, maintained under Section 170 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Register of Contracts or Arrangements in which the Directors are interested under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Certificate from Secretarial Auditors of the Company as stipulated under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 as amended, will be available electronically for inspection by the members during the Annual General Meeting.

All documents referred to in the accompanying Notice will also be available electronically for inspection without any fee by the members from the date of circulation of this notice up to the date of the Annual General Meeting. Members seeking to inspect such documents can send an email to companysecretary@geojit.com.

17. Since the AGM will be held through VC/OAVM, the route map showing directions to reach the venue of the meeting is not annexed hereto.
18. **Voting Through Electronic means**
 1. Pursuant to the General Circular No. 09/2024 dated September 19, 2024, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) and circular issued by SEBI vide circular no. SEBI/ HO/ CFD/ CFDPoD-2/ P/ CIR/ 2024/ 133 dated October 3, 2024 ("SEBI Circular") and other applicable circulars and notifications issued (including any statutory modifications or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and as amended from time to time, companies are allowed to hold AGM through Video Conferencing (VC) or other audio visual means (OAVM), without the physical presence of members at a common venue. In compliance with the said Circulars, AGM shall be conducted through VC / OAVM.
 2. Pursuant to the Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the facility to appoint proxy to attend and cast vote for the members is not available for this AGM. However, the Body Corporates are entitled to appoint authorised representatives to attend the AGM through VC/ OAVM and participate there at and cast their votes through e-voting.
 3. The Members can join the AGM in the VC/ OAVM mode 15 minutes before and after the scheduled time of the commencement of the Meeting by following the procedure mentioned in the Notice. The facility of participation at the AGM through VC/OAVM will be made available for 1000 members on first come first served basis. This will not include large Shareholders (Shareholders holding 2% or more shareholding), Promoters, Institutional Investors, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, the Chairpersons of the Audit Committee, Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Stakeholders Relationship Committee, Auditors etc. who are allowed to attend the AGM without restriction on account of first come first served basis.
 4. The attendance of the Members attending the AGM through VC/OAVM will be counted for the purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Companies Act, 2013.
 5. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (as amended) the Secretarial Standard on General Meetings (SS-2) issued by the ICSI and Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (as amended), and the Circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs from time to time the Company is providing facility of remote e-Voting to its Members in respect of the business to be transacted at the AGM. For this purpose, the Company has entered into an agreement with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for facilitating voting through electronic means, as the authorized agency. The facility of casting votes by a member using remote e-Voting system as well as e-voting on the date of the AGM will be provided by NSDL.
 6. In line with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, the Notice calling the AGM has been uploaded on the website of the Company at www.geojit.com. The Notice can also be accessed from the websites of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively and the AGM Notice is also available on the website of NSDL (agency for providing the Remote e-Voting facility) i.e. www.evoting.nsdl.com.
 7. AGM has been convened through VC/OAVM in compliance with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with MCA Circular issued from time to time

THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS FOR REMOTE E-VOTING AND JOINING GENERAL MEETING ARE AS UNDER:-

The remote e-voting period begins on Tuesday, July 22, 2025, at 09.00 A.M. and ends on Thursday, July 24, 2025 at 05.00 P.M. The remote e-voting module shall be disabled by NSDL for voting thereafter. The Members, whose names appear in the Register of Members / Beneficial Owners as on the cut-off date i.e. Friday, July 18, 2025, may cast their vote electronically. The voting right of shareholders shall be in proportion to their share in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date, being Friday, July 18, 2025.

How do I vote electronically using NSDL e-Voting system?

The way to vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system consists of “Two Steps” which are mentioned below:

Step 1: Access to NSDL e-Voting system

A) Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode

In terms of SEBI circular dated December 9, 2020 on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are advised to update their mobile number and email Id in their demat accounts in order to access e-Voting facility.

Login method for Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode is given below:

Type of shareholders	Login Method
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with NSDL.	- For OTP based login you can click on https://eservices.nsdl.com/SecureWeb/evoting/evotinglogin.jsp. You will have to enter your 8-digit DP ID, 8-digit Client ID, PAN No., Verification code and generate OTP. Enter the OTP received on registered email id/mobile number and click on login. After successful authentication, you will be redirected to NSDL Depository site wherein you can see e-Voting page. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be redirected to e-Voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. - Existing IDeAS user can visit the e-Services website of NSDL Viz. https://eservices.nsdl.com either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. On the e-Services home page click on the “Beneficial Owner” icon under “Login” which is available under ‘IDeAS’ section, this will prompt you to enter your existing User ID and Password. After successful authentication, you will be able to see e-Voting services under Value added services. Click on “Access to e-Voting” under e-Voting services and you will be able to see e-Voting page. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be re-directed to e-Voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. - If you are not registered for IDeAS e-Services, option to register is available at https://eservices.nsdl.com. Select “Register Online for IDeAS Portal” or click at https://eservices.nsdl.com/SecureWeb/IdeasDirectReg.jsp - Visit the e-Voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://www.evoting.nsdl.com/ either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. Once the home page of e-Voting system is launched, click on the icon “Login” which is available under ‘Shareholder/Member’ section. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID (i.e. your sixteen-digit demat account number held with NSDL), Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen. After successful authentication, you will be redirected to NSDL Depository site wherein you can see e-Voting page. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be redirected to e-Voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. - Shareholders/Members can also download NSDL Mobile App “NSDL Speede” facility by scanning the QR code mentioned below for seamless voting experience.

NSDL Mobile App is available on



Type of shareholders	Login Method
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with CDSL	- Users who have opted for CDSL Easi / Easiest facility, can login through their existing user id and password. Option will be made available to reach e-Voting page without any further authentication. The users to login Easi /Easiest are requested to visit CDSL website www.cdslindia.com and click on login icon & New System Myeasi Tab and then use your existing my easi username & password. - After successful login the Easi / Easiest user will be able to see the e-Voting option for eligible companies where the evoting is in progress as per the information provided by company. On clicking the evoting option, the user will be able to see e-Voting page of the e-Voting service provider for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. Additionally, there is also links provided to access the system of all e-Voting Service Providers, so that the user can visit the e-Voting service providers' website directly. - If the user is not registered for Easi/Easiest, option to register is available at CDSL website www.cdslindia.com and click on login & New System Myeasi Tab and then click on registration option. - Alternatively, the user can directly access e-Voting page by providing Demat Account Number and PAN No. from a e-Voting link available on www.cdslindia.com home page. The system will authenticate the user by sending OTP on registered Mobile & Email as recorded in the Demat Account. After successful authentication, user will be able to see the e-Voting option where the evoting is in progress and also able to directly access the system of all e-Voting Service Providers.
Individual Shareholders (holding securities in demat mode) login through their depository participants	You can also login using the login credentials of your demat account through your Depository Participant registered with NSDL/CDSL for e-Voting facility. upon logging in, you will be able to see e-Voting option. Click on e-Voting option, you will be redirected to NSDL/CDSL Depository site after successful authentication, wherein you can see e-Voting feature. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be redirected to e-Voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.

Important note: Members who are unable to retrieve User ID/ Password are advised to use Forget User ID and Forget Password option available at abovementioned website.

Helpdesk for Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode for any technical issues related to login through Depository i.e. NSDL and CDSL.

Login type	Helpdesk details
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with NSDL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact NSDL helpdesk by sending a request at evoting@nsdl.com or call at 022 - 4886 7000
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with CDSL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact CDSL helpdesk by sending a request at helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or contact at toll free no. 1800 21 09911

B) Login Method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for shareholders other than Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode and shareholders holding securities in physical mode.

How to Log-in to NSDL e-Voting website?

- Visit the e-Voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: <https://www.evoting.nsdl.com/> either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile.
- Once the home page of e-Voting system is launched, click on the icon "Login"

which is available under 'Shareholder/ Member' section.

- A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID, your Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen.

Alternatively, if you are registered for NSDL eservices i.e. IDEAS, you can log-in at <https://eservices.nsdl.com/> with your existing IDEAS login. Once you log-in to NSDL eservices after using your log-in credentials, click on e-Voting and you can proceed to Step 2 i.e. Cast your vote electronically.

4. Your User ID details are given below:

Manner of holding shares i.e. Demat (NSDL or CDSL) or Physical	Your User ID is:
a) For Members who hold shares in demat account with NSDL.	8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digit Client ID For example if your DP ID is IN300*** and Client ID is 12***** then your user ID is IN300***12*****.
b) For Members who hold shares in demat account with CDSL.	16 Digit Beneficiary ID For example if your Beneficiary ID is 12***** then your user ID is 12*****.
c) For Members holding shares in Physical Form.	EVEN Number followed by Folio Number registered with the company For example if folio number is 001*** and EVEN is 101456 then user ID is 101456001***

5. Password details for shareholders other than Individual shareholders are given below:

- If you are already registered for e-Voting, then you can use your existing password to login and cast your vote.
- If you are using NSDL e-Voting system for the first time, you will need to retrieve the 'initial password' which was communicated to you. Once you retrieve your 'initial password', you need to enter the 'initial password' and the system will force you to change your password.
- How to retrieve your 'initial password'?

- If your email ID is registered in your demat account or with the company, your 'initial password' is communicated to you on your email ID. Trace the email sent to you from NSDL from your mailbox. Open the email and open the attachment i.e. a .pdf file. Open the .pdf file. The password to open the .pdf file is your 8 digit client ID for NSDL account, last 8 digits of client ID for CDSL account or folio number for shares held in physical form. The .pdf file contains your 'User ID' and your 'initial password'.
- If your email ID is not registered, please follow steps mentioned below in process for those shareholders whose email ids are not registered.

6. If you are unable to retrieve or have not received the "Initial password" or have forgotten your password:

- Click on "Forgot User Details/Password?" (If you are holding shares in your demat account with NSDL or CDSL) option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.

- Physical User Reset Password?" (If you are holding shares in physical mode) option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.
- If you are still unable to get the password by aforesaid two options, you can send a request at evoting@nsdl.com mentioning your demat account number/folio number, your PAN, your name and your registered address etc.
- Members can also use the OTP (One Time Password) based login for casting the votes on the e-Voting system of NSDL.

- After entering your password, tick on Agree to "Terms and Conditions" by selecting on the check box.
- Now, you will have to click on "Login" button.
- After you click on the "Login" button, Home page of e-Voting will open.

Step 2: Cast your vote electronically and join General Meeting on NSDL e-Voting system.

How to cast your vote electronically and join General Meeting on NSDL e-Voting system?

- After successful login at Step 1, you will be able to see all the companies "EVEN" in which you are holding shares and whose voting cycle and General Meeting is in active status.
- Select "EVEN" of company for which you wish to cast your vote during the remote e-Voting period and casting your vote during the General Meeting. For joining virtual meeting, you need to click on "VC/OAVM" link placed under "Join Meeting".
- Now you are ready for e-Voting as the Voting page opens.
- Cast your vote by selecting appropriate options i.e. assent or dissent, verify/modify the number of shares for which you wish to

cast your vote and click on “Submit” and also “Confirm” when prompted.

5. Upon confirmation, the message “Vote cast successfully” will be displayed.
6. You can also take the printout of the votes cast by you by clicking on the print option on the confirmation page.
7. Once you confirm your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.

General Guidelines for shareholders

1. Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to send scanned copy (PDF/JPG Format) of the relevant Board Resolution/ Authority letter etc. with attested specimen signature of the duly authorized signatory(ies) who are authorized to vote, to the Scrutinizer by e-mail to sathveeka001@gmail.com with a copy marked to evoting@nsdl.com. Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) can also upload their Board Resolution / Power of Attorney / Authority Letter etc. by clicking on “Upload Board Resolution / Authority Letter” displayed under “e-Voting” tab in their login.
2. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential. Login to the e-voting website will be disabled upon five unsuccessful attempts to key in the correct password. In such an event, you will need to go through the “Forgot User Details/Password?” or “Physical User Reset Password?” option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com to reset the password.
3. In case of any queries, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for Shareholders and e-voting user manual for Shareholders available at the download section of www.evoting.nsdl.com or call on.: 022 - 4886 7000 or send a request to Ms. Pallavi Mhatre at evoting@nsdl.com.

Process for those shareholders whose email ids are not registered with the depositories for procuring user id and password and registration of e mail ids for e-voting for the resolutions set out in this notice:

1. In case shares are held in physical mode please provide Folio No., Name of shareholder, scanned copy of the share certificate (front and back), PAN (self-attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self-attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) by email to companysecretary@geojit.com.
2. In case shares are held in demat mode, please provide DPID-CLID (16 digit DPID + CLID or

16 digit beneficiary ID), Name, client master or copy of Consolidated Account statement, PAN (self-attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self-attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) to companysecretary@geojit.com. If you are an Individual shareholder holding securities in demat mode, you are requested to refer to the login method explained at **step 1 (A) i.e. Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode.**

3. Alternatively, shareholder/members may send a request to evoting@nsdl.com for procuring user id and password for e-voting by providing above mentioned documents.
4. In terms of SEBI circular dated December 9, 2020 on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are required to update their mobile number and email ID correctly in their demat account in order to access e-Voting facility.

The instructions for members for e-voting on the day of the AGM are as under:

1. The procedure for e-Voting on the day of the AGM is same as the instructions mentioned above for remote e-voting.
2. Only those Members/ shareholders, who will be present in the AGM through VC/OAVM facility and have not casted their vote on the Resolutions through remote e-Voting and are otherwise not barred from doing so, shall be eligible to vote through e-Voting system in the AGM.
3. Members who have voted through Remote e-Voting will be eligible to attend the AGM. However, they will not be eligible to vote at the AGM.
4. The details of the person who may be contacted for any grievances connected with the facility for e-Voting on the day of the AGM shall be the same person mentioned for Remote e-voting.

Instructions for members for attending the AGM through VC/OAVM are as under:

1. Member will be provided with a facility to attend the AGM through VC/OAVM through the NSDL e-Voting system. Members may access by following the steps mentioned above for **Access to NSDL e-Voting system**. After successful login, you can see link of “VC/OAVM link” placed under “**Join meeting**” menu against company name. You are requested to click on VC/OAVM link placed under Join Meeting menu. The link

for VC/OAVM will be available in Shareholder/ Member login where the EVEN of Company will be displayed. Please note that the members who do not have the User ID and Password for e-Voting or have forgotten the User ID and Password may retrieve the same by following the remote e-Voting instructions mentioned in the notice to avoid last minute rush.

2. Members are encouraged to join the Meeting through Laptops for better experience.
3. Further, Members will be required to allow Camera and use Internet with a good speed to avoid any disturbance during the meeting.
4. Please note that Participants Connecting from Mobile Devices or Tablets or through Laptop connecting via Mobile Hotspot may experience Audio/Video loss due to fluctuation in their respective network. It is therefore recommended to use Stable Wi-Fi or LAN Connection to mitigate any kind of aforesaid glitches.
5. Shareholders, who would like to express their views/have questions may send their questions in advance mentioning their name, demat account number/folio number, email id, mobile number at companysecretary@geojit.com. The same will be replied by the company suitably.
6. Members who would like to express their views/ ask questions as a speaker at the meeting may pre-register themselves by sending a request from their registered email address mentioning their names, DP ID and Client ID/folio number, PAN and mobile number at companysecretary@geojit.com between Monday, July 21, 2025 (9:00 a.m. IST) and Wednesday, July 23, 2025 (5:00 p.m. IST). Only those members who have pre-registered themselves as a speaker will be allowed to express their views/ask questions during the AGM. The Company reserves the right to restrict the number of speakers depending on the availability of time for the AGM.

Members are encouraged to submit their questions in advance with regard to the financial statements or any other matter to be placed at the AGM, from their registered email address, mentioning their name, DP ID and Client ID number /folio number and mobile number, to reach the Company's email address companysecretary@geojit.com before 5.00 p.m. (IST) on Wednesday, July 23, 2025. Queries that remain unanswered at the AGM will be appropriately responded by the Company at the earliest post the conclusion of the AGM.

19. Nomination facility for shares is available for members. For members holding shares in physical form, the prescribed format can be obtained from the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agents, M/s. MUFG

Intime India Private Limited, "Surya": 35, Mayflower Avenue, Behind Senthil Nagar, Sowripalayam Road, Coimbatore - 641028. (Email: coimbatore@in.mpms.mufg.com). For members holding shares in electronic form, you are requested to approach your Depository Participant (DP) for the same.

20. Members holding shares in electronic form may please note that their bank details as furnished by the respective Depositories to the Company will be printed on the Dividend Warrants as per the applicable Regulations. The Company will not act on any direct request from such members for change/ deletion in such bank details. Further, instructions if any, already given by them in respect of shares held in physical form will not be automatically applicable to the dividend paid on shares held in electronic form. Members may, therefore, give instructions regarding bank accounts in which they wish to receive dividend, to their Depository Participants immediately.
21. The Board of Directors has appointed Mr. Satheesh Kumar N, (CoP No: 6607), M/s Satheesh and Remesh, Company Secretaries in Practice as the Scrutiniser to scrutinise the remote e-voting process before the AGM as well as remote e-voting process during the AGM in a fair and transparent manner.
22. The Scrutinizer shall, immediately after the conclusion of voting at the AGM, unblock the votes cast through remote e-voting (votes cast during the AGM and votes cast through remote e-voting) and will submit a consolidated Scrutinizer's Report of the total votes cast in favour or against, if any, to the Chairman or a person authorised by him in writing, who shall countersign the same. The results will be announced within the time stipulated under the applicable laws.
23. The result declared along with the Scrutinizer's Report shall be communicated to BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited, where the shares of the Company are listed, NSDL and RTA and will also be displayed in the Company's website at www.geojit.com, within two working days as required vide Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015.

By Order of the Board of Directors

Liju K Johnson

Place: Kochi
Date: 24.06.2025

Company Secretary
Membership No. A21438

GEOJIT FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 11th Floor, 34/659-P, Civil Line Road
Pativattom, Kochi - 682024, Kerala, India
Corporate Identity Number (CIN):
L67120KL1994PLC008403
E mail - mailus@geojit.com, Website: www.geojit.com
Phone: 0484-2901000, Fax: 0484-2979695

ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013.

The following explanatory statement sets out all material facts relating to Special Businesses of the accompanying Notice of the 31st Annual General Meeting ('AGM') to be held on July 25, 2025.

Item No: 4

Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation Limited (KSIDC) is a promoter and prominent shareholder of the Company holding approximately 8% shareholding in the Company.

Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali IAS (DIN:07432092) was appointed as a Nominee Director of Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation Limited (KSIDC) on the Board of Directors of the Company with effect from May 06, 2025 pursuant to applicable provisions under Companies Act, 2013, in place of Mr. Harikishore Subramanian IAS.

Brief profile, expertise/experience, disclosure as required under Secretarial Standards 2 and Regulation 36 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 on General Meetings is given as an Annexure to the Notice.

Pursuant to Clause 17 (1C) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a listed entity must ensure the approval of shareholders of the Company for appointment of a person on the Board of Directors of the Company is taken at the next General Meeting or within period of 3 months from the date of appointment whichever is earlier.

Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali IAS is not related to any other Director and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company. He does not hold any Equity Share in the Company.

Mr. Ali is not debarred from holding of office of Director pursuant to any Securities and Exchange Board of India Order or any other such authority.

The Board accordingly recommends the Resolutions set out in Item No. 4 of the accompanying notice for approval by the members of the Company as an Ordinary Resolution.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and their relatives, except Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali IAS and his relatives, to the extent of his appointment are concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the said resolution mentioned at Item No.4 of the accompanying Notice.

Item No. 5

Pursuant to the provision of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013, and Regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations") and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Listing Regulations if any, the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 21, 2025 approved the appointment of M/s Satheesh and Remesh, Company Secretaries in Practice, Kochi, ICSI Unique Identification No. P2009KE013300 as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company for a term of five consecutive years commencing from financial year 2025-26 till financial year 2029-30.

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be Rupees One Lakhs only plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for FY 2025-26, and for subsequent year(s) of their term, such fees as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and M/s Satheesh & Remesh.

In addition to the secretarial audit, M/s Satheesh & Remesh shall provide such other services in the nature of certifications and other professional work, as approved by the Board of Directors. The services to be rendered by M/s Satheesh and Remesh, Company Secretaries as Secretarial Auditors is within the purview of the said regulation read with SEBI circular no. SEBI/ HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024.

M/s Satheesh and Remesh, established in 2006 in Kochi, Kerala, is a highly reputed firm of Practicing Company Secretaries. It has been peer-reviewed by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI), ensuring compliance with professional standards. The firm provides services in corporate law, SEBI regulations, FEMA compliance, and RBI compliances, catering to a diverse client base that includes public sector entities, listed and multinational companies, MSMEs, and other firms, with over 500 corporate clients to date.

M/s Satheesh and Remesh Company Secretaries has confirmed that the firm is not disqualified and is eligible to be appointed as Secretarial Auditors in terms of Regulation 24A of the Listing Regulations.

The Board accordingly recommends the Resolutions set out in Item No. 5 of the accompanying notice for approval by the members of the Company as an Ordinary Resolution.

None of the Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and/or their relatives are concerned or interested, in the Resolution set out in Item No. 5 of this Notice.

Item No. 6

Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan (DIN: 07394437) was appointed as an Independent Director of the Company

pursuant to Section 149 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, by the members at the 26th Annual General Meeting held on September 02, 2020. As per the provisions of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), an Independent Director shall hold office for a term up to five consecutive years on the Board of a Company but shall be eligible for re-appointment, for another term of up to five years, on passing of a special resolution by shareholders.

Based on recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors and in terms of the provisions of Sections 149, and 152 read with Schedule IV and any other applicable provisions of the Act and Listing Regulations, Ms. Vaidyan, being eligible for re-appointment as an Independent Director and offering herself for re-appointment, is proposed to be re-appointed as an Independent Director for second term of consecutive five years from 04th August 2025 to 3rd August 2030, not liable to retire by rotation.

Pursuant to Clause 17 (1C) of Listing Regulations, a listed entity must ensure the approval of shareholders of the Company for appointment/re-appointment of a person on the Board of Directors of the Company.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee has considered her diverse experience, expertise in governance, contribution to the Company among others, as key requirements for this role. In view of the above, the Board considers that continued association with Ms. Vaidyan would be of immense benefit to the Company and it is desirable to continue to avail her services as an Independent Director.

The Company has received from Ms. Vaidyan (i) consent in writing to act as director in Form DIR-2 pursuant to Rule 8 of The Companies (Appointment & Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (ii) intimation in Form DIR-8 to the effect that she is not disqualified from being re-appointed as an Independent Director in terms of Section 164 of the Companies Act, 2013(iii) declaration to the effect that she meets with the criteria of independence as prescribed under Section 149 (6) of the Companies Act, 2013 & Regulation 16(1)(b) of Listing Regulations.

Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan has confirmed that she is in compliance with Rules 6(1), 6(2) and 6(4) of the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014, with respect to registration in the data bank of Independent Directors maintained by the Indian Institute of Corporate Affairs ("IICA"). Further Ms. Vaidyan has confirmed that she is not aware of any circumstance or situation which exists or may reasonably be anticipated that could impair or impact her ability to discharge her duties as an Independent Director of the Company. Ms. Vaidyan is not debarred from holding of office of Director pursuant to any Securities and Exchange Board of India Order or any other such authority.

The Board evaluated the performance of Ms. Vaidyan based on qualification and experience, her understanding and knowledge of the Company & the industry etc. The Board observed that Ms. Vaidyan has independent views and judgment about the activities of the Company and effectively contributes to the Board and that it would be of immense benefit to the Company to appoint her as an Independent Director of the Company.

In the opinion of the Board, Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan, fulfils the conditions specified under Section 149 (6) of the Act, the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 and Regulation 16(1) (b) and Regulation 25 of the Listing Regulations as amended from time to time, for his appointment as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company and is independent of the management.

The copy of the letter for appointment of Ms. Vaidyan, as a Non-Executive Independent Director, setting out terms and conditions is available for inspection by the members electronically. Members seeking to inspect the same can send an email to companysecretary@geojit.com. The said Letter of Appointment is also available on the website of the Company and can be accessed at www.geojit.com.

Brief profile, expertise/experience, disclosure as required under Secretarial Standards 2 on General Meetings and Regulation 36 of Listing Regulations is given as an Annexure to the Notice.

Pursuant to recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board accordingly recommends the Resolutions set out in Item No. 6 of the accompanying notice for approval by the members of the Company as a Special Resolution.

Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan is not related to any other Director and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company. She does not hold any Equity Share in the Company.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and their relatives, except Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan and her relatives, to the extent of her appointment are concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the said resolution mentioned at Item No. 6 of the accompanying Notice.

Item No. 7 & 8

The Company believes that the implementation of equity-based compensation scheme can be used as a tool with a view to motivate the key critical employees seeking their contribution to the corporate growth, to create an employee ownership culture, to attract, retain, and incentivize employees for ensuring sustained growth.

Further, to achieve the above objectives the Company had previously implemented employee stock option schemes namely 'GFS Employee Stock Option Scheme 2016' ("ESOS 2016"), 'GFS Employee Stock Option Scheme 2017' ("ESOS 2017") and 'GFS Employee Stock

Option Scheme 2024' ("ESOS 2024") (collectively known as "Plans"). The employee stock option ("Option") pool reserved under ESOS 2016 and ESOS 2017 has exhausted and there are no Options available for new grants. Also, ESOS 2024 which was approved by the shareholders' on April 06, 2024 with an Option pool amounting to 15,00,000, has been utilised upto 12,07,500 options and there are only 2,92,500 options available for further grant.

Considering the nature of the industry, the long-term incentives being offered to the employees of the Company mainly consist of Options. The Company is on a growth path and has aggressive business plans for the next few years. To support these plans, the current number of available Options for new grants is estimated to be insufficient over the next three to five years. Hence, it was thought expedient to implement a new employee stock option scheme namely 'GFS Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025' ("ESOS 2025"/ "Scheme") with a view to achieve below objectives:

- **Recognize Past Performance:** Offer Options as a form of recognition and reward for key critical Employees who have consistently delivered exceptional performance, thereby encouraging continued excellence and dedication.
- **Attract and Retain Talent:** Utilize the Scheme as a strategic tool to attract top talent in the industry, offering them a compelling reason to join and remain with the Company by participating in its growth and success.
- **Drive Future Growth:** Encourage Employees to actively contribute to the Company's future growth and success by sharing in the financial benefits of that growth.

Accordingly, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Directors ("Committee") and the Board of Directors ("Board") of the Company at their respective meetings held on 24 June 2025, had approved the introduction of the ESOS 2025, subject to Shareholders approval.

In terms of Section 62(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder read with Regulation 6 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 ("SBEB Regulations") the Company seeks your approval by way of special resolutions for approval of the Scheme seeking to grant Options to eligible employees;

The main features of the Scheme are as under:

a) Brief description of the Scheme:

The Scheme contemplates grant of Options to the eligible employees (including Directors) as specified at point 'c' below, time to time as may be determined in due compliance of SBEB Regulations and provisions

of the Scheme. After vesting of Options, the eligible employees earn a right (but not obligation) to exercise the vested Options within the exercise period and obtain equity shares of the Company subject to payment of exercise price and satisfaction of any tax obligation arising thereon. The employees may create wealth depending on prevailing market price of Shares as on the date of sale.

The Committee of the Company shall supervise the Scheme as required under SBEB Regulations. All questions of interpretation of the Scheme shall be determined by the Committee and such determination shall be final and binding upon all persons having an interest in the Scheme.

b) Total number of Options to be granted:

The total number of Options to be granted under the Scheme shall not exceed 97,65,890 (Ninety-Seven Lakh Sixty Five Thousand and Eight Hundred and Ninety Only) Options. Each Option when exercised would be converted into one equity share of ₹ 1 /- (Rupee One) each fully paid-up.

Further, SBEB Regulations require that in case of any corporate action(s) such as rights issues, bonus issues, merger and sale of division and others, a fair and reasonable adjustment needs to be made to the Options granted. In this regard, the Committee shall adjust the number and exercise price of the Options granted in such a manner that the total value of the Options granted under the Scheme remains the same after any such corporate action. Accordingly, if any additional Options are issued by the Company to the option grantees for making such fair and reasonable adjustment, the aforesaid the ceiling of Options/Shares shall be deemed to be increased to the extent of such additional Options issued.

c) Identification of classes of employees entitled to participate in the Scheme.

Following classes of employees and directors (collectively referred to as "Employees") are eligible being:

- an employee as designated by the Company, who is exclusively working in India or outside India, or
- a Director of the Company, whether a whole-time director or not, including a non-executive director, who is not a Promoter or member of the Promoter Group but excluding an Independent Director;
- an employee as defined in sub-clauses (i) and (ii), of Subsidiary Company(ies) or its Associate Company(ies), in India or outside India, of the Company.

but excludes

- a. an Employee who is a Promoter or belongs to the Promoter Group;
- b. a Director who either by himself or through his relatives or through any body corporate, directly or indirectly holds more than 10% of the issued and subscribed Shares of the Company.

d) Requirements of vesting and period of vesting

Any Option granted under the Scheme shall vest not earlier than minimum vesting period of 1 (one) year and not later than the maximum vesting period of 5 (five) years from the date of grant as may be determined by the Committee.

The vesting dates and relative percentages shall be determined by the Committee and may vary from Employee to Employee or any class thereof.

Vesting of Options would be subject to continued employment with the Company, Subsidiary Company(ies) or Associate Company of the Company, as the case may be. In addition to this, the Committee may prescribe achievement of performance condition(s), the criteria being a mix of corporate, business unit/segment and individual performance, for vesting. The relative weightage of performance conditions shall be determined by the Committee on each occasion of grant which may differ from Employee to Employee or classes thereof depending on the existing and expected role of the concerned Employees. The specific vesting conditions subject to which vesting would take place shall be specified in the letter of grant issued to the option grantee at the time of grant. The Option Grantee who has tendered his/her resignation and is serving the notice period after resignation, such notice period shall not be considered for Vesting and

all the Unvested Options as on date of resignation shall be cancelled forthwith.

In the event of death or permanent incapacity of an Employee, the minimum vesting period shall not be applicable and in such instances, all the unvested Options shall vest with effect from date of the death or permanent incapacity as required under the SBEB Regulations.

In case of retirement, all unvested Options as on the date of retirement would continue to vest in accordance with the original vesting schedules even after the retirement unless otherwise determined by the Committee in accordance with the Company's policies and provisions of the then prevailing applicable laws.

e) Maximum period within which the Option shall be vested:

Any Option granted under the Scheme shall be subject to a maximum vesting period of 5 (five) years from the date of grant of Options.

The Committee subject to minimum and maximum ceiling of vesting period shall have the power to prescribe the vesting schedule for a particular grant.

f) Exercise price or pricing formula:

The exercise price shall be the market price of the share of the Company at the time of grant. The exercise price shall be specified in the letter issued to the option grantee at the time of the grant.

g) Exercise period and the process of Exercise:

The exercise period for vested Options shall be a maximum of 4 (Four) years commencing from the relevant date of vesting of Options, or such other shorter period as may be prescribed by the Committee at time of Grant.

Exercise in case of separation from employment will be as follows:

Sl. No	Events of separation	Vested Options	Unvested Options
1	Resignation/ Termination (Other than due to Misconduct)	All the Vested Options as on the date of resignation/ termination shall be exercisable by the Option Grantee within the Exercise Period or on/before the last working day, whichever is earlier.	All the Unvested Options as on date of submission of resignation/termination shall stand cancelled with effect from that date.
2	Termination due to Misconduct	All the Vested Options at the time of such termination shall stand cancelled with effect from the date of such termination.	All the Unvested Options at the time of such termination shall stand cancelled with effect from the date of such termination.

Sl. No	Events of separation	Vested Options	Unvested Options
3	Retirement	All the Vested Options as on the date of Retirement shall be exercisable by the Option Grantee within the Exercise Period or a period of 6 months from the date of Retirement, whichever is earlier.	All Unvested Options as on the date of Retirement would continue to vest in accordance with the original vesting schedules even after the Retirement unless otherwise determined by the Committee in accordance with the Company's Policies, if any, and provisions of the then prevailing Applicable Law. Such aforesaid Vested Options can be exercised within a period of 6 months from the date of such Vesting.
4	Death	All Vested Options may be exercised by the Option Grantee's nominee or legal heir immediately after, but in no event later than 12 months from the date of death of the Option Grantee.	All the Unvested Options as on date of death shall vest immediately in the Option Grantee's nominee or legal heir and can be exercised in the manner defined for Vested Options.
5	Permanent Incapacity	All Vested Options may be exercised by the Option Grantee, immediately after, but in no event later than 12 months from the date of such incapacity.	All the Unvested Options as on date of incurring of such incapacity shall vest immediately with effect from such event to the Option Grantee and can be exercised in the same manner as defined for Vested Options.
6	Transfer / deputation to/from Company, Subsidiary and/or Associate Company	Exercise Period to remain the same as per the terms of the Grant. In case of subsequent separation, treatment of Vested Options shall be as per applicable circumstance mentioned in this table.	Vesting schedule and Exercise Period to remain same as per the terms of the Grant. In case of subsequent separation, treatment of Unvested Options shall be as per applicable circumstance mentioned in this table.
7	Termination due to reasons apart from those mentioned above	The Committee shall decide whether the Vested Options as on that date can be exercised by the Option Grantee or not, and such decision shall be final.	All Unvested Options on the date of such termination shall stand cancelled unless otherwise required by Applicable Laws.

h) Appraisal process for determining the eligibility of employees under the Scheme:

The appraisal process for determining eligibility shall be decided from time to time by the Committee. The broad criteria for appraisal and selection may include parameters like tenure of association with the company, performance during the previous year(s), contribution towards strategic growth, contribution to team building and succession, cross-functional relationship, expected role for the corporate growth, etc.

i) Maximum number of Options to be issued per employee and in aggregate:

The number of Options that may be granted under the Scheme per Employee and in aggregate (taking into account all grants) for such Employee, shall not exceed 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh Only) Options per eligible Employee.

j) Maximum quantum of benefits to be provided per employee:

The maximum quantum of benefits that will be provided to any eligible employee under the ESOS 2025 will be the difference between the market value of Company's equity shares on the stock exchanges as on the date of exercise of Options and the exercise price paid by the employee as specified in the letter of grant.

Apart from the grant of Options as stated above, no other benefits are contemplated under the ESOS 2025.

k) Route of Scheme implementation:

The Scheme shall be implemented and administered by the Company.

l) Source of acquisition of shares under the Scheme:

The Scheme contemplates issue of fresh/primary equity shares of the Company.

m) Amount of loan to be provided for implementation of the Scheme(s) by the Company to the Trust, its tenure, utilization, repayment terms, etc:

This is currently not contemplated under the Scheme.

n) Maximum percentage of secondary acquisition:

This is currently not contemplated under the Scheme.

o) Accounting and Disclosure Policies:

The Company shall follow the relevant accounting standards as may be prescribed by the Central Government in terms of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and/ or any relevant accounting standards/ guidance note as may be prescribed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India or any other competent authority, from time to time, including the disclosure requirements prescribed therein, in compliance with Regulation 15 of SBEB Regulations.

p) Method of Option valuation:

The Company shall adopt 'fair value method' for valuation of Options as prescribed under IND AS 102 on Share-based payments or any accounting standard/ guidance note, as applicable, notified by competent authorities from time to time.

q) Declaration:

In case the Company opts for expensing of share-based employee benefits using the intrinsic value, the difference between the employee compensation cost so computed and the employee compensation cost that shall have been recognized if it had used the fair value of the Options and the impact of this difference on profits and on Earning Per Share ("EPS") of the Company shall also be disclosed in the Directors' report.

r) Period of Lock-in:

The shares issued pursuant to exercise of Options shall not be subject to any lock-in period restriction

except such restrictions as may be prescribed under applicable laws including that under the code of conduct framed, if any, by the Company under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading), Regulations, 2015, as amended, shall apply.

s) Terms & conditions for buyback, if any, of specified securities/ Options granted under the Scheme:

Subject to the provisions of the then prevailing applicable laws, the Committee shall determine the procedure for buy-back of specified securities/ Options granted under the Scheme if to be undertaken at any time by the Company, and the applicable terms and conditions thereof.

A draft copy of the Scheme will be available for inspection without any fee by the members from the date of circulation of this Notice up to the date of conclusion of voting.

The Board recommends the resolution as set out in Item No. 7 & 8 of the accompanying notice for approval of the Shareholders by way of a Special Resolution

None of the Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and/or their relatives are concerned or interested, in the Resolution set out in Item No 7 & 8 of this Notice except to the extent they may be lawfully granted Options under the Scheme.

By Order of the Board of Directors

Liju K Johnson

Place: Kochi
Date: 24.06.2025

Company Secretary
Membership No. A21438

GEOJIT FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 11th Floor, 34/659-P, Civil Line Road
Padivattom, Kochi - 682024, Kerala, India
Corporate Identity Number (CIN):
L67120KL1994PLC008403
E mail - mailus@geojit.com, Website: www.geojit.com
Phone: 0484-2901000, Fax: 0484-2979695

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE

Details of the Directors seeking appointment/re-appointment at the 31st Annual General Meeting as required under Regulation 36(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and clause 1.2.5 of Secretarial Standards on General Meetings - (SS-2)

Name of the Director	Jones George	Mir Mohammed Ali IAS	Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan
DIN	06674021	07432092	07394437
Date of Birth & Age	15.02.1991, 34 Years	19.02.1987, 38 Years	22.07.1959, 65 Years
Nationality	Indian	Indian	Indian
Date of first Appointment on Board	16.11.2021	06.05.2025	04.08.2020
Qualifications	MSc Management (Information Systems and Digital Innovation), Master of Business Administration (Finance)	B.E in electronics and Communication Engineering	MA (English Literature), Fellow of Insurance Institute of India, Harvard Business School - Leadership Strategy program
Shareholding in Geojit Financial Services Ltd. including shareholding as beneficial owners (as on March 31, 2025)	37,00,000	Nil	Nil
Brief profile, experience and expertise in specific functional area	Mr. Jones George currently oversees Digital Initiatives, Customer Experience, Geojit IFSC and NRI business functions. He spearheads the Company's digital transformation, strengthening customer relationship touch points. A Digital Media Specialist with experience in the field of digital transformation, Mr. Jones George develops business strategies for retail financial services. His experience includes developing digital platforms, digital product strategies and business process reengineering. Mr. Jones George is a postgraduate in MSc Management (Information System and Digital Innovation) from London School of Economics and Political Science, London and has done his MBA (Finance) from Australian Graduate School of Management at UNSW Business School, University of New South Wales, Australia.	Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali is a 2011 batch IAS officer currently serving as the Managing Director of Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation (KSIDC) Limited and Special Secretary, Local Self Government Department. Prior to this, he served as the District Collector of Kannur, where he spearheaded initiatives like "Map My Home" to improve government service delivery and successfully led the district towards becoming India's first plastic/disposable-free district. He also held positions such as State Mission Director of the National Health Mission and Officer on Special Duty to the Chief Minister. Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali graduated with a B.E. in Electronics and Communication Engineering and secured an All-India Rank of 59 in the 2011 Civil Services Examination.	Ms. Alice Vaidyan joined New India Assurance Co. Limited in 1983 as direct recruit officer and rose to the level of Deputy General Manager in 2008. She then joined as Deputy General Manager of General Insurance Corporation and was promoted to Chairman & Managing Director in 2016. She retired from General Insurance Corporation on July 31, 2019. Ms. Vaidyan is the first lady officer to assume the post of Chairman-cum-Managing Director (CMD) of General Insurance Corporation of India and the first lady CMD in the Indian General Insurance industry. She is considered among the foremost insurance experts not just in Indian insurance and reinsurance industry, but also across the globe. Ms. Vaidyan was the only Indian featured in Fortune's Global List of 50 Most Powerful Women in Business in the year 2018.

Name of the Director	Jones George	Mir Mohammed Ali IAS	Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan
Skills and capabilities required for the role and the manner in which the proposed person meets such requirements	NA	NA	Ms. Vaidyan has diverse experience and expertise in governance, financial and technical skills, required for the role as an Independent Director of the Company
Director of other Indian Companies (as on March 31, 2025/Date of appointment)	1. Geojit Fintech Pvt Ltd 2. Geojit IFSC Ltd 3. CJG Developers Pvt Ltd 4. CJG Holdings India Pvt Ltd	1. Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation Ltd 2. Kerala Rubber Ltd 3. Nitta Gelatin India Ltd 4. Kerala Lifescience Industries Park Pvt Ltd 5. Kerala State Electricity Board 6. Renewable Power Corporation of Kerala Ltd	1. Tata AIA Life Insurance Company Ltd 2. Union Asset Management Company Pvt Ltd 3. Tata AIG General Insurance Company Ltd 4. Air India Ltd 5. Air India Express Ltd 6. Tejas Networks Ltd 7. Tata Investment Corporation Ltd
Resignation from Listed Companies in the past three years	Nil	Nil	Nil
Chairman / Member of Committees of the Boards of Indian Companies including this Company of which he/she is a Director	Geojit Financial Services Ltd: 1. Enterprise Risk Management Committee - Member 2. Management Committee - Member	Nil	1. Geojit Financial Services Ltd i. Nomination and Remuneration Committee - Chairperson 2. Tejas Networks Limited i. Audit Committee - Chairperson ii. Stakeholders' Relationship Committee - Member iii. Corporate Social Responsibility Committee- Member iv. Risk Management Committee - Member v. Share Allotment Committee - Member 3. Tata AIA Life Insurance Company Limited i. Audit Committee - Chairperson ii. Risk Management Committee (RALMC) - Chairperson iii. Nomination and Remuneration Committee - Member

Name of the Director	Jones George	Mir Mohammed Ali IAS	Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan
			4. TATA AIG General Insurance Company Limited i. Audit Committee - Member ii. Nomination and Remuneration Committee - Chairperson iii. Policyholder Protection, Grievance Redressal and Claims Monitoring Committee (PPC) - Chairperson iv. Investment Committee - Member 5. Union Asset Management Company Private Limited i. Audit Committee - Member 6. Air India Limited i. Audit Committee - Member ii. Nomination and Remuneration Committee - Chairperson iii. Corporate Social Responsibility & Sustainable Committee - Member iv. Customer Experience Committee - Member 7. Air India Express Limited i. Corporate Social Responsibility Committee - Chairperson
Terms and Conditions of appointment or re-appointment along with remuneration and the last drawn remuneration	Appointed as Whole-time Director (Executive), liable to retire by Rotation. Mr. Jones George has received ₹ 142.26 lakhs as remuneration during the FY 2024-25.	Appointed as Nominee Director, not liable to retire by rotation. Mr. Mir Mohammed Ali IAS has not drawn any remuneration during the year 2024-25	Appointed as Non - Executive Independent Director, not liable to retire by rotation. Ms. Alice Geevarghese Vaidyan has not drawn any remuneration during the year 2024-25
The Number of Meetings of the Board attended during the year	Five out five meetings attended during the financial year 2024-25	NA	Five out five meetings attended during the financial year 2024-25
Relationships with other Directors, Manager and other Key Managerial Personnel	Son of Mr. C J George, Chairman and Managing Director of the Company	Nil	Nil

Notes

Notes

